


TR LwETDE
37%TW$W%”

VCZMZP EXCL{}SIVE

CUT? DEVICE{L] + = =« =« = 2 m s v 0 a v o= YT BB e e e e - 19
W ” (2) .................. " " (Z) P 11
Y (3) ...... s 4 4 s s 8 ow e e = ox = I i (3) ........ a1
i " (4) .................. ” i (4) ------- 47

SUT/ST DEVICE » + « ¢ = =+ + v v om0 0 o a oo CUT/ST BEE e - - - - o 43

SUT-A" DEVICE{L) = » » = o v o o m v o o v 00 o s CUT-A" SEE(L) - » » ¢ - - 44

] I (2) ................. u n (Z) ...... 45
” " 3y - - - s s s ok 4 8 s oaos & e w w n " (3) s n e s - o JB
Il " (ﬂ) .......... e b 4 s s o a ¥ " (4} ....... 41
“UT-A4/ST-A" DEVICE = » « + = » « « = - C e UT-AY/ST-AT BERE - - - 48
“pU2” DEVICE(1) for VC2629,267%,2728 « - - - » « - “RUD" DEVICE(1) - - » - - 48
] ro (%) ” ” B e s e e wxe pr roo(3) - . e s - 5B
¥ v {3 1 " Hooa e v s e e e u AN 3 DRI 51

YRGS DEVICE »+ » o s e v e e e m e e e e s a s CRSATCHERE - - - o e 0« B

“FS3” DEVICE » + » » ¢+ e r s e a v on e e CPSITEER - - ¢ o+ oo s -+ B3

EYTRA PARTS(1) = » = » « = e e e e e e e e e BEREERE, (1) -+ o - - o o« - 52

" (2) .................. H (2) ....... 55
n (3) .................. " (3) ........ 55

THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING PLATE « » = » « = « « « SUBRURIE - - - - 57

LIST of MATN SPARE PARTS » « v o v o v o o v v o e EEEE U AL e - o g

LIST of MODEL PLATES » » « o = ¢ v v o s e B E-ERE < - - 5%
INBEX « o » & o o ¢ = 4 & s o o o s 8 @ s & = @ = %gi e - 4l

Tliustration of this Parts Book is baszd on the Model VCZ600,
FO— Y T % VO REEEFACLTAT A M EERLTEY 4,



MISCELLANE
Ref, Parts
No  __MNe
1 3100012
A 1100645
3 3100013
4 (068011
5 (020759
6 390002
7 1100010
8 100011
9 0093864
190 390001
11 3160040
12 310004:
13 110048
14 3106042
15 166000
16 3100043
17 3100044
18 200924
19 3100045
20 110041
21 4094201
22 110012
23 3100046
24 300101
28 170002
26 3100004
27 3100005
28 0020143
2% 0920144
26 110013
i 0020137
32 D05G75
33 e
34 000726
35 3180060
36 120016
37 340000

COVERS (1

Descripticn
Top Cover
Screw(M4-0,7x 12}« = + « PR
Tep Cover Gasket
0il Sight Window
Top Cover Seal Plug
Brand Name Plate
Head Cover » = = » » » = v = + » »
Head Cover Gasket - -
Head Cover Seal Flug
Brand Name Plate

Side Cover
Side Cover
Screw(M4-0.
Side Cover
Screw(M3-0,
Side Cover =+ « + » » = ¢ = « « «
Side Cover Gasket
Seal Plug(Rubber)
Cloth Plate
Screw(MA—0.7X8) + + = « v« o - .

Hinge
Hinge Gasket
TR0 - o
Hinge Pin
5%3)

Cover Latch Spring
Screw(Md-0, 7x5)
Side Cover Hook
Conical Spring Washer
Screw(M4-0, 7X 5}
0i1 Reservoir
0il Reservoir Gasket
Magnet
Magnet Holder
Screw(Md-0, 7x§)

-------
-------
..............

L T

Drair Hole Seal - - -« -
Screw(3/8-24 X8}y » » « + -
Model Plate{See pags 53}

Rivet L

Machine Frame Unit
Screw(M8-1. 25 20)
Machine Frame Supporting Bar - - -

P

S8 A(1 1
Amt.

& & Req..
B e G S PN 1
ERY v v v 0 e v e 11
b ATy R 1
A ANBERE « v e e - 1
o ot ST o a1
GEHE v v r e e e 1
N L 17 s VUV 1
Ay RSy e ]
A I 1
s AR 1

BEE A A—r
B A—b Pty -]
EFS . - -
BHIFIA—E UL - - 0

IERD e o v o v e e I
Iﬁﬁﬁ:‘{-j}/\'w ......... i
BB B RSy F e o e e
Fr e =9 IR T 1
78 = S P ]
JIE = 9
BTy F oI e o e 0 e e 1
S A I 1
A A—T T - i
ALART oira s o0 0 = o s 1
T B o e el
1T 3 1
by AT SRR 1
7&’*7}\ ......... i
-q-y;i(\\j l-\ﬁ_j:. ...... e v ]
JIo =5 1
WMEXFRT Ay Fwr - oo 1
HIZEE R « o« o v oo o 1

RIFRERI_—T ) - - - - ]

AR e e 3
T—boly FEE) e 1
o S A 4
Ny FEEHE - - coe o4



Ref.
No

i
TG b

[,
R T~ - R R e R

]
(ST N K]
LI
O pes

14

47
48

MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(9) B ERED) z
Parts Ame
No Beseription % Rea
3190022 Cloth Plate{large) - = = « + = « « ZaAF -k K)o !
120603 Screw(Md=G.TX 10« » =« v = o o o EFD e v e e c e e e
3100023 Slide Cover(22.40,48,56) -~ - « ~JBUFH - » « o o 0 v o v e i
3100468 ¥ (6&_} ---------- ) 2 B
3109020 Crank Chamber Cover - = = + = =~ - FH I A e e e s ]
3100621 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket - = = = F AT A—rfwFr - o v o 1
130003 Screw(HE-0.7TX7.3) + » =« =+ = - R3S A Cee 7
(093864 Seal PIug:- « © » = » ¢ + = + « o [ I 5
DOB5ETS Seal Pluge » « ~ « =+ < o < o o« BEAS L e e 1
3100017 Rear Cover Gasket = » » « = » « o » DA TPV R PP |
3100016 Rear Cover « » « » « » o o = = = = s i
110013 Serew(MA-0,TXBY =+ « = ¢ v v . s B N 10
3100070 Keedle Bar Guard ~ » = » ¢ = o« BlEEH —F - o s e e e 1
31006024 Supplementary S$lide Cover(32,40,48,56) ?HUSSMEEE - - - » - - 1
Ji00491 li ” (64) = - - I e a e e s ]
3100049 Stitch Plate Suppert =« = » = = = v SEERIELAPEE « 0 o 0 0 e 0 e 1
110041 Serew(Ma—0, THB) « « = = = ¢ s« » HERT e o0 oo o e s w0 ]
Q00851 Knock Pine « » v » « n & ¢ o o o« SO e e e C e e
3100850 Feed Regulating Pushbutton o « ¢ » PO ol o o - 0 o o i
3100651 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring - ooy oz « - - o]
0033024 Retaining Ring = = = » ¢ = » = = - ARy TV S e 000 o s 1
31000653 0il Defender = » = ¢ r o o 0w o e b1 N T L
110612 Serew(Md=0, TX5) « » v o 0 0 0w o EED e v o 0w e a s e e
190605 Screw(Md-0,7X5) = =« = » o = o PR3V Sy
003655 Scrow(Md=0, TX 1) ¢« o o+ o o « o o J12E T3 S
3100030 Front Cover Himge = = = = = = « = BHEE B il o o o o ]
110816 Screw(Md-0,7X1d) = o ¢ o 0 o o 0 o Bl S coe e o]
3100831 Fromt Cover(Lawer) =« o ¢ ¢« ¢« o« «HIEEHA—{F): « » o+ + 1
170601 Screw(Md~0, TxE) = « = ¢ o« ¢ o o R s e e e e s 1
300160 Conical Spring Washers = = » « - -« AR T ol o oo o5 s s
160601 Screw(Md=0, T4} o o o o o o o o o 1 S 1
180005 Screw(Mb-0,8¢8) = = « ¢ 0 = w o 125 3 2N .1
3100633 Supplementary Front Cover(See the below YEBN A A— (T Y -1
8004928 Washer + ¢ = o » o n s s o s « o ¢ L Y 7
110183 Serew(M5-0,8X8) =« = = = = = = o & IREP e v o s e e s e e 7
3100032 Front Cover{Upper}) - « - = » - - - EHE S R AT o) IR 1
130002 Screw(M3~0. 526} = « =+ = o o v« R e e SRR
000538 Washer » = » = * & « ¢ s 2 & o & & Topisde o v o 0 0 0 v 00 s 4
116009 Screw(M4-0,7X8) = « = o+ o o o o ERY e e e e e
184001 Ut e o o e o o v o v v n o o o v s e I T 9
116031 Stop Screw(M4-0,7x12} - « « = - - Abhw TR o 0 e o]
0094201 Cover Latch Spring « » = » « « = « P PACEEARTE, (UL SR
3100034 Supplementary Tensien Disc Cever(See the below. ) dEFREA- (THSE) - 1
110191 Serew(M3-0.5X3) + o+ v 0 . e v oa o R e o o oo e e e e a
3160071 Eyelet Cover{See the below.) - « + BREI A (THEESE) - - - -]
065316 Needle Thread Take-up Guard - - - - #HRBYH—-F - « - - -« 1
3100806 Seal Pluge = « » = = « « ¢ + » « = L 1
6020759 Seal Plug: = « » = =« « = o s - BEM . o o e e e 1
000629 Seal Plug:= » + + ¢« =« ¢« o+ -+« RS- . - e e e e e s e s 1
160007 Screw(MB=1X8) - « - - < o oo o e ;
Parts No, hpplicable Models BWAHE
31604033 VC2600, 2600F, 261112, 2780, 2700P, 2730
3100971

---------------- VC2Z600, 26007, 2613, 2700, 2700P, 8713, 27340

3160034




MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref. Parts
Na Ne
1 (093863
2 0090814
3 3100086
4 3030847
§ (090071
6 090177
7 0031111
8§ . 009835
9 (636812
10 3108075
11 (0908586
12 (390807
13 2108074
14 119013
15 3100086
16 110009
17 0093556
18 2100088
19 1108085
20 3100084
21 170004
22 3108076
23 110101
24 3100683
25 3100082
26 110160
27 0020119
28 0093528
24 000532
3¢ 004353
4 0063104
12 0921735
33 000538
34 Q00651
35 3100352
36 3100381
31 310039
38 0493517
39 4093524
40 493521
¥ Ref.No. 41 to §7

Descriontion
Thread Tension Spring Cap

LA 3
Amt,

- T ) Reg
FHPRRFro (L) - o4

Needle Thread Tension Spring i E X AL SIS
Tep Cover Thread Teasion Sprimg- - 8V R F <% - - » -+ -1

Leoper Thread Tension Spring
Thread Tension Spring Retainer

S A= RETF R
CRRFAFEY o S(F) - o4

Felt « » v s s o a5 0 o v s & s 73:}1/}\ .......... 4
Tension Disc - ¢ o v o0 v v 00 e F o A 3
Tension Post + « = +» ¢ + = 0 & 0 /\ﬁ%ﬁ .......... 4
Tension Post Ferrule « » « ¢ =« » BT THATEL - - - 0 2 e s 4
Tension Disc Separater - « « » « » HABAM - o 0 0 e 0 s s e e 1
Tension Disc Eyelet - » « = = - - A TFMAE -« = - =« o - 4
Thread Lead-in Guide « « + « + + » BEFERE -0 -0 - 4
Tension Fost Support - « -+ =+ BEEFER » v v e 0o e ]
SCTEW(M4—0,7X8) ......... _u:$¢/‘ e e e e e e oo - o
Top Cover Thread Teke-up Eyelet - - fFURIEY RE - - - - - - - !
SCI‘EW{MQ“‘O,?XS) ......... _ﬂ:$f) I
Looper Thread Eyelet(Long) A= SEAEE) e e e e e 1

.o

Supplementary Tension Spring
Supplementary Teasion Disc(Lower) -

/]\ﬁ%/“{$»o».09¢an1
ANERFICT)

Supplementary Tension Disc(Upper) - /MEFM(E) + + = o v = = - 1
Screw(M3-0,5%09.6) =« = « » =+ o » JT ) 1
Tension Disc Guide = + « ¢ « + « o+ NFHFMHT AR« ¢« =+ = = 1
Serew(M3=0.5%3) « ¢+ =+ ¢ v o o c QR 0 00w s e e e s 2
Looper Thread Guard« « « » « v ¢ v b=/ — R o o« v o o]
Looper Threed Eyelet (Center) - » - A SfgH (W) - 7 o v o v o]
Screw(M3-0,5XB) + = = « v v o v o JEERY . 0 e e Ce e e ]
Thread Eyelet Pipe(Short) » « « » - BREASAALF(E) » + + + « « 1
Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay- » - - - - BB TET ¢+ v o - e <3
Washer » = « = ¢ v 0 s v v & o & S 7
Scraw{3/B4-40XT) » + + « 4 o o . . RS - v e v v o 9
Thread Guide Plate = - » » - « - - BEPFAT - ¢ o s v e e i
Thread Evelet Pipe{Long) -+ - - - - REAAATE) v o - - e 1
Washer = « = = ¢ « = o« = » = & + . A I 1
Gaide Pin» = « « o+ s = v o v o o b0 N e A A 1
SF Device, Complete Set - « - « - ¢ SPEEE () - - - - - ¢ e - - 1
SP Container = = » ¢ ¢ =4 o + « & SPE 7 e v v v v e e s s 1
011 Wick = » = = = ¢ v v o 0 v o s B e e e e e e e e e 1
SP Felt Stay = » » « =+ « « o o P hED s e e i
Felt » « v o v v v v v v v 0 00 SPZxsbhsoros o s s 1
Needle Thread Eyelet - - « « « « - e 1
----- See the following page,




3 . MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS FIEBEER 3
p - Ref. Partis Amt.
) No Na Deseription B B Reg

41 (05431 Serew(1/8-44%3) » o v 0 0 a0 - 1)tz o 2
T I T I LI
43 080063 Weedle Thread Guide- » - + % Teoe cGEREES e e e e e s e e 1
: T T T A W e e e e
\% 27 15 3100072 Needle Thread Byelet « » + =+ » ~GHR < ¢ o 0 o o o o oo 1
A b @‘{ _ 16 130003 Scrow(Mé~0, 7x4.5) » « = o o 0 - = L I
/Nﬁ\?\ . 1@? g | 26——% 47 3100087 Needle Thread Retainer Support - « /BERFFR - ¢ o = < =+ = = o 1
e N [ a0 4% 038175 Thread Retaiper Disc Support » o i FH - - -« =« - s e ]
S ﬂ>/} 5 19 0032435 Needle Thread Retainer Dice~ » « ~/NBFIE - -+ =+ o o o v 1
j/ @jﬂ . g 50 0039436 Needle Threed Retainer Spring« « » /ANEF R - =« 0 v oo 1
T I
-~ % 51 001093 Sorew(1/8-14%2.0) « = ¢ 0 o o o - BERS e v v e e 1
@/ 52 3100081 Top Cover Thread Guide - » » « < - RUREN - - 2 - - - - N
L e @ 53 0063074 Supplementary Thread Guide - « » - MEFEHRE » - -~ - - - i
: g 54 001818 Tension Post » o » » = o 0 0 v o HEFHE oo e 1
55 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc » = ~/BfEFME - =« ¢ =« - 0 = - b
56 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring - » - #EUAHEH TS5 » - >0 0 1
57 060360 Bt s » + « = = s = o s s a o « N L 1

3 Ref,No. 1 to 40 «-v-- See the preceding page.




B

23

MISCELLANEQUS BUSHINGS e s o PRI

Ref,
No

Ja—

> o Co =1 @ N s G D

Parts
No
3100108
3180107
3100099
(030291
3108100
0063055
3200063
~3200054
3106198
8093201

3100098
3100090
31000691
3100094
310006895
3160088
3100087
3190008
3190092
3100093

3100165
3101198
3191200
009784
G0s01786
001239
0060175
005064
040010
040547

040334

4

Ami,

Descriptien o £ Reg
Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) - » - -~ - #E T (k) - e 1
Heedie Bar Bushing(Lower) - - - - - #BT v o (F)» - - - -+ » ]
Presser Bar Bushing+ - = « = » « +HZEET oo - o o - o o s {
011 Seal * = o o « s 8 s 4 o 4w s FA g s e e e e e s 9
Spreader Driving Bar Bushing + « - U A — v o -+ 1
03] Segl = 0 0 - e e e e e e e A Sy I R

Spresder Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) SV B — T v i (B} 1
Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) &V A — 87 v o (G5) 1
Foot Lifter Lever Bushing- - - - - et ot TR L 1
Weedle Thread Take-up Bushing{(Frent) $F8iVE v o G - - 1

Needle Thread Take—up BushingRear) 8t RBUEIT v oo (F) - - - 1
Lower Shaft Bushing(Left) -« - - « - T v (Ey e oo - 1
Lower Shaft Bushing(Right) =« = » « FHA oo (R« =+ « = = 1

Differential Feed Bar Sheft Bushing(Left) BIEVET v = (F)]
Differential Feed Bar Shaft Bushing(Right) BV EI 7 v = CE) 1
Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing(Left) - 3X U ETFEE T v (&) - » 1
Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing(Right) Y ETHEyT v (FE)» - - 1
Sgal Plage » » « = o o = v = o o & BEAE . 4 0 v e e e o e 9
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Freat) A—s8g7 v i o (B - » » 1
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Rear) s—r3f7 v i o () - - » « 1

Adjusting Serew Bushing- - - - « - BV BEHAY F v irm o - o
Eye Guard, Complete Sgt» « = » =« TAH— F(FH)

Safety Plate Support = ¢ + = » =« =75 4 7 b— bEfRE
Screw(MB-1x10) - » « « - R

Safety Plate = » = + « « = = = = -
Screw(3/32-56x3,8)
Safety Plate Holder
Screw{l1/64-40x9, 7}
Cenical Spring Washer- « » « - « « MAFT oy vv oo v o]

Fasher = « » o o « « 2 2 + o &« « & Tgisd o o o0 0 o s w0 s 1




A1

MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Rei.

No

Parts

_Ne
3100138
160005
160007
0093089
3100128
(1083090
3160132
1006122
3190197
110009

3100123
3100121
160004
061187
330001
3100120
000387
310612
000730
3100126

160008
3100118
130006
3100263
110002
0004463
3106264
3100265
110827
3100267

160661
160668
100003
3100267
110028
348004
3100260
3100261
3108266
000631

3160268
116841
3100270
31100268
170003
3100272

B 5 &
Amt,
Description £h P Req.

Pulley » « ¢ s v o = o - b s on s I 1
Screw(MB-12C8) » » =« o o soe s AR e s e e e . g
Serew(MB-135) < » o ¢ = = = = « I T c e e §
Ball Bearing(Right} » = o = = o o -« B XF Y o FEY - - - e
Main Shaft Sprocket (Lower) c AR ST (F) e - oo o0 e
Ball Bearing(Middle) - = » » - - B g P2y ) NVF - (== ) P |
Lower Shaft{Right) - » - « = » « » TFREEY = ¢ s 0 0 a0 0 e 1
0il Pump Driving Worm- « « « = = - ARl A 1
Counterweight (Small) - - - « o « o NEVATEA RN - - e o]
Screw{M4-0, TX8) + = + « + » I L T ]
Ball Bearing{left} - « = » = - o o P LT U L F () o1
Lower Crankshaft = < » o =« = o s T R 1
SCT&W(MS’].X&., 8) --------- .5:3"-‘/’ T
Roll Pinp « = + + 2 & o o o o o & [ 7 e R S R 3
Seal Pluge » o v » o o = o = = s o F o 1
Lower Sha;t{Left) --------- TFEREEY « 2 ¢ 00 0 v e o 1
0i1 Wigk = » = * © = = » o = « « = i o e h e e e e s 7
0i1 Wick = + « « « = e e e e S e e e e e e s s .1
Seal Plug+ » @ « ¢ =+ ¢ o v = & = Bl s v 5 0 s e s e 0 e s 1
Collar = = ¢ » » s = ¢ a s » & o o B i N S S S A i
SCFE\U(M:;‘G,S)(E) ¢ ¢ o & 5 b s 8 o jh,‘\x‘/‘; e e o e 8 w5 ot .
Looper Thread Takewup=- « = - « = - 1:;5§§j 3 N © e el
Screw(MA-0.8x4) + ¢« « o o 5 0 0 s kRS . . s e e e e ]
Supporting Plate « « = ¢ ¢ ¢ oo o ler;ﬁﬁgﬁiffﬁi |
Serew(M3-0.5X5) + = = » o ¢ N ITE. I W e el
Laced Wire = » = = o 2 o s o a2 o @ "‘C"—‘ﬂ/(;",?;&‘ E.{rﬁ{jji&‘) o s e s
Thread Take-up Eyelet (Left) - s HBGRE(FE) o = 2 0 0 0 2 e 1
Thread Take-up Eyelet (Right) c HAESECE) s o e e s e s 1
Screw(MI.5-0. 45X 3.5) » « =« o o o = [ R
Supporting Plate Basement « « - « - DARERHEE . » - - - ¢ o1
SC?EW(MQ"G,TX‘E} uuuuuuuuu itﬁ!z_i‘/ nnnnnnnnnnn i
Stop Screw(M3-0.5%X15) = » » = » = AR TRY e 0 s |
Lock Hut = = » @ = = « = = a « « = el 2k N A |
Supporting Plate Return Spring SRR e e e s s s 1
Screw{M3-0.BXB) - = = o ¢ s o o - I T |
Pln nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn ‘C“':/ uuuuuuuu w s s n }.
Rasement Shaft » = = « « « « ¢ o » bl e » o o o« o o o 1
Collar » » « = = = n = @ « = » »+ = HTem s e e e e e s s i
Cast—qff Platg « = = = = « = = » = SREE - e e e s e e e e 1
Washer = ¢ ¢ ¢ = o o & ¢ v » o o = !/'/‘/_? ,,,,,,,,,,, i
Stop Bracket « ¢« = ¢ ¢ o 0 s e s A H
Scraw(Me-0,TX8) = = » = = o o o - [ 3 9
Supporting Flate Stop< = = = = ¢ ¢ BEEALY T - o o o2 el
Stop Springe = = 0 s 0 v e 0 B{EA Ry % 0«0 o ]
Serew(M3-0,5%3) = - o o = =0 0 [T i
Basement Cushion = o ¢ o 0 0 v v e BNGZyay o« oo 1




UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM

Ref.
No

et

D 00 -2 T o s L3 D

Parts
Na
3100288
160865
160007
000989
0093096
3100128
0035214
3100281
3100282
3100283

3190127
11000%
3100284
0060057
0083154
160004
000826
260000
0095170
095071

(01174
0095168
064312
3160285
120013
120015
400555
3100236
3100287
3100078

¢00600
405650
0363036
3200043
116004

Amt.

Beseription & £ Reg.
Handwheel » « + « « + ¢ = ¢ o+ + - N RERA s o e o 1
Screw(M6-1%8) - « » » + = = mew o BRI e e e e e e 2
Screw(ME-1XE) + = » = ¢+ o o .~ I 52 - 10
Handwheel Mark « « « = = = » o o Ny RiRA == o o o o]
Ball Bearing = = » + = = « » = « ¢ rj‘-ﬂzlﬂx‘T,’/ﬁ’ ------ 9
Handwheel Adapter - - + » » - -+ » THESH e s 1
Timing Belt« = = = =+ = » = 0 o » HAZ /y/\;w\ ------ 1
Upper Shaft Sprocket(Upper) + » « S b7P—Y (k) - -+ - +1
Upper Shaft{nght) b e e e m e e s J:%(;E‘} ........... 1
ﬁpper Shaft Joint s » =« ¢ s v - ,}:%ﬁﬁi ........... i
Counterweight (Small) - -+ « « - - RFwARTA k) 1
Screw(Ma—0,TX8) « « « = =« « « - ERT - o e e e 7
Upper {renkshaft » » » o v v v v » i%y;j‘/¢ ----- N
Retaining Ring - = « + = - e e e e AR e |
Ball Bearing « -+ + = o0 or v or o H— Jb«\j’)/ﬁ- e e e
SCFEW(ME"‘IXQ,S} e e s e s e e s JJ:$V ......... . g
RubBer Seat e « » = o ¢« o 0 o0 o on UN T
Scraw(5/15—24){15‘ BEY » o v e e e J_[:j[(s"j A T |
Cennecting Rod = « » = = = = Poa e ﬁ.l_;f.ﬁg Py R e oo s 0 oe 1
Serew(11/B4-32X14) + = =+ v o s cRFRT e 0 oo o0 2]
Screw(9/64-40x10,3) + « « - TR - Ce e s e s 9
Guide FOrk » » « * » ¢ v o+ o » s }El/i!:)l ......... .1
Serew(l/8-44XT.9) + + o « » o« = thF ........... 9
Driving Lever s = = = ¢ « =« « « « &% Y Bhim - Ce ol
Screw(MB-1x158) = » » « = = = . .Li:.:?w/ e e s e e s s s ]
SCI‘EW(MEI‘U,BX}D) e+ 0 s & B o w0 J_i:$',‘:/‘ 4 s s s &8 3 8 8 ¢ o a i
Washer +« = » « = « + o « & Iy R v 4 s s s e & e a5 @ i
Spacer = v o+ s oot oe v e - s e s s s ]
Driving Shaft - » « = » » + « « « « FINEET S1F A 1
Bracket s « » + @ « « « + + » =+ » SHHIEYS e - o e e e 1
Spring Washer» » ¢+ ¢« = v v s A S SRR 1
Serew(M5-0, BX14) + + » « « =« - - T 3 SN ce e
Needle Thread Take—up- - - - * « * ;F%ﬁ,);ﬁﬁi -------- 1
Top Cover Thread Take—up » » + » - BFURERY -« » o v o v oo 1
Screw(M3.5—0_5X8) ........ _!j:x‘f/‘v ........... 9




NEEDLE BAR MECHANTSM S 7
Ref. Parts Amt,
_Ha No Description & £ Reg,
1 0065340 Weedle Bar = = » « v = o v s 0 s s BHEE -« v s s e s e 1
1 004358 Screw(3/64-40X5.6) « + ¢ - - o v - [ i
b} 0063044 Meedle Bar Thread Eyelet - - - - ¢ G e - -0 s e i
4 £00548 Vasher « > » « » + e e e e e s oapSode o 0 v 0 s e e e s i
5 0093184 Needle Bar Bracket + » « = « « = HBHEE - - - - 0 e e e e i
B 062043 Serew{11/64-40X11) - = = = <+ = ¢ B o1
7-1 9093351 Needle Clamp(32) =« = = = « » « ¢ ShIEA = v - v e e e e i
7-2 ‘5093352 " i (40) ......... S i
73 0093353 » " (48) ......... s oa e & 4 om oo = oo 4 s 1
7-4 3009101 » 0OEBE) s e e e e s . B e e e e e e e e e e 1
1-5 0093355 ” B (B4) - e e e . . B e e e om s e woaa e i
R — Needle(UY198 GAS) - « » « « = = = = Gheov e e -
g 0419400 Screw(1/8-44%2,4) - = o v v v JERY - v s s e e e e e 3
10 0093365 Top Cover Thread Byelet» - - + =« MiVRIE « ¢ =0 000 i
11-1 6693170 Stitch Plate{32M) » « « = = - RS 1% L 1
11-2 0093171 r " (‘H}M) ...... . s N e w s s s w s @ s o5 s ¢ 1
11-3 0093179 » poO(ABM) - e v e e e e s HO+ e v o w e e e e e i
114 0083174 W " (SéM) ......... J L I 1
11 909142 Screw(3/64-40X4.8) « » =« = - = CIEFT e e e - - S %
i3 3100293 Counterweight, Cemplete Set= » + » 23T ATmA F(HE) - » - -]
14 0093215 Counterweight + « - = » =+« « v NG AGEAL R o = 0o 0 e 1
15 003647 Serew{l/4-28x4,8) « -« = = o o - 1 2 A 2
18 0093214 Connecting Rod Ringr » » = = + + < &HEoy FULF -~ o o o e 1
17 3100291 Cornecting Rod, Complete Set - « -$HEwy W) » = > - - - - i
18 3100290 Connecting Rod = + + » » « » « = CEMET Y e oo e 1
19 0083212 Roller Bearing = = = ¢ ¢ » ¢« » o = =L RARTYS e s e . 1
20 9093213 Connecting Rod Pin RS v 1= o - H
71 000221 081 Wick » = » = « » » » . B A
22 0093186 $1ide Blogh- ¢ « « ¢ » ¢ = = - oo GHEEHET - - - o 0 ]
93 0093179 Needie Bar Guide « « » » « = = « ° FHEZEP . - - o v 0 e 1
24 110016 Screw{Md—0, TX18) « = = = =+ = - - ARSI e s e e e e TR
25 3100256 HR Device, Complete Set« = + « « » HREEME (BB) =« = = = = = = ¢ 1
16 3160254 HR Container « = = = « = = « o o = 31:6- A I 1
27 116013 Serew(M4-0,TX8) » « « v« ¢ o« v v - IEFED s s s e e 9
98 0010017 Pipe Joint « = = - = W e e e e e S PR e e o e 1
29 3100253 0il Tube - = = = = = = = - . boob DA G AN I 1
10 210007 FElb = v 0+ o o o o n n o n s o = b b e e e e e e e 1
21 3100250 HR Cup + = =+« =« = = ¢ =« « s HRA o F e oo vooo o v s 1
32 310006 HR Felt s » = o = = = v o v v e HRZ =i bos vonor e m e e s 1
19 060637 Seal Plug- » = =« + » o v o e B .+ v e m e 1
34 110663 Screw(Md—0, 78} » » « + ¢« o« B A ;




PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM e

Ref, Parts Amt.
Na No. Description 5 Rea.
1o 0077270 Presser Spring Regulatar « « « + « BEFEEIR D « v v o e e o 1
) 3200133 Cottar Pin » = » = o « o o o o o B o o v e v - e ]
3 000445 Lock Hut »+ = « + + &« s « O - R R 1
4 (665372 Presser Bar Spring(Outer) » - - - - $BxEARL) - - - - - - - 1
5 (663087 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket - - fxmiBims - - « « o« v o o 1
§ 604440 Screw{l1/64-40x8.3) - » - - - -« JEFRY e e e 1
1 0693483 Presser Bar Quide- - = -+ o v o s HEEEN -« « - - - - e - 1
8 . 004441 Serew(11/64-46X16) » = « « =+ =« B SRR
8 0060142 Presser Bar Spring(Inner) - - » - - ik FRE- 1) BRI 1
10 0093480 Presser Bar» » » » o v v v 0wt ek
i1 0033811 Qil Protector Rirg - » « - = - - - BEIY Y o e e ]
12 4063079 Stop Collars = » « ¢ v s v o v o ARwFHT— - s o e . el
13 401459 Screw(3/64-40X3) » « + « .« C O ERY e e e s voroe e}
14-1 0063318 Presser Foot, Complete Set{32) - -#x(f8) - - - « « = + « - . 1
14-2 0063319 " p N N 1
14-3 0063329 » i (48) - - N e e e s |
14-4 0063322 u » (84) + = @ e v e s oo on o 1
15 6011886 Screw(9/64-40XT.8) « « - « « - « - F e e s e s}
16 (663280 Presser Foot Sprimg+ o = « « « ¢ o A= AR v v 0 5 2 s 0 e
17 (693487 Lifter Linkr « v = o« v v 2 v v 0 s e ) N 1
18 008038 Screw(3/16-32X2.2) « =+« » 0 s I 2
19 0063083 Lifter Link Lever - - = « = = » - BIYwdpste e o o 0o o]
20 000690 Fastener Pin « = = » + = « o « « A s v 0 e e e s e e 1
21 0063084 Lifter Spring= = » = = = < = = « = TS AR e e i
27 0093491 Collar » + » * * ® o « « o « « & « P [ T e e e s 9
23 069604 Screw{11/64-40%5.5) « « « « « - - I s el
24 0093478 Lifter Shaft = « =+ ¢ « =« « o HALHAR - - - e o e e s i
25 003433 Serew(11/64-40X48) » + = « « « « S R 9
26 3leo29n Intermediate Lover » - @ ¢« @ v o AR LN o o e o ]
27 120001 Screw{M4-0,7X14) » = « « = - « « B 1
28 0077179 Retaining Ring = « « « o« « = o« A R
29 0083509 Comnecting Pin = » » = = « = = « HEEE L s s s e e e e e e 9
20 0083507 Connecting Plate =+ » = ¢ + « « + & Bk S N I 1
i 3983508 Lifter Lever{Small) « » - + » » + - TR LA () o o s e ]
32 404591 Screw(15/64-28X9,58) - « » < - - - BEFT oo e 1
33 1066569 Lifter Lever « ¢ = o o« v« o v B L A— - - o s e 1
34 0066561 Lifter Lever Stop+ » = = » = « « - s L A—mZ by e - o]
35 804358 Scraw(9/64-40X5,6) » « « + o o+ . Bt A 2
36 0990801 Tension Release Lever- - - - - - - FERARE . - - e e e I
37 005542 Screw(11/64-40X14.5) - « - - - - - S :
38 0093545 Tension Release Shaft« = « « « + « BB A o 0 0 e e e o e i
39 0090824 Swingmprggf Sprlng ........ S}j ‘}{:}" P T |
40-1 0083283 Locking Pin(32,40,48) = » » « = « . BUIEAEY « 0 o v o e i
40-2 0053284 P ) I P 1
41-1 0063281 Presser Foot Hinge Pin{32,40,48) -y v o o v o v i
41-2 0053282 ” ” (64) -+ - - B e e e e e e 1

4 005192 Screw(3/32-56%5.5) » « - -+ - o - BERT e or e 5




SPREADER MECHANTSM #7 U R — S g

o ) : Hef, Parts Amt,
: _No Na Description 5 Rea.
1 3100362 Connecting Rod, Complete Set - « +p—rSmor FGEEY - - » - - - ]

2 3100360 Eccentrice « v v v v o v - e e b tmE s - 0 e o ]

3 160063 Screw(M5=0,8%5) « - - o S L ... T > 5

4 077322 Roller Bearing « + « - - » + » « =« e FAT Y e e e e i

5 3106301 Connecting Rod « + = = = -« « « g S = T 1

) 0094566 Retaining Ring » « = =« « + + « - AR e e e e s e e o

i 110009 Screw(M4-0.7x8) - «» « « v o . HERD e e e e e e 1

§ .. 306006 Washer » = « « « « o« o v 00 . A T T 1

g 3166309 Adjusting Lever Pin- » » + + + - WEILN—E"Y s v e v e 1

10 006528 Washer « » « o « = o« « s o o « 4 Toortode o o v o0 s e a0 1

1 100003 Nut (M6-1,8) « » = v o 0 e v v n s Fubke e B

19 0039646 Collar » » » » = * « « « = « o « & B 1

13 409604 Screw(11/64-40X5,5) « = « » » « R - e e e 4

id 3100303 Adjusting Lever- - « « « + v ¢« BHEAL 2S— o« s v o s s e e, 1

15 120013 Screw{MB=IX15) = + « « v c v v o . EFRT e v e e e e .

16 3100304 Driving Shaft« + = ¢ ¢ ¢ o v v o PNl e 0 soeoe e ]

17 3104308 Roecking Arm- « « « » » + D R Tt 5N i

18 150007 Scrow(MB-1XB) « « v+ s o o 0 o B g

- 19 0063051 Rocking Pin- » = =« = s o 0 0 v o FIPSLS < VIR Y R |
20 0963053 Spreader Bar -« -+ ¢ 0 s e e 00 e JomsEE . v e e s s s s 1

11 0063055 Bushing Ring =+« = » + + +v « & Fotra e oo o0}

29 Q062057 Collar * » + « * » « » o« o v v v » FT e v 6 4 e e e e e e 1

23 068526 Screw(9/64-404.4) « + » 4 o - . ERT e e e 2

24 31060307 Spreader Helder . « « « ¢ = « SRR Y Ry N R

15 3109310 Spreader = ¢ ¢ - - s . . R LA P 1

26 110031 Screw{Md~0,TX12) » « + » « + o & & AEZRTZ v o e v o e e e e 2

27 3100306 Rocking Arm, Complete Set - - - - - S SHEYRGH) - - - - - -




: LODPER DRIVING MECHANIGM No— YR 10

10 ) Ref, Parts Amt.
Mo Mo Descriptien e 4 Reg.

] 1 3109300 LOOPEL * » v s rom e e s e e ws gL A i
- 2 110020 Serew(M3. 5=0.BXE) « » + wm o n EERT e e e e e e |
3 3100162 Looper Holder- » » = =+ v v v o s Jo—2SE e e e e s e ]

4 116938 Screwi{M3, 5-0,6X10) « - » » o+ . . EFRY e v v v e o e ]

5 000417 Spacer (Fiber) « « » = » o v o v v s At (T Ar8) - - - -]

b 3100154 Locper Bar Baushing + « -« - -+ v BT Um0 o - - - 1

1 160007 Serew(MB-1XG) « « « » o v o v o B A N 4

g  T3100410 Locper Thread Eyelet = « = » + « » J At 5 I |

g 110101 Serew(M3-0,5X3) -~ « + « « o o . JERD e e |

10 240008 Roll Pip = « « « = « o ¢ o o o o s 7 1

11 3100156 Bushing Spacer « -~ » -+ - - oo Tyt g Al e o e e i

12 3100152 Looper Bar Guide = = = = = = o -« A—rGEHAF - oo e e

13 3100157 Slidar = » v = + = s v a0 e e RTGAH o v v e e e 1

14 3100158 Slider Holder« » = « = « = » « « AFAFETE - 00 o 1

15 110605 Scraw(M3 5-0,6%12) - « » - - » « - Bt 2 L 1

15 300509 Spacer(Fiber) « v » ¢ v o v v o v RA—HF{TF AL~} 0 o 4 ]

17 3100159 Slider Presser » =+ ¢« 0 0. AGAFFI v o0 e 1

1% 160601 Scrow(Md-0,7x4) « « « = = o v . R e e e I
- 19 3100160 Thrust Washer- » « « « « = » = « AFZARD g - o0 o ]
20 330002 Seal Plug(Kurk) » » + = v » v v o s BERE(ad) e o0 e 1

i1 3100161 Looper Bar » = = » v v v 0 e e e g - A I

12 3100153 Cuide Shaft Bushing+ « « + = « + - HAFhT vz o0 v e ]

13 3100155 Looper Bar Guide Shaft + » » « « HAFHE o - voeoe e ]

14 110613 Screw(M5-0,8%35) » + « + « v 0 . . BLRY e v e 1

15 300860 Washer + v + + « = s o v 4 2« o s Toiede v o v 0 e 0w 9

%5 3100151 Looper Rocker Adjusting Pin: - - « A — SBHERHBEL -+ -« -1

27 340001 Rall Pin « + o + o o v 4 v 4 0 w0 | R P T S T |

S ¥ 100002 R FF e e e e e s e e s i

oo 29 Jro0158 Looper Rocker Cennecting Rod, C. Set J—/ %fiffEny FOHD - « ¢ 1

SR ] 3100147 Looper Rocker Regulating Eccentrie A— \Eigxn®tEr - - - - +

31 160003 Serew(M5-0,8X5) -+ - - - o o o .. RS - - v o e e e i

32 0065389 Roller Bearing - - - - = « « » « =« m= kAT Y - - e e o ]

33 3100149 Looper Rocker Cennecting Rod - - « A= iz s F -« » - o 1

34 3100140 Looper Connecting Red - » = =« - - e S B L O |

35 405071 Screw(11/64-32x14) « « + « =+ o ERY o e v v v v SR

36 3100355 0il Splasher - = = « « = « « + + - AANAT T vy o o oo o 1

37 3100141 Guide Fork « » « = « = « = = « « & A R 1

38 004449 Screw(11/64~40%8.3) ~» « « « + - - EFR e v e e e e e 9

38 3100142 Looper Driving Lever - - - « « - - Ao rSElR . - - o o - - - 1

40 Q00637 Seal Piug ............. ag*% ------------ i

41 3100143 Looper Rocker Arm+ « « ¢ ¢« o o o s GE U . - e o e e i

42 120011 Screw(MB-1Xx18) « « « « » + » « « [T A i

43 3100145 Thrust Plate « « » « =+« « « « - RFRARTL—b o oo 3

44 3100145 Thrust Roller Bearing- - - - - - - AFARLFTYwY - 0 o o}

45 3100144 Looper Shaft = + « « « o « o o 4 EVERYS: - R T 1

46 000749 Seal Pluge « o + + = ¢ o o o o o S - ey




11  FEED DRNIVING CONTROL MECHANTSM EigE Y B il
Ref, Parts hmt,
No Ne Descriptign i £ Rag
1 31190217 Feed Lift Lever s = « = = = =« = » = BV R -o-o0 -0 - s 1
A 164007 Screw(ME=1XB) =+ » vrv v v oo @ S qERI 0 0w e e e 5
3 003279y Connecting Rod Pin + « » + ™+« « +mw FEPyw- - - - - o o o t
4 160002 Screw(MA-0.7x2) = v o o v 0 0 o IERIF e v e e e e woee o g
5 3100216 Feed Lift Connmecting Red » = « « EVETFOo R o0 v 0w 1
6 3160192 Retaining Ring « = » = = = » « » » TR AER s = s e s e s e e s 7
7 3166190 Roiler Bearing « = -~ + =+ = « = = = 12ty gl g PR 2
8 -3100139 Differential Feed Eccentric- + » BV =X e =+ v o 0 1
9 006212 Serew(M5-0_8XEB) = » « « « =+ = s HERT e e e 2
10 3100191 Differential Feed Conrecting Rod -ENEY o w K o v o v v o o]
1 3100183 Connecting Rod Pin » « « = + + « s @ FEVw » v = - o Y
12 3100184 Lever Link{Long) =+ « = « = = » » =~ B <=1 S BN
13 3100185 Lever Link(Short) = » = = = ¢ « « ¢ BT Y LA e o
14 1100196 Lever Lick Pin » = ¢ ¢ ¢ o+ =+ = BiE Y o1 soe e}
15 200006 Washer « = « ¢ » ¢ ¢+« o n « o A
16 114008 Screw{M4-0,7%8) = » « = « « « - - A T R N 1
17 1100197 Differential Feed Shaft Lever« « - BIRBUEBL X— 0+ o v o = o ]
18 129009 Screw{Md-0,7X12) » » « « » ¢« o BRI e e e e e e e e e 1
19 310019% Control Bracket» = « = » » + + = MRVEH TSy b - - 0]
26 3100202 Connecting Rod Guide + ¢ » = = « » BV FHAF- o - -1
i1 3100200 Control Bracket Spring - = = » = - b R s SR |
99 140003 Bile v o o o v o s mn e b s s Fle e v e a e e e o e e e ]
23 3100103 Contro! Lever Shaft Bushing- » « « @MV AA—WT vz o - - o1

L4 3100104 O-ring(P1B) « » = » « ¢ o o = v o« ol L N oo 1
. 25 0093303 0if Seal = » = ¢ o v v v 00 v et Ty IR |
26 3100801 Control Laver Shaft - » = ¢ « « = Bty B S —fl e - - - o 1
27 3100211 Control Link Pin + » ¢ = « o » = = BEVATY I - e s ]
28 3100203 Control Link » « » - - ce e CEIRUBEYL Y - e e e o]

- 29 3160208 Control Nut = » » = « = ¢ ¢ e« cHIZEYREF R - -0 e o]
30 0611407 Roll Pip = = v v = » o v v o0 0 PR 7 I R

R B 3166205 O-ring{PI2) = = « v+« o 0 = v o s o 3
C3 3100204 Adjusting Screws = = = = = o+« USRS« 0 s 0 e e e e 1
33 3106207 Adjusting Stop Pin = = + = = » - - APw Ty o000 0 e 0]
34 156001 Scraw(Md—0,71%4) « =+« v e o e S HHRET 000w voee e ]
35 3100206 Adjusting Knab « + = « = = =« - - MEIY =TI e e e s 1
36 130602 Screw(M3-0,8x4) « » v 2 v - or O R 1
37 3100235 Differeatial Feed Control Lever, C. Set BV EEL () -1
38 3100210 Differential Feed Centrol Lever - - B UFBEIL/S—+ o ¢« o o 1

C 39 3100209 Differential Feed Graduations- » - BIEY EEIRE - - « » » - = =1
- 40 130004 Screw(MA-0.711) » = « = » = = = F S s v e ]
STl 809505 Spager ¢ - s e ke b e e aa s T
42 0620350 Control Lever Stop » « = » » v+ WRUESHLA—R e -]

: 43 000659 Washer .............. lj\y-‘/.)v- e+ & v = 5 & uw o & 1
44 0606490 Spring Washer+ « + « « = =« ¢ « & ATV Doy« 0o o]
o485 005949 Serew(ME~0,8X8) « ¢ = o o 4 o . IR e v e e e soe e oo
&Z 45 190004 Screw(MB-1X 7.5, MA.5-0.5%3) - « v 1R e o v 0 v v v v 0w o ]
Y 100605 Kt » ¢ » = = » = B S 1
T 48 0606010 Conical Spring Washer+ « = « « « » WAFT sy e oo o0 o i




19 - NEEDLE GUARD & FEED DRIVING MECHANISH = NI 1) A 12
£ Ref. Parts Amt,

_Na_ o Deseription & £ Req,

) 1 3100243 Needie Guard(Frent) Eccentric- - « #BA @EN=FEL -« - - - 1

) 2 180003 Screw(M5-0,§x5) - » - « - e IEFRY e e e 2

3 3100242 Needie Guard{Front) Lever- - - +« = S (EBE - - - - - SN

4 110022 Screw{MI=0. 5X10) » = « « =+« x R e voe e =]

5 3100241 Heedle Guard(Front) Holder - « - < #FR&(@HEHE - -+ = - = = =]

6 3109200 Needle Guard(Front) - - = - - 17l (- 1) R I 1

7 110036 Screw(M3-0,5%6,5) » = = = @ o - - R w2 ]

8 3100246 Needle Guard(Rear) Lever - = « -« R/t Y SN 1

3 3100245 Needle Guard(Rear) Holder - « » « -+ HEFEI)E 00 e 1

10-1 3109201 Needle Guard(Rear) - » - - = = ¢ » et € ) O T SR |

10-2 3109210 wown (Bxtra) e - - e - PRERINC:=: 7 IR 1

il 2100187 Feed Reguiating Stoep =« = » = = * » HYVFEH AT - = o o0 e i

12 119004 Screw(M3. 50, 6X8) - -+ v - S S I I

T2 140001 Boll Pin + » = + = = « « ¢ « = = e P I 1

o 14 3100186 Coricel Spring Presser » + + « = = AR e o o v 0 0 oo i

15 130005 Screw(M-0. 4 4) « =+ o ¢ v e e JE 3

18 3160185 Conical Spring = = = = =+ ¢ = = ¢ Ji T S I i

17 3100183 Eccentriec Cam» = = = = » « - R I L L I RIS |

18 000723 Stop Pin » ¢ v v o nm e e e e L R

1% 3100184 Eccentric Fin» = » v v o v o v = - i ==t o v N

Lo 3100182 Main Feed Eccentric, Complete Set- 3N =F G - - - - - » 1

Sl 110072 Screm(M3. 50, 6X6) « = ¢ v o o o T

foap 110023 Screw(Ml. 5-0. 4X3.6) « + ¢ o o o - T I

13 009736 Screw(Ma=0, TX8) + « + v v - e s R

poo 24 11090188 Main Feed Bar Driving Cormmnection - fBIRY P& e v o v v o o o]

o2 110001 Screw(M5-0,8X18) » = = « + - - COERY e e e e e o)

b2 0632853 Driving Connection Bushing « « » - HFEVY VY I T ol - - 0 o1

27 3100225 Feed Bar Guide(Upper/Left) = « - «®{UEH A W(LE) - - - - -1

28 160007 Serew(ME-1XE) - v ov s s e oo EFRT e Ce e g

29 3100227 Feed Bar, Complete Set = « « « « - BV EHE) - » ¢« > - = = = I

80 3100221 Differential Feed Bar- » « « » - - BiEDH - -2 - - SR

S 31 3100222 Main Feed Bar s = o o« o » = = - e - DRI IR

32 3100231 Feed Dog ey » ¢ = » o = = » = - - Fee e e e, b e s s om0l

33 3100224 Feed Lift Block(Rear) » « » « » = - EEG(HE) « - = « » - - - el

-1 3169001 Main Feed Dog(3,40,48,58) « » » - Z&28U - - - = « - - Cee el

34-2 3105003 " (B4y » » « = v o o s e H e s e e e vw e e ]

35-1 3108000 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40,48, 56) BIEEY « + + « - - - - cel

L 35-2 3109002 " # (64) -« + « = = B e e e e s e P

©38 3100226 Feed Bar Guide(Lower) - = = » + - -« BUBHAFCFE) -« o o 1

L3 110035 Screw{Md~0, Tx10) » - « » - - o 3 L R R 2

o328 3100313 Differential Feed Bar Driving Comnection BBV V& o » v o ¢ i

19 31194215 Oscillation Adjusting Eccentric - - B2V ETEEEI =X - « - 1

40 000198 DF] Wick « » » v « v o v o o o oo R I I T U U

Y 3100214 Driving Connection Pin - » » = « = Ay I I e s v s s s e

L4 160006 Screw(M3-0,5%6) « - -+ - - 0. B R

Y 060750 Seal Plug«  « = « =« = + = ¢ « » BB . . e e e e e e s 4

44 3166212 Differential Feed Shaft . - - - - - BigE V- - -0 00 e 1

45 8053389 Feed Lift Block(Front) + » « » - - =3 =TR 4 13 BRI |

! S4B 3100218 Feed Lift Shaft« » =+ « ¢« = o - BYEF@ - -0 1
5 47 400397 0i] Wick « » = ¢ » * o » « = s = & WA e e c e e e
; - 48 3100218 Collap = « » « = + e e e e . B
=4 49 160004 Screw(ME-1X4,8) » » = = v o o o - % T A ;
) s 43 © 500 3103309 Feed Bar Guide(Upper/Right} - - « - VBN AN (EH) - - - - - 1




i LUBRICATING MECHANISH PP AT, 13

o Ref.
.

1

?
3
4
3
b
T
8

Parts
No.
4065453
116012
606234
3100358
160001
310027
4020651
4863751
3106346

004353

3100068

110031
3100061
3100346
3160329
1063217
0963216
0063234
0063235

(055452

3100353
3100357
0031831
3100335
4030930
3106336
0037668
3100332
0037669
3100342
3100358
3100331
3100343
3100334

11000%

004124

00067

004126
3100358

3190328

6030711
(03526
120013

0096918
000419

31006349

3100344

3100334

6071010

310026

Amt
Description & £ Reg,

001 Rpceiver » » » « o « = o 5 o = G oo e e or o o oo ]
SCFEW(M4“D,7X5) ...... ,..B, - ’J.t;\r“‘/‘ --------- - - B
Nuf e = = = = » = =2 s = s &« « « 2 = kY] I B
Needle Bar Connecting Red Oil Pipe wu v FigA47 - - - -+ 1
Sopew(Md—G. 734} - = o = o+ o s o R e e e e e e e 1
DL Wick + v v m o v e m s (48 530m) - v - - - 1
Gwring(Pﬁ} ............ (O BV A e e ]
0il Tube Stay> = » = = = = ¢ = = » PATITET - o o e o0 oo e ]
0il Wick Holder» = = = « = = v = oy FERES e - -0 -1
Scraw(g/ﬁq—qﬂx']) ......... _U::i(:‘/" ........... 1
0il Filter Cap « «.v v v v o m o e FANT A TFyo T - o]
Screw(Ma-0.7TX18) = = » + « = =+« R e e e e e e .. 2 1
Gering(PA2) = = ¢ o 2 o a0 e GUWH e v oo s e s o]
Oil Filter = = » = = =« - v e e AT AR S e e s e s ]
0ii Filter Comnector - = = = = - cAANTLNFHE - - - ]
0i! Filter Screen Clamp- » » = = - bi=att c2bicc e NI 1
0if Filter Screem: = » - » - = « = I v e ]
Felt = ¢ v ¢ @ o a oo o o o o o s 2 7 N 1
011 Tube(3%5xX500mm) » » = = » » ¢ AT T e o s e e e 1
Draining Pipe e o ¢ v = = = » « + « HEREOSA 7+ o 0 0 om0 s e 1
011 Sight Top Nezzle » + » ¢ = = 0 R 1
0il Tube{Long), Complete Set - - < MRS (E)CGEY - -+ - - i
041 Tube Clamp = + » = o+ « o « «EEEHM. o« 0 o« o o o 1]
0il Tube{dxXBX2%%mm} » » = = « - - A ARSI T e e s i
Non-Return Valve Unit s = = « » o « iR CGEH) » < = - o0 - = =]
0il Tube(4XEXThmm) = = « = = » = FARRAL T o oo v o]
0il Tube Joint, Two Way-. - - > = - i u e b |
01l Tube(AXBX3Tmm) = = = = « < - e UL N |
0il Tube Joint, One Way -« « - - - - RRAEH#HE . » - - - A
Lower Shaft Oiling Outler~ - » - - FEBWE >0 - - SR
01l Tube(Middle), Complete Set - - M SAZT(FH)GR - - - - - 1
011 Tube{(dXBx3lmm} = « « = « = - F AT o e e e e e ]
Lower shaft Oiling Shower - - - - - FEIREMS w7« - o - v o o ]
0il Tube(4XEX 1i0mm) + » « » « = = A AR T o oo i
Serew(Md-0.TXE8) = « ¢ v o o v 0 s FFED o v 00 s e oo 1
Fitting Stud(Shert) - » - -~ - « - - MmN () - e - o 3
Seal + 5 4 m e e m e e e P T
Fitting Sted(long) « » « = = » « EHEERL R (B - e o e i
0il Tube(Short), Complete Set « « - W A7 &) GH) - - - - - 1
0il Pump, Complete Set « « - - » - B @)« oo - e e 1
0il Pump Driving Worm Gear - » + * WA —AFF - » - -~ = - ¢ o]
Serew(U/64-40X 4.4} « = « + + o - CIERY e e e e e e e 3
Screw(MB-1X18) » = » = = = - c e e qERT e e e e e e e e 7
Suction Pipe = « =« c ¢ o o o AL T o v v om o e 1
Hat s » 5 = = = = + ¢ 5 « + « s » > ’jz“ﬂ,ﬂ:){—jﬂy}\ « e s s oaoal
0il Nozzle for Worm Gear + - = o ~HRMEAAALT - - o o0 o v 0 o]
Dust Proof Plate » <« = v o = - v BERSEE « =« + o 0 0 o 0 oo 1
0il Tube Stay« « ¢ = = = = = « « » FA N TEDR e o - o e 1
Dil Sight Gauge« » « ¢ « » « « »+ A AT e s e e Ce el

Dil Wick « « « = @ « @ o = « « + » M AR 150mm) ¢ oo ¢ oo v o ]




14

PULLER MECHANISH(1)

h

CPULLER MECHANTSM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(L)
“ Ref,

& _Na

Farts
Na
3100625
120619
000774
3140006
1180607
3100604
160007
(0653938
005604
3100626

0065385
3100605
3100608

129012
0065400

001174
0060109
0065401
0065402

060613

066308
0032921

160001
3100602
3100192
3100623
3100663
3100601
31040600

160003

199007
120008
00053¢
3100636

ZIoBEEARLDL 14

Amt,

Descrinption & £ Req.
Upper Feed Roller Shaft Bracket: » Ee—F@7F oo b - - ¢+ ]
Screw(MG-1 18y - - - - - s R e e 4
Knock Pin+ = = = + = = o s s+ s & = DB e s v e e e e s 9
Seal Plug+ * + =« + o = = « » « BERE . o o s e e e s 0 ]
Roller Shaft Bushing{Right) » « « « Fo—J®7 vl a () - - -1
Upper Feed Roller Shaft feverr - - bo—Fdgfi:. « - -« « - - 1
Serew(MB=1XB) « = = = = - o - . - EFRT e v v v e e e 9
Upper Feed Rolier Shaft Collar - » ko —JWyHT— -+ - - - o1
Screw(13/64-80%5,8) « ¢ » o v o e R o0 2 s o v o e e 2
Roller Shaft Bushing(Left) s ku—FlT s () 1
0il Seal « « » » - R FANL s e e e e 1
Upper Feed Roller Shaft - » » - + ¢ =T s e e e e 1
Upper Feed Roller Lever- - - « « -« - S L S |
Screw(}dﬁ—]xz[}) e e e 4 & 4 a4 s e _Lt;%{f/" ........... 1
Upper Feed Roller Lever Rod - » ¢ » LoO—FLoi—mw e - v o1
Screw(9/64—4{]xlﬂ_3) ....... .ﬁ:?‘::) ............ 9
Ball Stud» = » « = = ¢ ¢ o 0 v o ko —FA—ow PEEe o o
Upper Feed Roller Lever Pin- + = - BT b=t -+ - o 1
Upper Feed Rolter Lever Rod Sleeve L¥—ww FRAU—F v o o o}
WBShEI‘"""""f"'U‘y‘../'\" nnnnnnnnnn 1
Nt = v v v o v n o n e e e e ) N 1
Upper Feed Reller Driving Red Pin- bu—Fow FEL - - - - - 1
Serew(M4—0,TX4} = « « + + = o = « IERS e v v v e e e s 1
Upper Feed Reller Driving Rod» - - Em—Fa o F e v v v 00 0]
Retaining Ring = = » = + = =« = « R R |
Roller Baaring « « « « = =« + « =« S FAARTFY T e e e e i
Upper Feed Roller Regulator, Complete Set ko —FiRERZIGE) - - 1
Upper Feed Roller Eccentrics « « » EFo—F gl « v = o o |
Upper Feed Roller Regulater- « « «- Eo—S8E&E - -+ -+« - i
Serew(M5-0, 8X5) « « « o 0 v o« R e e e e e e e e 9
Adjusting Screw(M5-0,8X6) BEIRY v 0 e e v e e e e i
Screw{M4-0.T%x8) - « - « + - + IERY e o v o s e s e e 1
Washer .............. 7‘7?7‘\’ . s 4 e e e o

Upper Feed Roller Shaft Bracket, C, Setbo—F@W75 o v k- -

See page 16+ = « + « « v o o -

T L




15 - PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) IS 16

- i Ref, Parts Amt.
PULLER HECHANTSH(2) % & Moo __Ma Description & 4 Reu,
[ 3100611 Upper Feed Roller Yoke - = » - - - Fo—Fa—F - - 0 - - 1
2 126012 Screw(M-1x20) » » - - - ) 53 A 1
3 3100612 Upper Feed Reller Yoke Guide - » - En—TF@—IHAF - - < -1
4 110069 Screw(Ma—0, TX8) < « ¢ ¢+ o = s - B 5
] 3100613 Upper Feed Roller Yoke Pin + - » - Rk —F3—7 KL - « » o o 1
§ 603662 Screw(ME~IX6} + « o+ o -0 e e HERY v o0 R |
T 0090620 Cotter Pin = = = o« ¢ o v v v - SR R N coee e ]
208 T D06RTe Screw(S/64-40X 0. 5) « ¢+ o o o - ERY - o v e e e 1
g 160001 Screw{Md-0,7%4) - » « =+ ¢« » = I S S e e s g
10 4060056 Retaining Ring =« « » » - = « « = e N R I A 1
11 3100617 Clutch Driving Shaft « » = » » = Ao o L B
w12 3100616 Clutch Driving Shaft Bushing(left) 2 T v FHy v ia (E) - » -1
13 0065414 Clutch Drivisg Shaft Bushing(Right) 2 7 v F@ir v ra (F) » « -1
©14 06065421 Clutch Tensicn Sleeves = « = = = FFyFFurg i) ]
15 300145 Adjusting Nub « = = = = 2+ o o o« EET Y b e e e e 7
516 0065420 Cluteh Tension Spring« ¢ » = « = = TG FFriraoig s - -]
17 3100615 Clatch Driviag Lever « + » = » = - FFyTHCEEY o e i
18 000306 Hat = » » « = e ke s s e s e s PR e e e e e e e e 1
£119 0067621 Screw{9/64-40X8.5) » « =+ + v o LRD e N RN
29 9095051 Clutch » = = o = ¢ =+ s = ¢ o + » & BFpFa e a0 s s a e s 9
411 3010022 Clutch Spring{Thick) - - » « - e s BFyFAR(E) s - - - o b
=32 0085066 Cluteh Spring Seat = + ¢ =« = = =« 2 R At N N
93 0065417 Clutch Roller = = v = o v v 0 o o v PZuFa-—F 0 0 e 6
24 3100618 Clutch Spacere « « = v v « = = o o BT gF At e o e e ]
ah 160095 Screw(MB-1X8) » « ¢ v v s o a0 s e i
516 (095065 Clutch Sprimge » » = = s« =« = R S R
97 0085415 Clutch Sleaves = « + ¢ » + o+« - PFyFAY T e 1
18 (065418 Clutch Check Plate = » » = - = = = TG FHEE) - s 1
28-1 3101354 Upper Feed Roller (B0 teeth) + » + » Eo—F{0L) » + « = v ¢ « ]
#:09-7 (065422 # (30 teeth) » » = = po {30 ¢ e e s e s e ]
S 29-3 6055468 # (26 teeth) « = - - g {IB) - e o e e e 1
= 29-4 (056715 " (24 teeth) « - = - LR T 1T B
-29-5 00656737 # (20 taeth) « - -« - VN #2315 BRI N 3
=30 3100633 Lower Fead Roller Suppoert, C. Set s Fo—F 4~ rED) » - - - 1
©31-1 3101355 Lower Feed Roller(?5 teeth) - - » - Ta—F (@58}« + « = = » = 1
31— 0065461 u {15 teeth) - - - - A 6 3110 B i
= 31-3 00B546% " {13 teeth} - = - - o (I3 - - o e e e e 1
731-4 0066736 " (12 teeth) - + = »  # (13L) -« < - - - 1
31-5 0066738 ” (10 teeth) - - - - L SR T) B i
32 000492 Corrugated Washsr -+ - + + - - = = » g AR SR
) 3100620 Lower Feed Roller Supparte = = < = FTa—FHYF—F v oo -]
34 120005 Screw(M6-1x12} = = « » » ¢~ - - - R e e e e A
35 006779 Knock Pins -+ o ¢ ¢ v v o o s o s Jw Y e e e e e e e 9
35 3100622 Lawer Feed Roller Shaft- - = - = » TFToa—ZHf o v e 0 s s e 1
37 150001 Screw(Ma=0,TXE) « ¢ v o -0 oo AT e 7
38 3100671 Lower Feed Roller Cover- - - - + - Fa-—J#Bd . - 0 o]
39 130002 Screw(M3-0.5X6) + -+ v -+ e BRD e 2
40 0065431 Supplementary Reller Support - - < #Bjw—ZHHHE - - - - - - i
F3 Ref Mo, 41 to 48 ----- See the following page.




15 © PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(D) 7T R B () is5
©Ref, Part Amt,

PULLER HECHANISH(Z) N Desoriation 5 . Rog.
i 900538 Washer » = - « = + v 6 1 0 0. Toapiid o e e e e s 9
47 0065435 Supplementary Reller - « + » » « «#iBIR—TF « » + o - o o o 1
Co43 0065436 Supplementary Roller Stay(h) - « - #fBH u—5F={) - - - » « 1
i 44 0065437 Supplementary Roller Stay(®) - - - #Bn—5%=®) - - - - - i
45 809739 Screw(1/8-44X5.3) « ¢+ + v o . - T i
e 46 6066567 Upper Feed Roller{for VC2742P) - - ku—% - » » » « o o = = i
(Y 6067028 Lower Feed Roller{for VC2742P} - - Fu—2- - -+« « o 1
48— ——— See page 1B - « =« + o v s 16t BB e+ o 0 0 e =

¥ Ref No, 1 to 40 «-+-- See the preceding page,

V27428 Only




16

PULLER HECHANTSH{3)

33

PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

BE s A Part No, T,

page 14 and Ref. No. 48 on page 15,

77 s AR (3 16

Ref, Parts Amt,
. Ne No Degeription Pt & Rea,
i 0065381 Upper Feed Roller Lifter(Right} r « bu—F&Y ) « » - - - - 1
2 ng4440 Serew(Il/B4-40X8. 3} - « = - - - - ERD « e e e e 7
3 0[}6538 washer s s e s s s s s v o®m E e e U}i/"(’ ---------- 3
4 100334 HUE © = « = = o o o o v o a o o S OO 5
5 (034979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing- - - VA F¥IEAT 2 - - - 0 2
“ 6 006675 Screw(l1/684-40X6) = » = = « ¢ + - R e e e e e s [
1 0967126 Lifter Connecting Plates » » « « -+ La—TBr R - o - -
S 4065374 Upper Feed Roller Lifter(Left) - - bo—F3F&E) - - - - - o i
9 G065375 Upper Feed Roller Lifter Pin « - « Eo—FEHS o - o - - - 1
i 0895027 Retaining Ring + = = = = » = = = « APy TUrF e s s o]
a1t 0065376 Lifter Connscting Plate~ » » « - - Ea—-FBY - -0 e 1
12 006038 Screw(3/15-320. 83 » ¢« + o v v s R - e s e s e e e e 2
13 0065407 Raller Press Bar Bracket - + « - - o=tk ik o E o 1
14 005650 Serew(M5-0,8X14) « « =« « = o o - J = L |
<15 §065402 Lifting Lever Slesve = » = - < = - bro—F =27 1
16 66411 Serew(L1/B4-40X5.5) = = = « ¢ o ¢ T LRI
=17 460340 Nub = » + ¢ o s » o o s o o o o @ o (n 7 B A L L I 1
=18 908931 Stop Screw{11/64-40X26) - = - - - S A L
19 3100614 Roller Press Spring: = =+ « + hEe TR e e }
Z30 3100610 Ypper Feed Roller Bracket - » « = -« S-S b R :
a1 009753 Screm(HE-1X35) « + » o 0 0 v e - D e 2
2l 080778 Krock Pin- » = o » = R PR - 2
273 (065405 Roller Press Bar Bushing(Upper) - » bu—3fF g v i (h) - 1
=24 150007 Serew(MB=1XEB) « o o s ¢ o 0 o 0 . o A oo ol
25 3100609 Roller Press Bar Bushing(Lower) » » Ro—FHxEY v e (T) -]
26 6055404 Upper Feed Rolller Press Bar - » - b@—F{fxE. - - - - - - i
17 6034117 Retzining Ring = « = = ¢ » « « « » A IV A 1
28 600690 Step Pin » = v = e e e e e e e 0 ARw TR e e e e e s 1
g 500612 Wagher = * o » = » =+ a = s s « s & e i
S30-1 006T11T Upper Feed Roller Lifting Lever s - FAy o v e e i
30-2 3101220 " " (for ST-A) #  (ST-AOBEH) - » - ]
31 (00487 Corrugated Wagsher» « = = = + = » » g A U T B |
3% 170008 Serew(MB-13¢8) = = » ¢ o 0 e o o L |
33 3100637 Upper Feed Roller Bracket, C. Set- kw5 7%, v M) - - -1

i-'(tE) Ref.No. 23¢pPart Na 310083THI142— 3 DRef No, 3R IFI5~-2— P DRef Yo, 480D

:.ﬁemarks:Part No. 3100837 of Ref No. 33 contains the part numbers of Ref. No. 395 on




VC2700,2611 EXCLUSIVE PARTS Y7 E AR HER i

17 Ref, Parts i
M Na Description i & ke

Y2700 1-1 0093336 Needle Clamp{48) -« « -+ -« « « i S S .
~ 1-7 0093357 ] (86) » v oo e
1~ 6093358 " (B4) « -+ e .

2 801800 Screw(1/8-44X 2. 4) « « « « o « o« 13- 3> IR Ce e

3-1 3107050 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) - B {gB)+ - - « « « o = o .

3-2 0064041 ” y S R

3~3 0064042 " P (64) - - L v e e e .

4.. 001186 Screw(0/64~40X7,8) + » + + .+ . . EFT e e e

5 0063280 Presser Foot Spring- « + « « « + - AR o v e 0 s e

6-1 0063283 Locking Pin(32,40,48) « « « - » « . TR N S

6-2 0063784 B (56 BA) - e e e e e P

-1 0663281 Presser Foot Hinge Pin(32,40,48) -z Uy - v v o o &

-2 (0663282 ” 7 (56,64} + = B s e e e .

] (05122 Screw(3/32-56%5.5) - « » « - S | 3 N T

§-1 0094800 Stitch Plate(48M) « ¢ « + v v o v c B v 0 e e e e e 0o

9-2 0094801 . " (ESM) ¢ % x s w5 s e H v s 2+ s s o« = e o oo s

" 9-3 0094802 . " (B4M) « = « « &« & o . B s e e ow s o s e e e e
9-4 085493 » (56L) + » + « « v o s VO e e e e e e s e e e .

10 2093883 Thread Tension Spring Cap-: + « « “HBEFAFRF v o7 (1) - -

- G 0090814 Needle Thread Tension Spring + « BT % « v - o 0 o v &
1 6630071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer » ~SREFAR¥ v o7 (F) - » o

13 000177 FElt = @ o o o o o v v e e v e A 7S N :

14 0031111 Teasion Disec - + « + « « « 0 o £.3: o | T ;

2 15 008835 Teasion Post - + + » « « » + CoFRBFE - 0 s e e :

16 4096812 Tension Post Ferrule - - « - - CRTBFEAEY - - - o :

11 0050856 Tersion Disc Eyelet« « « « « « « « AWM EE - < ¢ - - - 0 o

218 0398807 Threed Lead-in Guide + « « = + -« REFEAE - - 0 0 e . ]

VL2611 01 3094604 Seal Plug= + » = » « ¢ v ¢ o v v, e e
S0 1063548 Seal Plug« « « » » « = e e e BELL L L. e e e e s .o

- 21-1 DO6367D Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) - ~4Fx ()« = + = o = = » « « i

So21-1 0063671 ” f (40) « v w e Ce e :

-~ 11-3 00638772 » " (48) P H v = o« v b o os oo o 1

E081-4 0 3107000 ” " I 1

£.91-5  GGG3ET4 P ” (B4) = +O n e e e e e e 1

5 22-1 4094961 Stitch Plate{3aL) - - « » -+ . . . g - - - - . SRR

09-2 0094962 ” (40L) + =« v v v e e Booe r e e e e e e e e e 1

132-3 0094963 " CABLY » = v v v v v e B e e e e P e f

Zrg-4 3108600 ” (GBLY « « « « v v v v W Booe e e e e e s W e e 1

. 92-5 0063653 p S B e e e

23 0034615 Fabric Guide - » » « » « « o o v THAR v o v o v 1

Y] 001228 Serew(8/32-56%3.2) + » + - 4 0 o R e cos e w oo ]

F025-1 3109005 Main Feed Dog(32,40,48,58) « « + - #HEY « « « « . . se e 1

£025-2, 3199008 ” (RA) - v v e o Booe e e e e e e e e s 1

26-1 3109007 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40,48, 56) Bk « « = -« - - Cee e e

- 26-2. 3109003 ” 7 (Bd) - « - « . 1 2T 1

LH2T 0094321 Finger Guard Unit» « + « « - « « TAwHE—FGEE) - - - -
w28 001439 Screw(3/64~40x3} - « « « .« N |3 3 I AT 1

29 3100631 Fabric Edge Guide(Right} - - « . . EREY - - Se e e e 1

130 DE0538 Washer « « « o + v o v v v 0 4. arSrde e v e v e e e 29

#31 110009 Scree(Md-0,7x8) - - - . . . po BRIV s e e s e 2

237 3208012 Stiteh Plate(465) » « « + + o+« #igE - - R




¥C2611~12 EXCLUSIVE PARTS T s VB LS 1&
i i
w2 Ref. Parts hmt,
ye2e1i-12 i _No Na Description &G & Rea.
1 0084804 Seal Pluge » « = v = o o v - - - A S
S 6063543 Seal Plugs » » » + » o« o+ 5+ o s FERE o 0w v e e e e e 1
o3 0023883 Thread Temsion Spring Cap™<- - » - BT HHF v o7 (L) - »
o4 D08esl4 Weedle Thresd Temsion Spring « » « BZFF A% - - -« = o o o o
b 1o90071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - - AFPF 52X v o7 (TF) ~ - 1§
6 000177 Felt o o « ¢« o v s o o 2 & 0w s A~ 70 T T 1
a1 0931111 Teasion Disc = =« « o o« = o o o HBBFH- - - o 0 e e 3
Seg L 009335 Tension Post « » =+ o o o o s o e BRATFE- - - - - e o]
0 (090812 Tensieon Post Ferrule < « « = » = -« HETEAEL - - 0 0 s e 1
10 0090858 Teasien Disc Eyelets « « = « o « « FAHFEAE - 0 - 0 0 1
G090807 Thread Lead~in Guide « += = « « » = BRI EHE - - - e 1
$094321 Finger Guard Unit« « ¢ ¢ ¢ « = « - TAYTFIT— R oo 1
001459 Serew{8/564-40X3} - ¢« = « o o o o - o soeoe e ]
(094853 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) - -z (BH) » « » » « « ¢ o & i
Bo1186 Screw{3/64~40X7,8) = = = = « + = - B i
Gg{]327 Lock Nut ............. ] \y;"j"-y ]-\ e ¢ = .+ &5 35 8 & 1
609210 Adjusting Serew(1/8~44%8.5) « « <FEEIZRT « o 0 o o« o soe e
(693171 Stitch Plate(40M) « = « = = o+ cHR s e e e e e s e e ]
, 3100630 Folder(Left) = « « « o o = o v o EREE) - o0 0 e e i
- 3100631 Folder (Right) » = « = « = « « + « « ERGE) e cee e e ]
640538 Washer =« v v oo e v e oo v v w Byl v v 0 e e e s i
110009 Screw(Hd-0,7X8) =+ 0« o - v oo J S R .
£095367 Folder Chipr v » » ¢ o ¢ o = » = - it o U
004182 Scrow(3/38-56X 2. 5) + ¢ ¢+ + v e - 1= S RN Cee e
31101307 Main Feed Bar Driving Comnection - BV U F » o« o o o o i
1101307 Differential Feed Bar Driving ConnectionBiatd Yoo « « - = - 1
1101301 Feed Bar Guide (Lower) » » = = =« s BEUEHAF(TF) e v o v o = i
310047 01 Wick = @ ¢ # o = o ¢ s o v o oJHH e ¢« o o 0 o s e e e e 2
3101308 Feed Lift Block(Reazr) - = = » » « » AEIEE) - » e s e e 0 0]
3101305 Feed Lift Block{Front) « » + - - - AEEJ{F) - - - - = « = = « = I
3101303 Heedle Guard Lever Cover = « < « o i il s DG




1o

YC2603, 260311
Y¥C2703, 2703-11

D o O~ O TN U S B

YC2603.2603-11, 2703, 2703-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(L)

L7 Ref.
i M

H

i
SCRFRN

—_—

ot
i

—_

Parts
Na
3101014
10517386
009932
005554
31610406
0084246
065650
31010035
120009
3101001
3101002

3101003
3101064

110160
3181617
3101610
3101011
3100643
3101008
0086277

060426

110011
0063356

3191013
000924
6094235
110013
156010
005647
8031708
0091707
001457
0681768

090340

Description
Folder{for Type Q) « « = « = = +» »
Folder Clamp « = + ¢ ¢ sz o » o o«
Screw(11/64-404) « » + « v o 4
Screw(7/32-32X6.5) « = » « = o o s
Fﬂider Suppo;t ..........

Folder Sappert Fixing Plate- - + -
Serew(M5-0.8X14) + « » « + o o . .
Folder Supporting Plate- » - ¢ « »
Screw{Md—0,7%18) » « + « » o « = .
Front Cover(VC2603,2703) « « - - -

" (VC2603-11,2703-11)

H 7T A (D 39

Bt

oty P Re¢
BRG] - e e e e ]
EEBAE i
BEFT e v e v e v e e ¢
ERT s v v v v o n e e 1
EEHEAR - - - - e s 1
EREABEEN - - - - - ]
EFEY e . o e s e s e e 5
B » » 0 2 0 oo s n 1
ot T I s e e e
%ﬁgﬁa?ilxivu P e e e e s s e 1
P 1

Supplementary Front Cover (VC2603,2763) EiEH=MiBA L - « « o ]
1

" ) (vC2603-11, 2763-11)  » < e o
SCTEW(M?\“D_SXS) ......... Jl::i):‘:‘/" uuuuuuuuuuu 9
Machine Frame Unit - » = - - - R Y e U NS I |
Slide Cover(VC2603,2703) - - - « ~JBU4H» = » =+ -« « = |

" (VC2603-11,2703-11) e I 1
Supplementary Siide Cover- « - « «JEUMEHEEE . - - - - - .
Cloth Plate~ = « ¢ » o+ o o = o & AT RATLr—h o o o a0 o - i
Fabric Slide Plate » + « = = + - » Ficke VR S TR H
Washer « » = ¢+ v o o v ¢ o v s o & Forirde o v v o o 0 o0 0 s i
SCPEW(MS—O,SXIU) ......... it:‘ﬁ‘:/\ s a0 4 s 4 e w4 1
Supplementary Cleth Plate(for plain seaming) FuAylL—Mjili i
Stitch Plate Suppart « » ¢+ o - - SRR « < ¢ o o o v e 1
Seal Pluge » » = = « « = = o & e EERE . e e e e e . e
Tepe Guide Holder- » - » - o T TH A REE - - - 1
Screw(Md-0. TxE) » » o v o o 0 . BRT s v 6 v v v v oo 0 g
Serew(M4-0,TX10) » « =+ v =+ + o JERD e o o v v o v o 0o s 9
Washer « « = =« ¢ ¢« ¢ o s o & R v RV S T
Tape Guide(Short) » v » = o o o o s F—=THAEED = =00 2
Tape Guide Adjusting Holder« + « « F—F WA RFExz « = » + » 23
Sc;gw(]l/ﬁé—qﬁxg‘g} ...... cAERIS e e e e e e e e e 0 4
Tape Guide(Long} « = = + « = o« « & FeFHARE) - - s s o 7
UL = v ¢ v o o o s 6 v 0 b e e o Fowr ke o e e N




S _-"_VC2503.26(33"11 7703, 2703-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) M7 A E B () 20
ioRef, Parts Amt,
¥C2603 N Yo Description & & Req.
e fal-1 0694215 Presser Foot, Complete Set(38) « =G} - - = - » « v« = = 1
1:2 :__:3_3‘2 0694216 ” ] .-{A‘G) o e B e e s s on s s e b oa i
S1-30 G094217 ” ” (489 - - ” e s e e e v a s ow e}
1-4 0094919 P » 64y - - B e e e e e e e e e t
9 01186 Sorew(0/BA-40X7,8) « » = - - ¢ - - ERT v e e e 1
;3 0081725 Presser Foot Springs » = = = = o - AFFTSER e e e e e e 1
4 865133 Serew(1/8~44X4,5) » « o o0 v v = I I I
5 o~ 000220 Lock Hut = = » = » W et e e e N e |
VCIE0a~11 b 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44X15) - » « ~FEEHRY o 0 0 om0 e i
= T-1 0094210 Stitch Plata(RMy » « = =« = = = - N R el
2 a Ao (394211 u (40}\,{) ......... T i
r‘-/ 5 -3 0084212 I (48}{}) ......... e 1
T > —4 0094914 P BA) « « o v 0 n e n s B e e e s e b e e e e 1
RS A -1 3169018 Main Feed Dog(33,40,48,56) - » » ~#&EY - = =« - - soee e ]
2 , -7 3109021 i o (B4 (40-11,84-11) < « & e e e w e s e s e e d
82 -1 3109017 Differential Feed Dog (32,40, 48,568) BAZEY « « « v o e v v o o o 1
-2 310698292 r n (5{;) nnnnn " A |
0095238 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) « - Fo=(GH) - - ¢ o 2 v o0 = e i
VOIT03, 2193-11
- ) 6095234 Stitch Plate(d0M) » « + = « « = C o BMES e e e e P
i 3103820 Differential Feed Dog(40-11,64-11) RIBEY « » = « - - I 1
0093357 Needle Clamp(56) = = = » o« « o - £ | i SN 1
0093358 ” (B4Y v ¢ ¢ m o 0 e s s n © & s s B ot o4 s o0 e = i
081809 Screw(l/8-~d4XE 4) - v v 2 = 0 4 . f o A
0093863 Thread Tension Spring Capc = = = - EELARFEy SR 0 0 ]
8098514 Needle Thread Tension Spring » = » ZFT 4k e+ 0 o v v 0 0 o]
0090971 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - » HAWFARF v S IF) - » -1
060177 Falt = = o 0 o s ke e e e e e S
0921111 Tension Digc + = + = * e e e e e . SHITL e e e e 0 o e e e g
009835 Tension Post = » = ¢ ¢ = @ ¢ ¢ o AR - e o - Cee e e ]
0090812 Tension Post Ferrule = = »~ = » = = B Ry o i
0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet = = = = « « = v AEFHSE o e e i
¢096807 Thread Lead—in Guide « = = « « = » FEFHHEE - - 0 0 0 0 1
1207620 Presser Foot, Compleie Set(d48) - T (GE) - » = = » » = o o =« 1
BO9460G8 u ] (55) . e y e b v & 6 s 6 B o ]
0834568 ” " (§4) - - D 1
Yo ETOA 3206026 Stitch Plate(48M) « = = » v v v v Rz e v e e e e e e 1
94-1 40944901 Il (56M) » + = o o s o o s B s s on s s e s e e s s 7
o SN 0004909 " (BAM) = = o v v v e e e ok e e e e e e e e e 1
é J - 3095083 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) -« - = (FH) « » = = « « = « = - i
5 0095085 Stitch Plate(BBMY « = = « =« = = @b« - o s 0 oo s o]
o
VL2703-11
23 ‘
43
& o
B El
2 - pee
o




21 - VCIB13, 2713 EXCLUSIVE PARTS W LB S, 21
“Ref, Parts Amt.

S Ma Na. Description i £ Rea.

N cod-10 0094836 Presser Foot, Complete Set{48) - - 4f==(#E} - + « » + o - « « « 1

VCZEIS, 2713 -7 0094493 " n (5‘5) . # a s s e e E T |
VC2613 o 401186 Screw(9/B4-40X7.8) = + » » + < 4 . 1 3 A i
et 0094830 Presser Foot Spring» « » » » « « Eii e R i

1-1 W 005133 Screw(1/8-44X4.5) « « « = » + 4 . B o S i
§%?¢“' f woh-1 6094066 Stitch Plate(48L) - = = » - + » + Firy 7 SO soeoe o

P U5 6096359 ” (56LY « « » v v v 0 o Hooe e e e e e e cew s}

2109431 Main Feed Dog+ = « « « » « « + + - BRY - v v e e e s ]

31096G39 Differential Feed Dog- - « - - - - BIEY « ¢ v v v v 0 v 0 e 1

3101101 . Edge Guide(Right) - « » « o » =« - EFHE) - - -0 -0 -0 1

3101100 Edge Guide{left) - -+ - - - - . BAEE) - e e

000538 Washer = « » ¢ = « = ¢ ¢« ¢ o 4 o & Tolide s+ v s oa s N

110009 Screw(MA=0,7TX8) + + » + 0 CERD e o oo o]

0663280 Presser Foot Spring» « = » = » « - i e e

0063284 Locking Pins « » « « o 0 v o o oo B A - e oo 1

0063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin + - = + » b1l o R b I T |

) 005122 Screw(3/32-56X5,58) = » « « « + o . 155 S 2R T © s s}
- 3008021 Stiteh Plate{B6L) » » = » » = » = Fra s SN soe e e o]
VC2713 - 0094051 Stitch Plate{d8L) « = « = » =+ o s E 0 S R I |
3108005 Main Feed Dog= - » = » « ¢ v+ v« + @Y+ v+« o .« soee o]

-2 - 0436052 Stiteh Plate(d8L) » = = » + o« « & SHEE « » o o 0 e e e e e s 1
21 3008029 Stitch Plate(58L) » » » ¢ +» » » « AR+ 0 s e e s e 0 s ]

VC2613 EXTRA PARIS

For covering seam sewn by 1 needle,

overlock machine 1&#H—AREBWH




Z22

VCZ605P (13

Parts
Mo
3101354
3101355
31013589
0066898
196013
3101371
110012
(90530
3101352
3101353

0094852
0094853
9094854

. 001186

060327
0g9z1e
0083176
0083171
0043172

| VC2B05P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(L)
ZiRef,

FTEFAEMEL ). 22

Amt
Description A A Ret
Upper Feed Roller(50 teeth) » - - « Ba—F (80 - » = - = « o
Lower Feed Roller(25 teeth) - ST TFE—F ) - o e e e e e
Machine Frame Unit - - - » - - - - F—bely FEEY - - o o
Belt €over = « = = « = « o o o « By VN i e S S PSR
Sorew(MB-TX2T(1E)) = « » « « « - o5 > W e e ‘
Clutch Driving Rod Cover - = « « e
SCTEW(MQ‘D,?XS) ......... Jh%f/" ...... sr e 2 ‘
Washer * = o ¢ » + =+ s o v« & & i’j\\/f/,\, P T ¢
Froat Cover(lLower} - - = » « -« - - B b e (F) e+ v e o -
Front Cover Hinge» « « « ¢« « - - B A d - o o s e
Presser Foot, Complete Set(038) « « ¥ (GBY » » « = ¢ - + -+ - :
" " (040) - = & s e e e e e e e e e :
” u (648 - - H s e e s s s oo o oa o«
Screw{g/’ﬁé—q{]x?‘g} ........ ﬁ:;%‘;#) ............
Lock Nt + = s = = « o « s o o + & BoZFohe oo oo o
Adjusting Screw(1/8-44>8.5) WD « 0 o 0 0 00w e
Stitch Plate(32M) « « = « « « + « » g R I NI S S R
u (QOM)...,.,...”.,,.,,‘, X

" (48M) » = « o+ v 2 .




S0 YCI605P EXCLUSIVE PARTS (D) G EFAE B (D 2N
23 ] s Ref. Parts Am
; w0 Ng Ne Descripiion fa o Re
¥C2605P(2) L 1191258 Pulley « « « = = = » - « « « + « = |
2 3101357 Clutch Driving Eccentrig » - -+ -+ FIFoFmEEL - 0o 00
L3 130006 Screw(Md-0,7Xx19) » » « ¢ v 4 4o RFRD e e
T 100675 NUL« » o = » o + » o
5 (}90613 washer .............. ijf,/.\,. « e = ¢ a8 o om &
S 3101358 Driving Rod Shaft« « + + « « « « -« T Klpe o« o= v s e
o7 3101359 Step Collare » « = « ¢ v o v o v AbhwsAAfT—0 v o s s e
e (03736 Screw(Md-0, Tx8) + = « = « = + s & B S
°9 3101362 Needle Bearing - « + « « = « » « » Z—FART Y e e e
S8 3101361 Cluth Driving Rod« « « = = = « « - FIwFmeu B e o oo o v s
3101360 Bearing Holder = = » ¢ » = « « o « AP Y FFH . - oo 0
000355 NEE © v+ = 4 o m e e e e e e S Y ST
290005 Red Connectien + ¢ + » » -+ S = o5 : 1 7
000356 Nut (Left-handed Serew) = = + ¢ « - Fo b FERD) e e e
0069138 Connecting Rod « « «» + + + « - =2 R T
001176 Screw(8/64-40%12) « - « » - o - . L A TR
3101366 Adjusting Ball Stud« » » « « « ¢ & EEmigge oo - - soeeoe e
3101364 Cluteh, Complete Set » » « « = = » TTyFHY e e
- 3101365 Clutch Lever = » = « = « « + « « = G VT
007621 Screw{3/84-40XT) « = o+ + 4+ . s o5 S AENCICE I
0095061 Cluteh » « = » = © * o o « « « « 5 R L~
0095065 Cluteh Sprimg« » v v = = v o o 0 CFF oy « v« 0 0 ]
0095066 Clutch Spring Seat » « = o« = - TG pFoRFE - o 0 4 e s e
0095067 Clatch Reller= =+« o o v o v v s ZIoFa—=F s 0= o
0095063 Clutch Sieeve Collar = » ¢+ « « DG wFAY T AT
0695062 Clutch Sleeve s = + = = v o v o v & FIoFRY—T o o o0 o
403635 Serew(l/4-40X6) = « =« v o v o . R e e e e e e
607645 Screw(1/4-40X3) » « o ¢ v e 0 0. STE; 2SI
0095064 Clatch Check + = + « » - o s T yFRRE) e e e e
3101363 Clutch Supporting Plate- + « + « » I FHTHE o oo 0 o e
190018 Serew(ME-1XT1.6) = » « « « = « o » R e e e e e s e e e .
(095070 Clutch Check Stopr » » o o ¢ v o o G oFEEIY e o -
110009 Screw(Md=0,7TXB) « » = « o 0 4 . BTE- S S
6066833 Clutch Shaft Sleever = « « « » + ¥ AYeT o e o e
0066832 Weedle Bearing - » » = = = = = » . == FARFT Y e e e
0066833 Clutch Shaft Bushing = » « » - - - [t A R
804445 Serew(11/B4=40X11) + « « + « « « JIEE S IR Cee
0066890 Collar ¢ » = = n » » = = « « = « & BT e e e e e e
3101388 Roller Shaft « « v ¢ o v s v o o« . IR
166897 Packing Screw(Md-0,7x38) « - « » BRI+ + + + o« o 0 o

See the following page.




~¥C2605P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(D) T VB EHES () 23

23 ] ‘Ref, Parts Ami
2 “No No Descrintien &5 £ Req

VC2605F (2) . 5y e 3101372 Rolier Shaft Bushing - » - » » - -« (2Rl T
3161370 Tension Reller Helder - - - « - - - =T = .. L

120006 Serow(MB—1X12) ¢ « v = v o+ o o - EHT e e e :

3101369 Tension Roller Holder Bracket: » - m—FHSF v b o o = - :

120010 Screw(M-I1xX10) + » - - = - =« + & B o L SR ;

340004 Knock Pimes » » = = » « ¢ « » « + o« Y B

3101380 Tension Reller{lLarge) » » » » « « » (=B . RN :

150001 Screw(M4-0,7x4) « + » « o v v v s B S ¢

(064553 Tape Guide * » » + + « » + + &« FFH AR e I

000530 Washer = » « * = = + « ¢ » o v 4 s Toardrde v =0 oo v e e e ‘

110013 Serew(Me-0.TXE) » « =+ o+ 0 s BRI e e e :

0894557 Tape Guide Nut » = + « « « = « + « FTHAFFw R ‘

0994556 Tape Guide Washer» » » = » + « = FmTH A RT iy o oo o

001196 Screw(1/8-44X8) « « « v v o 00 Bt soee oo

3161367 Tension Roller Helder Cover - » + » @—F&Hr— o + = o = o]

130803 Screw(Md-0,7X7.3) + ¢+ v v v o v bR D e o0 e e s s e e §

3101375 Tension Link Shaft « « « « « « + « G Y TE e - e e e s

3101376 Tepsion Link » + = « = v o v 0 4 s H—F YT e v e oo v e ]

= 3161377 Roller Shaft(Small} « « » « « « « = FHEHANY e e s e e e E
3101378 Tension Roller(Small) Unit - « « 0 —FURY(GE) » < » - « < =

3101374 Tension Spring Holder~« « « « = « -« INRF - e - s e e s 1

006543 Tension POSL = » ¢ = = = ¢ o + o & BT - - o e e e e ]

3101372 Tension SPring + v o+ o oe o0 e o= v o

pOgise Adjusting Nut s » » =+ =+« o T - i A S|

0099093 Offset Box Wrench{4. 76mm} - - - - - Ty PRy IR T ]

2101484 Bearing Holder, Complete Set - « - XF YW FESGH) - - -« <]

¢ Ref.No. 1 to 4f+e--- See the preceding page.




SiVC9629. 2679, 2729 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(I) FTEFABEBEEE (D 24

24 s Ref. Parts Amt
. 272801 SN Mo Descriptign £ £ Req,

veis2s, 1078 W sl 0084532 Tape Helder- = + ¢ v v o v v o e FTE e e 1
E 110048 Screw(MA-0.7X10} « » < v 5o 0 v s BERP e e 2

1 800538 L PR T 1

i 130021 Serew(Md-9,7X12) « » « » = 0 - - - ERY e !

190020 Serew(Ma-0, TXE) + ¢« ¢ v v v e s JToE 37 RN i

3101450 Head Cover » » » + ¢ o v v v v o oy FR/S e e 1

. 301488 Slide Cover« » « « «+ « = o = v o HUME -0 R i

~-3101458 Supplementary Slide Cover+ » » + -« WEUERERAE o - 2 e e 1

3101040 Stitch Plate Support « = » + « « - BREEEAIHR - - - 0 o e e e 1

3101034 Machine Frame Unit = « « « + » = = Tty FERY - - 0o e s i

3101083 Front Coever(Upper) + + » = - - - -« BiRE R A= (L) » - - « -1

C.3101082 Front Cover{Lower) = + + + » =« « =« L B Rt ) S 1

. 3101080 Suction Pipe Support « - + - + - - LT e L

110008 Screw(Md=0,TX5) + + « « o« o o FRD e . T

3101081 Suction Pipe Fixing Plate« » + « - POAGEEER - - 0 - 0 0 0 o ]

110036 Screw(M3-0.5%6.8) = + =« » . - Bl S N

3101077 Suctipn Pipe =« = + « + =« - o« s A « « v e 0 0 0 e s H

. 0012485 Dust Hase Mouthpiece + « » ¢ » + +EEIR—ZHE - &+ - - - - - i

- 0012480 Dust Hase(1500mm} - » » =« « = + HEEER— R 0 s e 0 s 0 e e o]
0010258 JOiRt « ¢ ¢ v o v e v e e e B . 0 0 e e e e e o 9

906623 Gasket « « ¢+ o o o o L EE A N 2

0016054 Speed Controller » v v ¢ v v v o s AR — Ry bu—5 e s o e 1

0094491 Cord Clamp(IN-g3.4) « - « « = « « N Y N ]

116035 Screw(Md=0,7X 10} « « « o« + » o =S A e ]

0010260 Vinyl Tube(4X 2, 5mm) = » = « « « - N AT &R

() Pom— s FEELOREEEE B S R BELET R0,

Remarks:As for Vinyl Tube, your order must be accompanied with Ne, and leagth,




VCI629,267%. 2739 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) F 7T R 25
25 “Ref, Parts Amt,
ye2629, 2679, 27290 1 ;HT Mo MNe Description & & Req.

\\® i i 180022 Screw{ME-0. B X192, M4-0.7x12) - - - 1ERY - « + » « + v o o s i
WY / A 100100 Conical Spring Washer- - - + - - @AY vi vy - - - - - - -]
® ; 3 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder+ « « « « « T PR e e e o e e e i

1'_.:-.'4 200668 Washer + » » ¢ v v o v s v w s oa ThorS/d v v s 0 0 o 0 e oo s H

5 0[}9206 Nut ---------------- »j"\y }\ ----------- 2

B 0095270 Tape Guide Bar » = « » « o+ o « o Fm A AR e ]

T 005604 Screw(11/64-40X5.5) » « ¢ =« = P BT 0 0 s e e e 0 e e 1

TR - 0095296 Tape Guide Unit - - = » « « = » « « FTHA G- - e o

:5-.'9 L0189 Serew(1/8-44X2,8) « = & 200 H oo S A R b

:'.0 < 0095272 Tape Guide « « = » » = = = « = = FrTFH AR e e e o]

11 - 1101482 Enceder Support s « = » « « o « « Zya—FEHR e - - - ¢ =1

2 120006 Screw(ME-1X12) « = » = = ¢ o v v s B I A R 4
3 1200034 Encoder Unit » « « = ¢ + + 0« v Ly m—F ) - - e e I
4.0 009748 Screw(Me-0, TxI8) » « « « = v o v s B R i
5. 00644 Spring Washer» = » = « ¢ « » « + APV T yira =0 o H]
6 - 890538 WashEI- -------------- U\y:‘/_? aaaaaaaaaa 9
7. 3101461 Coupling(Small) « + + v ¢ o v - v o FYUHF () o o - o - 1
8 160000 Screw(M3-0,8X3) « « ¢ v o o 0. ERI e v v e v e e e e e 0
9. 3101469 Upper Shaft(Right} - » + + « =« = » FBACE)Y - v e e o e e e s H
0. 3101457 Stepping Motor Support +« « + « « « B—FEAE- - - - - - - - i
000651 Knoek Pins « ¢« v v 0 v e e v A 2 - 2. o ]
3101458 Stepping Moter Cover » » » « + « Sl Pt |
110013 Screw(Md—0.7X8) + « « + + « « ¢ & _Lt;fg/ ........... H]
1200032 Stepping Motor Unit - = » » = o « » AF v I EB—F () - - -]
09749 Screw(Md-0, TX16) » ¢« » = = o« EFRY e s e e e 4
0. 3191455 Coupling{large) » » + ¢ v v v o v YT PLT(R) - - o v e v !
160001 Screw(Ma-0,7X4) » ¢« v v en o S IERT . 0w e e e ;
3101453 Roller Shafy » « » ¢ = ¢ ¢ ¢ « « & el e o 0 0 e o e e e e i
CU1RD00T Screw(MB=IXEB) « = = « v o 0 0 o o B 1
TL03101372 Roller Shaft Bushing - » » » » - - O—FH T v ira e - e o]
~ 3101452 Tension Roller Holder+s « + » + + - m—F &+ « + « « = o« o » 1

© 73101389 Tension Reller{Large} « ¢+ + « = » c @—F (K} » » = « s o]
1506001 Screw(M4-0,7>4) » o « = o+ o o - T A T Bl
3101451 Tension Reller Holder Bracket- - - @ —5&H7FHF v h v « « o « 1
0094553 Tape Guide - » = = = =+ v ¢« o T FH AR v o v o e e o]

L 060530 WESher -------------- ]7\)-?‘/'.\, ........... 2

T 0094557 Tape Guide Nut » « » = « ¢ = « + - FFHAFFy b b4
0094556 Tape Guide Washer« « « + + - « . - F—=THAR Ty o o0 o}
SUB01196 Serew(l/B-46X6) - + » v 0 o o o TERDF e o 0 v e e v oo 5
73101454 Tape Guide Stop- » » = = « « « « & T THARA Ry e ]
110009 Screw(M4-0,TXE8) « « + « o « + T S foe e e e )

- 3101374 Tension Spring Holder - = - « « -« - At £ L A N I
V43 006543 Tension Post + = o+ s 0w .o e BEHE . - e e o oo 1
3101373 Tension Spring = = + = = » « « « - o - S I |
000187 Adjusting Nut e o » o v 0 o v v o TS SR SO

- 3101375 Roller Shaft{Small} - - « » « « « el 1 ] N B N I 1
3101376 Tension Link + =+ = = = « « = = = R | S W e e o1
Co3tEn Tension Link Shaft - - » « - « « - a—F Y. s - 0 0 e s 1
3101378 Tension Roller(Small) Unit » - » - —F (N EY - - ¢« ¢ = =]
3101456 Coupling(Large) Cover - » « » « - - ol ) B i A T
(00652 Knock Pins -« » o o v o v v v v s P - 2




28

vCo628, 2729(3)

.

D

Na
31010629
L ReTEy

31619038

00072
3101033
3101050
3191638
o L6000S
o B032T49
< 000278

3101053
© 3161059
156002
3101054
110093
3101061
S190012
©3101627

119011
3101609

166001
3101084
000638
003657
| 3101835

6 110010
7.0 3101485

- 130002
3101633

3101634
3101605
119662
3101642
3101603
3101601
110019
340004
3101921
800628

Amt,

Description 7 Req.
Feed Lift Shaft - = « « = « « « - EYLETE . - oo 000 !
Seal Plug+ » « = « « + = e EEHEe e e e 9
Feed Lift Shaft Spacer = + -+ - * P FTFEAL—G -« o o o 1
Knoek Pine = » = + o o 6 o o = PR/ NN EE 1
Serewed Pin- » = ¢ @+ ¢« oo oo s [EAVF: T 2PN |
Upper Knife Driving Connection(a) - EARaxZ i al- (i) < 1
Upper Knife Driving Comnection{B) - EA A& iz () . 1
Screw(M3-0.64) = » + « 5 T i
Connection Pin » = « « » = « = - ORI AEVEY s o e oo e ]
0il Bigk « »r « = ¢ o + s + o o« R . 1
Adiusting Lever Block- » + » - » b AREE LA - 0 o
Upper Knife Adjusting Lever- - - » RAREELA—- > - -+ - i
Serew(Ma=0,7X5) o o o v = o« s R e v o e e i
Spring Hamger» + « ¢+ 0 0 o oo Pt XY R I R |
SCFGW(M3, 5—05)(5) ....... 'ﬂ:;}?‘-y ............ 1
Adjusting Lever Spring » = « - » = EAREENAA—R - - o o]
Screw(Mb=-1X8) » = o ¢ o - = = PR e e e e e s s e o 3
Upper Knife Driving Lever - - c BAARWA- s e se oo ]
Screw(M5-0,8X10) « = « » ¢ o v - T O 5
Upper Knife Drivieg Lever Pin+ - - EAALN—E e v o 0 0 o 1
Screw(Md=0,7X4) = = + « - = ERT e e v e e e 9
Upper Knife Shaft r« o o« « « o L AREG e e s e s e s 1
Seal Plug= ¢ » = = = » = » = + = BERY + v v 0 s e s 0o n e 1
Serew(Md-0.7X3) » « = =+« o - o S |
Upper Knife Holder - - - - - EARE e T e e e e i
Serew(M-0.7xX1E) = « =« « v = . lioe S S 3
Upper Knifg« = @ » ¢+ o = o o« EA R e e a e e o s o e et
Serew(M3-0.5X6) -+ « s o 0w I 1
Lower Enifa « « + = o = = ¢ ¢ o » B or S S T 1
Lower Knife Holder = - - - « - - TAAF o o v 0 v 00 0 i
Lower Knife Holder Guide - « - - « FAREBHFAE > = = o o o 1
Sorow(MI-0.5X5) « ¢ o oo oo s R e ve e e s e .3
Lower Knife Holder Bushing FAARBT v a s v oo s 1
Edge Guide = « ¢+ =+ r o v v+ Womdl . s . e e e e 1
Lower Knife Helder Bracket TAREBTFry I\ eeeeee 1
Screw(M5~0,8X30} « « « « ¢ - [ 1ok 2> 1
Knock Pine » v = = = o = ¢ « « & S AT
Bracket Gasket = - « = « ¢ = « o TRAABTFrobativdy ol
Seal Pluge = = = = = = « « = + « BEEE e e n e e e e e e i

% Ref.No. 41 to 58

: VC2529,2?29 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
:.‘Rgf._ Parts

““““ See the following page.

T A E A (3) 26




{:2529 2729 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) T VB BERS (3 25
z25 ef.:. Parts Amt
Ny Be Description & £ Rec
yC2629, 2728(3) oo 3101022 Upper Knife Shaft Bushing- - = - - EARBT v - - 0 e e ]
3900086 Collar = » = =~ « = = » « e e BT e e e iy

S 180000 Screw(M3=6,6X3) + » o - oo - ERD e Cee e f
o 0094577 Upper Knife Spring = = » » « « = o EARSF e s o o e e ]
= 3101612 Bracket Cover Gasket - » » « » « - TGy PR ]
3161611 Bracket Cover= = = = « « « « « « Ay A N D G
110038 Screw(M3-0.5XE,5) « « = ¢« o o hmY e e e e s SR
3161058 Pushbutton = = « < « o+ ¢ o v o T a B F e e e e ]

£ 3161059 Pushbutton Spring- = « « = = = « =« o a B H g e e e ]
23161068 Pushbutton Holder - = » « « » + « o Ty a TR o v ]
0095462 Retaining Ring = = = » « « ¢ + = = AhoFYwd e o e e ]
31019055 Upper Knife Adjusting lever Shaft - R AAFTEIL A - - - - 1
_34[}005 Stap Pin +» » = + + « + o 2 s & ¢ = P T e A v P S i
3101056 Adjusting Lever Shaft Stop « » « - FHEHLAN—8RA by’ « « o]
3101631 Adjusting Lever Shaft Bushing- - « L 23—Hi7 vz =« = =« p
3101057 Upper Enife Drop Lever - - « » = EARPFwy ALl e e ]
116001 Serew(Md-0,TX4d) = = « « « « » » = 1o ¢

-~ B00309 0il Wick + » » « o o s o s s s s B e s e e s e s e e e j

Ref,No, I to 48 -----See the preceding page.




(2679 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) i 7 7 F R (5)
27 Parts At
No Description I D 21 Reqg,
Ve2879(3) 3101098 . Feed Lift Shafte -+ <« -« « » - By ETE - i
S 00750 Seal Plug- » = » = = » - = e e EERR e e e e e 9
" 3101030 Feed Lift Shaft Spacer « « + = - - BV LFEAS—Y - o 1
000723 Knock Pin« « « o o v o o o RN S22 -5 R corea ]
3101690 Screwed Pin« - v ¢ 0 m e m e e i
3101610 Upper Knife Driving Link « » = « - EARD s e e o]
T 8033024 Retaining Ring » « = = v = v ¢ r - ARy ZYwT o o0 i
223101608 Upper Knife Driving Lever« = « - - N A 2
110011 Serew(M5-0.8X10) « =« + « o o v - [ I
3101609 Upper Knife Driving Lever Pin-« « « EAR L=t o 2 v v 0 ]
000309 DI Wick = « » + o o v o o o s o = BEAL . e e e e e e 1
160001 Scraw(Ha-0,7X4) « =« 00 e IR o o o]
3101024 Upper Knife Shaft» - » & = = » - - EARE - e e o]
£a0618 Seal Pluge - » » = ¢+ + o = » v = E R U AP 1
003657 Sorew(i-0.TX3) = » = « + + + » - BERID e o o e m e 1
73101604 Upper Knife Holder = « « « = ¢ = - EARE e e e 1
118010 Serew{Ma-0, T318) » » = = + « o « - D e v e e e e e 5
3101465 Upper Knife« = « = = v« » = o R = S i
© 130002 SerewM3=0, 536) « ¢ 0o b v oo R - oo 1
3181507 Lower Knifgr + ¢ v o o+ + o o s s o - S S e e e 1
1191605 Lower Knife Holder + « = ¢ = = = - TRAE - e e e e 1
3101606 Lower Knife Holder Guide - = - - - TRARABH AR o o000 1
wohleg0t Scraw(M3~0,5X8) « « = 0 - o v e e EFHT e e e oo+ 1
To3101042 Lower Knife Holder Bushing = « » «» FAREAT via >« ¢« - o1
2101663 Edge Quide « » » ¢ « 0 « = = « » = s C e e e ]
S3101601 Lower Xnife Helder Bracket - » « - FRAREBET T o b - » v 1
= 110018 Screw (M50, 8X30) » » + v o s e = e S U 1
....__3‘“]004 Knock Pin» » « = « » o » s e e e Jo AL e s e e e e e s 0 ]
3161021 Brackst Gasket « « = « « =+ < « - iR A AN
060529 Seal Plug- » » = = = = - N L e e e sl

G 3101022 Upper Krife Shaft Bushing-« - - - - EAARE S a0 e e 1

“3906086 Upper Knife Shaft Collar = » » » » HEAAEHZ— - v - 0 b
186806 Serew(M3-0,5X31) » < = o o0 e e _U:/'{i‘/ ........... It
0094577 Upper Kaife Spring « + « ¢ = + + » HRERAGR e e e e ]

3101612 Bracket Cover Gasket « « « + = « - Sy koA By )
S 3101611 Bracket Cover» - + = = o » = =« - TSy b= o e e e ]
S 1100835 Screw(M3-0.5X6,8) « » « o v o - - IR L 2

0024076 Seal Plug - + » = = « = = = o « o BERE - - - 0 e e e e g




z28 H A
0 NC2629, 9679, 2729 BXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) A7 VB B R
¥(72629, 2678, 2728(4) P

o Mo _HNa Descriptisn & £ ;
) T 0011883 Knee Switch, Complete Set + « -+ - BAAAyFG) - - - o - o
7 9092239 Knee Switch Holder = = « » « ¢ = ALy FHft - - - - -
203 006510 Wood Screw{¢f.8X26) « - « « « « b R T .
4 0011882 Knee Switch» = = » = - » 0 v o o - BERAwTF o o v n s
5 000532 Washor =« © » » ¢ + « ¢ « » « & = & PR U
SRR Q00644 Spring Washer+ < = « = « = =« + - ATV T T uiry -« o
S 000023 Wing Nut + + « o v o0 00 oo o FaFohe oo
28 1245008 Control Box Upit » « « » ¢ « « + EIEEEREGH) - - - o e e
i h 0011709 Control Box Stay « « ¢ = = = = < - BEEy ZART A - - - -
10 3101465 Tep Cover Thread Guide Support - - $FY RFBEHREHNHE - - - - -
110013 Serew(Mi=0. TXE) « « -« -« <+ . IS e
3101467 Top Cover Thread Guide » - « « - - BRUREHN - - - - = - -
3107040 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) » - Hm(GH) « « =+ = o o o
3187041 " i (80} » .+ e e e
3107042 " I (48) v e " f e s e s . e s
001186 Serew{S/64-40%7,8) - « - - - G IERD e e
6095515 Presser Foot{Small) Spring = = ¢+~ /AT F < - = o o o
- 006010 Screw{l/8-d4 4, 8) « « » o o o e o
(631725 Presser Foot Spring+ = = = » = <C¢ JEILISR e v 0 e s 0 e 0 s
(05133 Screw{(l/8-44X4.5) » = = » v v o J o R TITI
3107046 Presser Foot Chip Guard - - = - «7- FouFH—=F e
001228 Screw(3/32-56%3.2) « » » = = = T 1 S R
6095268 Presser Foot Tape Guider » » -+ s A e oo
B01239 Screw(3/82-56X8.8) » - -+ - ¢ o JIo%: SR
000220 Lock HUut « « ¢ = o & o o s a o o s Y e A
103309 Adjusting Screw(l/8-44X15) » » O FEEFT » » o v o o0 o
3108019 Stitch Plate(32M) « = « « » =+ o BHE v e e s e e e
3108020 ” (A0H) « « =« = o - i Hooe e e s e e e s
3108621 ” (ABM) = =+ « - o o B e e e e s a s e s
3108637 Differential Feed Dog - » » ¢ « 0 BIEY « o v o v 0 s e .
3109033 Main Feed Doge + » = » + « « » BEEY « o e e e
3107056 Presser Foot, Complete Set(8B) -« Jf={(§A)} - = « « « « = = -
31070857 " " (64) +o» uy e e e e e e w e e
3108030 Stitch Plate(86M) » » - » = = @ o Fa A SRR
3108031 ” (M) « + + « ¢ o« v s B ov e e e e a e e e




29

V(2730

case of with “UT” or “UT-A" Device
20

/g 5
NS

-YC2730 EXCLUSIVE PARTS BT i 29
ef. Parts Amt
Na Descrinption & & Ren
3108115 Needle Clamp(56) - « - - » + « + BbEA e e e e 1
3161210 Counterweight, Complete Sei- + » + AF WU AT R - » « « 1
8095408 Counterweight - + « » + o o« v o T ARYT AR+ o o« o]
063647 Serew{l/4-28x4,8) » « « « + - .. BERD v e e . 2
0093214 Connecting Rod Ring -~ - « » + « « « oy FUYF - - o . o 1]
3100291 Connecting Rod, Complete Set cEHEe sy PO - - - e e 0
3100250 Connecting Rod + » = » » « « « .« #Er Y P s e 1
0693212 Roller Bearing = « « « « « ¢« « o« = RFKANTFYLHF . . 1
0093213 Connecting Red Pin » « = « + « o« oy FE> - - - 0 1
500321 011 Wick » » = v = » « o v v v v . 1 o SO 1
3107025 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) $:ife 3 ¢-4: T 1
001185 Screw(3/64-40X 7 8y« «+ « - o . [T i
0063280 Presser Foot Spring» » « » + « » PR - o 4 o L o0 . 2
0063284 Locking Pin+» » - = « - R EIVIEAEY s o o o v o - i
6063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin - « « « + b R I
005122 Screw(3/32-3BX5,5) « » « « « « . . J1o: B 9
0094801 Stitch Plate(56M) » » - » » « + . B s e e e e s e e s s 1
3101215 Tap Cover Thread Guide + - - » - © R 1
3108305 Logper « = ¢ v o v e v wa e e J P c e e e e ]
3101216 Lifter Lever Stop+ = « + = = « » BB LA R e -]




320
y(2635, 2685, 2735, 7785{(1)

) -

Cm— A THENORIGE LRSS BaLET S,

emarks:As for Vinyl Tube, your order must be accomparied with No, and length.

¥C2635, 2685, 2735, 2785 EXCLUSIVE PARTS{1) # 7 EF AR BRESE (D 30
Raf. Paris Amt
Mo _ Mo Bescription i o Reg
i1 3101034 Machine Frame Unit - « « « « » « =« T Aol F(EE) - o - - - 1
il 31010684 Stide Cover - « = = = =« v o v« JFUHET - - - 0 . i
S5 3109401 Supplementary Slide Cover - - « « - JF UV BdHBNIR - - - - -1
4 3103040 Stiteh PIate Support = » + ¢ o o - SURRRAE s - 0 o s e 1
L5 3101083 Front Cover{Upper) + o » = = » « + BiEEE Dot (E) e = - o o e 1
5 3101082 Front Cover(Lower) « « « + = « « - BB A (TF) -+ - = o « 1
7o 3101080 Suctien Pipe Support « = - = - - o+ POAER T« o v e e e 1
8 -3101081 Suction Pipe Fixing Plate-« - - - - WAEEER - - - - - - - 1
49 110038 Screw(MI-0,5X8,8) « « v 0 o ERDP e . -9
0 3101077 Suction Pipe « » ¢ o« -« - - WA+ » v - e e e e 1
117 0010260 Vinyl Tube(4> 3 fmm) =+ « « « + « - B L e e e e
497 60107258 Joint s = =« = = 0 e 0 a0 s . BEE - - 0 e 9
000623 Casket = = = = ¢ + 5 o s 0 0 w4 . J T 9
G0r0054 Speed Controller - = « « + « + + & AV —Fawhog—%F . o« o]

o 0094491 Cord Clamp(ZN-9p 3.4} - » » =+ - A R F T e s e i
6. 110035 Screw(MA-07X10) » - « « + « - - - BEFT e e i
AT 0012485 Dust Hose Mouthpiece » + » -+ « - EEFR—-AHEE- - - - . i
187 0012480 Dust Hose(15B0mm) - « + « « - « - - BER— R - o 1
1974 390020 Sticher« « v v ve e v e e e CEERERL b e e 1
A0 3161210 Counterweight, Complete Set+ » « = NT - 2 FE) - - - « 1
l 0035408 Counterweight + = « « =« v v o v PRGw AT AR v v s 0 s s i
95 063647 Serew(1/4-28X4.8) « = « 0 s J S g
187 0083214 Connecting Rod Ring- = -+« » - ~ oy FYwd e oo 1
450 3160291 Connecting Rod, Complete Set - o - &HEEm » F(8H) + » » + « « .« 1
5 3100290 Connecting Rod - » = + ¢ o « = « oy Fe o0 v v e o]
b 0093212 Roller Bearing = = = « + + o « o & = EART Y e 1
To 0093213 Connecting Rod Pin « < = = = » « - GHET Y FEY -« - v . e 1
000371 Oil Bick + » » @ © = o + o« ¢ o & a7 ot S 1

119008 Screw(Ma-0,TX5) « » « + o « « o - S 1




21
V02635, 2685, 2735, 7785(%)

L Ref,

V(28352685 97359785 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) LB R (D) 31

No

—

3 D 00 -3 O L b T 3

Parts
No

3101065
400206
3101064
11011
3101667
130009
J161066
2101068
160001
3101070

3101071
3101068
110008
3101072
606212
3101073
160001
3101874
160800
3101078

150013
000186
3107015
3107017
3147034
3107030
3107632
3107005
061185
0081723
069730
3107008
GBE010
3107019
3107008
110042

go0220

803300
3108004
3108005
3108006
3108002
3108003
3109025
3109024
3101215
3109117
3109118
3108119
3108115
3168116

Amt,
Bescription & 4 Req.

Bracket Holder - » - « cr s P F ey RET o o e ]
Lock Nut - « « « « + « 4 FUREEI - BV ob 2 SN |
Fabric Presser Bracket - - » « = « FHH TSy kb o o 0 o]
Serew(M5-0.8%10) « + = + » « « o s EFED - v o C e e
Fabric Presser - » » » « « + « - - ik ;U 1
SCFSW(M:}‘“B,SX*@_B) ........ J_E_-_;i::‘) ........ s g
Fabric Presser Shaft - - « - - - - FifE s e B R i
Febric Presser Guide Bar « « - - - HAFE - -]
Screw(Md-0,7x4) = « + v o v o o . BFRU e v e e e e 9
Fabric Presser Springr » » « » « » i oW - PR 1
Fabric Presser Shaft Collar: » » + BT — > « v+ « v o o v o o]
Guide Bar Stop Plate - « » « - - - HAFEA T « o - 1
Screw{M4-0.7x8) -« « = - « .+ .« .. R e e e e e 3
Elastic Tape Guide Bracket - « « + TAT A FFSH v h o o o <]
Screw(ME—0,8XE) » « + v+ . e . s T 1
Elastic Tape Guide Shaft - - « - - TLW A VELAE . - - - - 1
Screw(Me-0. TX4) + » = = = o o v & RS e v v e e 1
Elaestic Tape fuide » « « + » + + » FEHAF o]
Screw(M3-0.8x3) « « o o 0 CIRFRI e e e e e e
Fabric Presser Guide Plate - » « +Fi#W=H AL FfE - + -~ « =« + ]
Screw(Md-0,7x8) - » « « o+ o - . 1ok AR U 9
Washer = = = » + « « 5 & = & & . ij-‘/.»r ...... s e s o 0
Presser Foot, C. Set(132) (2Needles) #H=(GEY (28 - - - - - 1
# " (140) " ” » IR |

a ] (148) " ¥ ) e e e ]

n #  (156) (Needles) u (B2 + - - - -1

" " (164) ” " " e e s e e ]

" " (056} I " L 1
SCreW(9/54'4G><78} ........ _!j:*f/“ ........... i
Fresser Foot Spring+ = = - » » - - R L S 1
Serew(l/8-44x5.3) - - - - « o . o 7 A U 1
Presser Foot(Small) Spring « » « - /NBmSR -« - v 0 0 . . 1
Screw{(l/8-44X4.5} -« + + - - - - EHED e 1
Elastic Tape Guide(with Tep Cover Thread) A FEMH - - 1
" (without Top Cover Thread)  » (BhELY - -1
SCI‘EW(M3"0,5X5) ......... lt;'f;“/‘ ....... e s oe ]
Lock But - -~ « « « + « &« o« v 4 . . Byl y bk v e e 1
Adjusting Screw{l/8-44X15) » « « - FWERT + + -+ + o o o . i
Stitch Plate(32M) (7 Needles) - - - #ME(2F&&H - -+ - - -+ - 1
" (401) ” e . 1

" (£8M) ” e e 7 e e |

" (56M) (3 Needles) » » - o (3FGF) - -+ = « « « & 1

" (54M) » e " e e e e e 1

Main Feed Deg - - + = ¢« - o+« BT - o v e s e e i
Differential Feed Dog- - » » + « « BIREU « ¢ v v v v o R
Top Cover Thread Guide -« + - - + -« BT C e
Needle Clamp(22) (with Top Cover Thread) @ik A (D& E) - « - -]
# {49) " ¥ » e e e ]

# (48} # » " |

" (56} ” » ” ce e o]

# (64 w n ] 1




GoYC0635, 9685, 2735, 3785 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3} B EFAE R (3 32
3% giRef,  Parts Amt,
G Ng o Mo Descripticn o= £ Reg,
yC7635, 2685, 2738, 2785(3) Bl 3101088 Supplementary Rolier, Complete Set #EBIm—F () - - - - - » o 1
) (065435 Supplementary Roller « « = = « « » #Whho—% .« . . . 1
3 4065437 Supplementary Roller Stay(B)y =~ « - #fBiv—5E=@®B) - - - « 2

4 j065436 Supplementary Roller Stay{d) - « - @Eho—FF (A - - - - - 2
= 119030 Screw(M3-0.6X2.8) = » « - ¢ o oo BRI e e e e 8
B J101088 Supplementary Reller Support - - - #Bhu—FHWAHE- -~ « - » -1
o~ 060475 Wagsher « = » o « o o ¢ o ¢ « o« R
g 008954 Scrow(MB=1%8) - « r + « « = « - - FFRT e e e e e s o §
g 3101087 Elastic Tape Front Relier, C. Set-®io—F () - - - - « « « - 1
=10 0064241 Elastic Tape Fronmt Roller« « « « - BiE—F ¢ « « 0 o o v s ]
S11 9064248 Front Roller Guide = + + o o o+ « BMo—3daHA R - o0 o]
12 003637 Screw(1/8-44X2 8} » o « « « o o & B S N |
13 009220 Screw(11/64-40%8) - - +« - - - T e 2
! 0032719 Elastic Tape Front Roller Collar - o —F A HTF— - « - - 1
15 801459 Serew(3/64-4033) « » « » ook s [ i
1016 3161086 Elastic Tape Front Reller Shaift - - Blo—F#h- - - -~ =~ > - - 1
=l g011166 Front Roller Bleck » o ¢ v e v o Hao—JF7ays v 0o 0]
18 069973 Screw(M5-0,810) » » =+ » N S LI
S19 0 D0B4245 Front Roiler Block Shaft « + - - - oS 7ay 7B - -
200 067022 Elastic Tape Front Roller Connectar BIE—FHEE - -« o o i
e 166007 Screw(MGB-15¢B) < » » o+ o ¢ « & & B R A R 6
iy f067021 Elastic Tape Front Roller Holding Shaft 8fu—FF=flh - - - + 1
213 0067025 Bracket » - + » « « - - SRR i =7 N N/
14 009877 Knob Bolt (MIB-1.5%20) « « « - « - JTHNR e e e 2
15 609947 Wood Screw{¢5.1%25) « « « « « « - s IR
226 0064952 Elastic Tape Lower Roller, C. Set(2) Fu—F (#2) - - « - - -]
27 0063471 Tension Raller, C. Set(l)« = + » «Fwirarvo—7 G - - -1
E (663470 Lower Roller « » ¢ = = - et s e FE—F o s s e s e v s ow oo ]
;.'129 0653460 - Lower Roller Bushing « = « « « « « Tu—FFwiim s o v e o
30 0063468 Lower Roller Shaft » « =+ =« o Ta—Fdfe -« + - - o e
31 506016 Nit - = « = » = o « o ¢ & « ¢ « o & Froph s e v e s e e v woa e i
31 0064173 Tension Roller Slider- - - - - - - ATFGAL - = v 00 v o v i
33 4031014 Tension Roller Slider Stop » = » « AT A FA byt o o v v 1
Gidd §031615 Tension Reller Slider Stop Handle - Z b stm R o o v o - i
135 009853 Screw(11/64-40X6.5) » » = « = « « IR v v e e e e e e e ]
36 406475 Serew(MB-1,25XI6) = « « « o = o . L L 1
31 0065258 Lower Roller Suppart +» = = « o « = Tr—FE . « o o 0 2 0 1
=38 006920 Wood Screw(g 5. 8%32)« « » = v - b A L 2
35 000428 Washer » = » » » + » = » = s = « = FoSod e e e e c e o9




- VCZ635, 2735 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (4) T EFAEBEEE () 33
33 Ref. Parts Amt,
Mo Mo Description & £ Regq,
V02635, 2735(4) | T Y Feed Lift Shaft « « « « = « o . - BUETE: - - -0 e
g 000750 Seal Plug- + « » « + = « - v EEEE L .. L P e e
3 3161030 Feed Lift Shaft Spacer - « « « « - E=Y ETFTAA—H - 2 . 1

4 0a0723 Knoek Pin- o » - v v« v 0 v v o W T T i

§ 3101033 Screwed Pin« « « + =« ¢ o < . . . [V T soee o

] 3101050 Upper Knife Driving Connectien{A) » E2 A ki y (A I

7 3101636 Upper Knife Driving Connection{B) - J:)‘Xm/ﬁ& g I 1 B |

8§ =~ 160004 Screw(M3-0,5x4) - -« o o . .. Lo

g 80327499 Connection Pin = + = « o = « + + :l:r\ﬁ/azb/' ««««« 1

10 000278 011 Wick - « « v v o v v v o v o W e e e e 1
B 1101053 Adjusting Lever Block+« ¢ « » - + « EAATELABE - - - -]
12 3101052 Upper Knife Adjusting Lever - « = -« EAZREEI V- e o e e ]

13 160002 Serew(M4~0.7X5) « « « v o .. BRI e e e e e s o i

14 3101054 Spring Hanger« - = « « « =+« . . PREE e SRR

15 110093 Screw(M3, 5-0.6X6) + » -« = o - . . T coes e e ]
16 3101061 Adjusting Lever Spring - + « + + o LA ARB L S— e - e

17 190012 Serew(MB-1%8) + + ¢ o v « v o . . BRI e e e e e .1
18 3101637 Upper Knife Driving Lever « » v « FpbXbste s o 0 o o o W . {
o 19 110011 Screw(M5~8. 8x10) « « + + + . . .. R e L L
o0 3101669 Upper Knife Driving Lever Pin- + » L XA LA—FL . o v o o i
11 160001 Screw(M4-0,7x4) + + « « . .. Ry @0 e g
2 3101024 Upper Knife Shaft - « '« « « = « . . EAREE oo s o0 o0 g
93 000638 Seal Plug~ » » « « + » e e e . R .. . f e e e e e s 1
14 g03657 Screw(M4-0,7x3) - -+ ¢« . . .. - S T A |

25 3101635 Upper Knife Holder » » » » « « « - EARE e e L e 1
18 110016 ScrewMA-0, 7X 16} « » = « « » o . B T
=1 3101028 Upper Knife« « « = « « « ¢ & & R R T |
18 3101675 Upper Knife Sheet - « « + v o o o EARY—R oo 1
29 130602 Screw(M3-0,5%8) « ¢« « o o 0 .. B N I 1
30 3161633 Lower Knife« « =+« « v o . et TFAR s s e e e e e LI
1 3101634 Lower Knife Holder - - - - - fr s TFAAR S e e v e e v aa i
) 3101606 Lower Knife Holder Cuide + - - - -'F;i?’\‘é;ﬁz( Fooeoowo ol
K 110602 Screw(M3-0.5%5) « » « « . o . ., o S S TR 3
Y Jr01042 Lower Knife Holder Bushing - « - -T;Ui;;?’/*/;z e s s s ]
AT 3101603 Edee Guide » + « + ¢« 0 0 o v v i I 1
536 3101601 Lower Xnife Holder Bracket - - « « FARET Iy b -« « « o
© 37 110019 Screw(M5-0,8%30) - + « v v v . .. BL L T |
38 340004 Knock Pins <« o = v o v o vnu . FYLEY e 2
©o39 3101021 Bracket Gasket - - » « « « . o .. ”F';! 24‘7’7#/ [\/\/ ol
40 £006%9 Seal Plug« » + » + - e e b - S 1

Lo Ref.No. 41 to 5§ -«-.. See the following page.




33

YC2635, 2735(4)

ot
i

o mmam
;

¥(2635, 2735 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

Ref, Parts

o No

41 3101022
[y 3200086
43 160000
44 0094577
45 3101612
48 3101611
47 110036
48 311058
49 310105%
50 3101060
51 0095482
52 3101055
53 3400066
54 3101056
55 3101631
56 31010587
57 110081
58 (00309

¥ Ref,No, I to 40

Amt,

Description & A Req_
Upper Knife Shaft Bushing - - - - - EARBT vz e s o v e d
Collar » = » =« + = & ¢ =« & R ,7177—-. ]
SCI‘EW(MB‘G,E}X?}) ......... ﬂ:;i{:‘/“ ........... §
Upper Knife Spring = = = = = = + - EAZAF e o e e 1
Bracket Cover Gasket - « ¢ « » = » TF Ay E,uz\w/\/&r“,« @ e 1
Brackst Cover« » » » + = ¢« « « - TGy b A— - e v e ]
Serew(M3~0,5%6,5) = « ¢ o 00 - FERS e o o v e e e s 7
Pushbutton =« » « « ¢ ¢ ¢ & o o o VAN - B BN |
Fushbutton Spring= = « = » « = = -« Foa ARG e s e e ]
Pushbutton Holder s - « - +» « « = =« T a R R E - - - ]
Retaining Ring « = = o« = » o v « « 2}“77‘39:/# ....... i
Upper Knife Adjusting Lever Shaft - B ARGREHL -8y - - - - 1
Stop Pin =« = v o o 00w e e e T e il o S S 1
Adjusting Lever Shaft Stop « » » ~FWEIL ARy F e« - ¢ ]
Adjusting Lever Shaft Bushing: » « bo¥i—@fi7 wirze s o o v 0 22
Upper Knife Drop Lever - = = = « » ERARGy Tl o s
Screw(M4—G'7}<§) uuuuuuuuu ﬁ:;};-‘/‘ nnnnnnnnn - 7
011 wick + » » + = » 0 2 v 8 o e . oo S e e e e u ]
----- Sse the preceding page.




34 Y2685, 9785 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) FYEFAEEESE) 34
. ' : Ref. Parts Amt.
yC2685, 2785(4) Mo __Na Description & & Re
1 3101029 Feed Lift Shaft- - « « ¢ ¢ = = o s EUETFEE . -0 e |
9 000639 Seal Pluge » -+ = o n v e CBERR . o e e e e e . 5
3 3101038 Feed Lift Shaft Spacer - + « =« -« - FUYETFHRAA—Y - - -« -]
4 (80723 Koock Pip«e « = = =« s o v v v v s W N R i
5 3101096 Sorewed Pipe » v r  + » o = 0 o - SRVT: 27 PN .
§ 3101610 Upper Knife Driving Link -« - = - - EARY T s 1
T 0033074 Retaining Ring « « = = = =+ « <« Ahw TS 1
8 3101637 Upper Knife Priving Lever - - = - - EARAL A R |
g 11001 Screw(M5—0.8x10) - - -« + & o+ » B S 3
10 3161609 Upper Knife Driving Lever Pin+ » « E AR L /R0 v o o o s i
3! 400309 001 Wigk + = ¢ v v v o v o v v o a B e e - e e e ]
12 160061 Screw(M4-0. Tx4) « =« ¢« o = o s R v e e e 2
i3 3101024 Upper Knife Shaft« « « - =« - - EAZE s e e e s 1
14 100638 Seal Pluge + » ¢ ¢+ = =+ + w e s FERE e e e e e e 1
15 003657 ScrewM4-0,7Xx3) « » 2 v - e - - TERD e o e e e i
16 3101635 Upper Knife Holder « « » « ¢« ¢ « EAZF -« o v v v 0 oo e 1
17 119010 Serew(Md=0, TX1E) - » -« =+ + o+ o [TRCES C ey
18 3101048 Upper Knife« = =+ v 0 o v v+ e EAR e e e e e e s 1
19 3101075 Upper Knife Sheet - » + = ¢ =« o EARY—F 0 e s ]
20 130002 SerewMI-0.8XEB) « » v 0 o0 o e HRRT - e e e e e i
71 3101633 Lower Knife- » » » « - JEEEIRER FAR v o v e 1
22 3101634 Lower Knife Holder =+ » = » = « » FTAXRE -« o s PP |
13 3101696 Lower Knife Holder Guide - » « -« - FARBH AR« o o - o 1
24 116002 Screw(M3-0, 55} =+ o o v 20 e J1o%: S R noe e w }
25 3101042 Lower Knife Helder Bushing ¢ + « «+ FAREviar v o v v s i
26 3101603 Edge Guide » « » « « = « + « + « = WrFi o . . . s s os ]
27 3101601 Lower Knife Holder Bracket » - + » FARET I v k- - - - 1
28 1106019 © Screw(M5-0,8%30) + » « 0 - s e s ERT « v v e e e e e e 1
18 340004 KRock Pine = « « + + t o o v o u s R 7
30 3101621 Bracket Gasket - « « « « o o v v i 2 AR AR i
31 000629 Seal Pluge « » v v = = = = « « =« BEEST . . oo e ]
32 3101022 Upper Krife Shaft Bushing- - - - - LEAREE S vria e s e e 1
33 1200086 Upper Knife Shaft Collar - « » - - ERAREHFT— - - - s o
34 160006 Screw(M3-0.5x3) - -« o o 0w R e e 4
35 4094577 Upper Knife Spring - = - -~ = » - EARMAE e e e e e 1
36 1101612 Bracket Cover Gasket + = « » « + « AT N AT e T |
37 3101611 Bracket Cover s « = =+ = « o =+ TSy hdotem e e e ]
38 110036 Serew(MI-0.5%6.5) - + « « « « + thFF e e e e 9
39 0024076 Seal Pluge » » =+ = + » e 7




35

¥C2540p, 2645P(1)

" yCa640P, 9545P EXCLUSIVE PARTS{D)

- Ref.

Ne

i

cn.x:-.wr.!-sca
I 1
D =

1

i
[T

3
8
b
li
8
9
0

29

Parts
Na,
0063548
0094604
3100641
3100643
4600532
3109011
3105013
3109610
3109012
3101210
0095400
003647
(693214

3100291
3100240
008321z
0093213

000321
0065367
0065388
0065369
§065370
0065371

Bo11886
0063286
00653466
0063282

805122
(055345
6065348
0065347
0065348
0065448
31606490
3100842
3100630
3100631

(08538

110048
0095367

004182

7 F AR ARG (1) 25
Amt
Description = £ Rea,
Spal Plug- » » « = = =+ = =+ - o FEHE . v o oe e e o 1
Seal Pluge » = » + = >+ =+ = e EEE e e e e e e e e 1
Supplementary Slide Cover(32,40,48, 56} 38 U sEBIE - - - - - - 1
" » (611) . e ) ST 1
Washer « « + = = = = = = =+ « == Ty lsde s x e e e e e n e 9
Main Feed Dog(32,40,48,56) ) R 1
I i (84) ......... B s s e s 8 s s & b s e 1
Diffsrential Feed Dog(37,40,48,58) BIBEY - » « = v 0 0 o o - 1
" " (54) ..... s s o s s w T |
Counterweight, Complete Set- = « = AT A=A MGEH) - - - -]
Counterweight « - « = = = = = v e XNF R E AR o0 o0 0 ]
Screw(1/4-7834.8) <+ + + = s - - EFY - e e 7
Connscting Rod Ringe » = = = 0 = - g A= IV N/ SR i
Connecting Rod, Complete et CEMET ey FEE)Y - - e s o - i
Connecting Rod « = « + o v » o ogbfay Fooooooe o ol
Roller Bearing « + = = = ¢ e RASTF YA s e s 1
Connecting Red Pin + = = = = = = = By FYw e - s v o e i
Qi1 Wigk « = + = @ 24 e oe RO coe et
Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) - -#= (@) - - - > - - |
n oon {4{]) . i e e 4+ s 8 8 = ow o© i
" bl (48) N e e e . - 1
n " (58) " F i
" » (64) . P 1
Screw(9/64-40XT7,8) - -+ + » - - DR o e e e e e 1
Presser Foot Springe = ¢ = = » * ¢ I S N e
Locking Pin- » = + + o o 2o 0 s EUIEAEL < - ¢ ov o s o]
Presser Foot Hinge Pin - » = » = - LUy e oo oo o
Screw(3/22-56X5.5) - - - = ¢ - TS5 P 1
Stitch Plate(3ZL) W 4 e s s e o sk ﬁ.HE ............. 1
” (40L) = » ¢ = v e H e s ek e e e s e i
" {48]_,} ......... po s e e s ] 1
" (SEL) ......... ,n,l s & v o8 s w . .
" (BALY » = = = » o o o s D I T o1
Slide Cover(32,40, 48,56y « » « « <JYH » o v v mr 00 H
i (84) ---------- [ P S i
Folder(Left) = » = + « + = « = = = et 1 v R 1
Folder(Right) » =« = = = - - 0 o EHROEE) - e 1
‘Flasher .............. 7 ‘?"/'\’ ........ g
Serew(Md-0,7X8) » + o = v 00 EFRT e - e e e e .9
Folder Chip+ » » = =+ = = = » -+ FEHF T oo s 1
Screw(3/32-56X3.5) « » = o - 0 - - R R i




368

YCIBASP(2)

VCI645P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) S BB (2 ]
Ref. Parts Am
Na Na Descriptien & Rea.
1-1 3100670 Slide Plate(32,40,48,56) - « + = + UM o v v e 1
1-% 3100671 W (64 + « » o v R A A 1
2 3100675 Elastic Tepe Guide(Rear) - - - - - SAHFAFER) - - 0 - e . 1
3 110031 Screw(M4=0. TX12) « » =+« « BRI e e sore a g
4-1 (09652190 Presser Foot, Complete Set{32) - W= (G}« » » + = « - o « = 1
4-2 0065211 " 7 (40} B e e e e e e e e 1
-3 0065912 " p (48) B e e :
4-4 «{065213 " " (58) B e e e e e e e 1
4-5 0065214 " i (B4) -+ m e e e e e e 1
5 001186 Serew(3/64-40XT7,8) - « ¢ = = o 0 . HERY v e e P |
6 0063289 Presser Foot Spriage« « « « + » + = AR - e e e 1
7 0065368 Locking Pins =+ = = v v o oo v s R T S E Y PN 1
8 0063252 Presser Foot Hinge Pin « « « « « - izl e P R S 1
9 0065209 Fabric Presser = » = « = = = = + » FHMID o - e e e e e I
10 001228 Screw(3/32-56%3,8) » = « » ~ - - - [l N 9
i1 00327 Lock Hut = ¢ = « v ¢ o o s s o = =« R R N 1
¥ 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44x i) « « - ~EEEXY - - - o 0020 1
13 005122 Screw(3/32-66X5,5) + « « « o ¢ - - ERY e i
14-1 (085215 Stitch Plate(33L) + « = » =+ » = - BHE - e e I
14-2 0065216 i (QOL) s w s s e s s s e H— % 1 4 4 a2 & & & « 3 s 8 1
14-3 (065217 » (48L) » ¢« o o o v v s B v e e e e e e e e e e 1
14-4 0065218 " (56Ly » = = = =+ - - - R i
14-5 0055219 " (BALY - o o o o - - R C g
15 3100669 Stiteh Plate Swppert « = = - « « - SHERAIAR - ¢ o e o e e 1
16 3100661 Elastic Tape Guide « « « = « « « E N S 1
17 130006 Screw(M&-0, TX10) « « ¢ » o « &+ & D o e e S e . 2
18 3100660 Elastic Tape Heolder - « « + » - + & Flrgryr . o0 0 T
14-1 3100658 Spacer(l, Omm) (Standard) « - « « - - At (JEUE) - 0 e - o e o]
19-2 3100659 P R A B e e e e T
70 130008 Serew(M3=0, 5310}« « =« o o s - - R e 8
21 3100657 Elastic Tape Guide Bracket Cover - EHEH/— - - - ¢« + « = « ]
22 3100656 Elastic Tape Guide Bracket (Upper) - B (L)« » » =+ + -+ - 1
23 g00538 Wagher = o + « = o o o s v & o & A 4
24 110009 Screw(M4-0.TxB) « « « « « « « - - R - - e e 2
25 0065223 Fabric Guide (Right) - « « = « + + « HHHARE - - 1
26 700535 Washer « = » » ¢ » = < o o « &+ o Toardide v v o v 0 o 0w s 2
27 000644 Spring Washer = « + « = = « « « « & AN T Tyird o~ o o g
28 004358 Screw(9/64-40X5,6) » = = <+« . o [ I
24 3100682 Fabric GCuide Holder - « = = « = « FH AR« v o v o e 1
30 poo0t4 Washer =« ¢ = = » ¢ ¢ o o o o o o« o Ly 7

# Ref.No 31 to 51 =«--- See the fellowing page.




36 ~ YC2645P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) H7EFNERBE(G) 36

Ref, Parts Amt,

ye 26458 {2) Na Na Description & 4 Req,
31 000002 Spring Washer« + « « « « + « o o ARFYHFToire o o o 2
32 110002 Scraw(M3-0,5X5) = « + ¢ me v 0 G ERII . 4 e e e e e e P
33 3160663 Fabric Guide(Front} « » « « « = -« - TwWHARGED -« -0 e 1
34-1 3100650 Front Cover{Lower) - - « = » = = -« BEHA—(F) v+ - - - i
34-2 3100677 P " {for Stroke 45mm} ” e |
35-1 3100631 Front Cover Supplementary Plate - - B B S—#BhK . - - - - 1
35-2 3100672 " ” {64} ” B
6 130602 Screw(M3-0,6X6) = = « ¢« o0 . Iy S N 9
37 3100652 Cylinder Bracket Spacer - » + - - BfE AL oo e 1
38 110010 Scrow(M&-0,TX1B) « « « = = « = « - HED - s el
38 0094664 Collar « o = » & ¢ ¢ ot & v o v n HGem e v e Ce sl
40 009604 Screw(11/64-40X5.5) = + = « « = J1o%: 37 R c e e e ]
41 000588 Enti—-shock Rubber- - « + = =+ < - BT Aor o o s s e e e s 1
47 3100654 Cylinder Guide Bar » « « « ¢« ¢ « 3R HFH LR 00 0 0o L
43 B067031 Cylinder Guide Bar Bushing + « » + /o s = v v v 0 v s 0 s pA
44 3100653 Cylinder Bracket « » + « + « « « = PUVIREERE e 0 ]
45 ¢00008 o S
45 3094426 Washer + = = » = + &« s« s+ 2 + + & o Toypdid « o0 v oo e W e 4 8
47 3100655 Elastic Tape Guide Bracket(Lower) - BEAE(CF) - - » = = = = =« 1
48 3100664 Fabric Guide(Left) = » » « « « + WAARE) - - o0 e 1
49 110008 Screw(MA=0, TXE) + = + + o o o o T2 T N Ce e el
59 G060z48 Cord Clamp(3M-935.3) + + « « « = R Bl
51 110013 Serew(MA=0.TXE) v+ + v o v v v S ERY . e e e s e e e e e ]
% Ref.No I to 30 ovov- See the preceding page,




=7 YEI645P(3), 27420 (1) FXCLUSIVE PARTS S TFLEEEE (D (1) 37
: fef, Parts hmt,
YCZ645P(3), VC2742P(1) i N Ho Description i % Reg.
H © 1=l 0084303 Tension Rolier, C. Set(2) (VCISASP) Fiivm o m— (1) « - « 1
2 -2 3100767 " W VET7429) i " e ]
2 0063471 Tension Roller, C, Set(1) (V02545P) Firmwuo—F (1) - -+ -}

3 BEB34T0 Tension Roller « « o = v v = v s Friiayne-F o o . e 1

4 (063466 Tensioe Roller Bushing - - - - + Twa e e e e e e e g

5 609226 Screw{11/64~-40%8) « « - « « - - hFD e e e e 1

6 4100768 Tension Reller, C, Set{1) (VC2742P) S iravno—F (#H1) - - « 1

7 3100769 Tension Roller » = = = =« v« « Fowlrarya—F . o o 00 .}

8 3100770 Tension Roller Ball Bearing- - - - ®R—A_AT Y« « v » - A

g (063468 Tension Roller Shaft « « - - « - - Fl g T e - s o e ]

10 000145 Nut s = o v v s o b o o 6 o o a e R 3

il 0064173 Tension Raller Slider« « + = - - - AGAHT e e e e o 1

12 (06475 SerewM8~1,25x16) - « - » « « + B R

13 (06662 Guide Screw(15/64-28>11) » - « = HAFRY < v v 0 o RIS Y

14 G064174 Ternsion Roller Holder = = = = « + - b A N 1

15 008955 Serew(M8-1.25%65) - « « « « « . . B 2

6 (00443 Washer - - « = = = = ¢« « o o o o 72 4

17 6031014 Slider Stop- = « + ¢ v o v o 0. ATAFRAbw T - o 000 0]

18 pa31015 Slider Stop Handle « = « « « » o AGAT A R T e o 1

1% 609853 Screw(11/84-40%6,5) » « « + - - - R e e e e e e 1

20 3100681 Elastic Tape Front Roller, C. Set - Blo—F GGH) » - « =« « + « 1

B-(E5)

X o 1i-1 00655253 Front Reller(long) - » » - ¢« » « -« Bia—Z (- -« s - o 1
& L 2i-2 0067140 boa (Shart) - v e e e s N B R
29 (1032719 Collar = ¢ « = = =+ « « « « « & « & H G e e e e e e e i

23 001459 Screw(3/64-40K3) « « « o & o o . 1o A S U 1

24 0967023 Elastic Tape Guide (Froat) - - - « - AEHARE - e e 1

15 803638 Screw(l11/84-40%4) » « « « « « o . ERY - o e e 2

26 3100680 Front Roller Shaft - - - « - « - - WMo Ff - - - oo o e - 1

21 160007 Screw(MB-1XB) = « « = - = o v s S e

28 0067022 Front Roller Coamnector « + - - » - e —~FF - - -0 I

9 0067021 Front Roller Holding Shaft - - - - Bie—9X <@y - - - - + <

30 0067025 Bracket - = = = ¢+ 2 w0 e v R 9

31 009877 Kneb Bolt (M10-1,5X20) =« - + « « « JEER e e e e 2

32 069947 Wood Screw{od, 128) « « - » » « « KR - e s v d

33 0065258 Roiler Holder(Lower) - + « = « + « Fo—FHe o v s e i

34 800498 Washer + « = « « » = ¢ o o v o . Towirid e o 0 0o C e o9

35 006926 Wood Screw(e5.8%32) - « « - - - - ok S P e 0 h




38
VC2742P(2)

VC27427 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) 7 EF AR EERE (1)

Ref, Parts

_No. No Dageription it P

1 B093357 Needle Clamp(56) = » + + « « « « - N C

2 081900 Screw{1/8-44X2,4} = « « « v 0. L s e

I 0093363 Thread Tension Spring Cap- % - » AWFAAFF v v (L) - - -

4 0050814 Needle Thread Tension Spring » - » BZFF/AF - r v v 0 0 v o s 1
5 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - - ZFFFF ¥ v 7(F) - -

8 000177 Felt - v v m v m e e e e e e A 7 N C e

7 0631l Tension Dise » = v v v 0 v e v s Eo B

8 00983k Tension Post -+ - - « - s RETHE - e 1
9 0690812 Tensior Post Ferrule » « + » + « « FHTEAEL . - - - s

140 0690856 Tension Disc Eyelet - « « « « =« HRAFHRE - - e e s

11 0090807 Thread Lead-in Cuide - » « - - - CHREFEAE - - -0 e

12 3667044 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) - - () » - » + « + - « .+

13 001186 Screw(3/64-40XT. 8) « = = = =« .+ - BFED oo v

14 (0317258 Presser Foot Springs + = « = » + = A e s e

15 005133 Screw{1/8-44%X4.5) « « o « o o . . TERD o v v e e e e e

16 600220 Lock Nut + « » » ¢ o o ¢« o o o 4 awdty ke s s e o

17 003300 Screw(1/8-44X 18}y » « « « - = v ¢ - RS e o b e e .

18-1 0057035 Stitch Plate(S6Ly - « « « « =« o« GPEEC o s e e e

18-2 0067118 " (56M) (Extra) « » « = « & (SEA) - + « « 0 2 o« s

19 3100753 Stitch Plate Suppert «+ « « « o« - EHiRHLATR - - - - - - soee ]
20 800652 Krack Pin+ =+ ¢ ¢ e e v v v v v s ZoTEL e e

3! 3108015 Differential Feed Dog- « » « - - ~HfREY -« + « « « « - s e

22 3108016 Main Feed Doge » + o + v =+ = « BREY « o e e e e e -

23 3100751 Slide Cover - « « » = + + « « » - TR Ce

24-1 3100650 Front Cover{Lower) « « « - = « - - BB BA—{F) -~ -« -+ -

24-7 3100677 " " {for Stroke tlﬁmm) " soe s o oe
25-1 3100750 Sunpplementary Plate- = - -« « - B - - - -

25-1 3100780 " " (for Stiteh Plate 56M) (56HIER -

26 130002 Screw(M3-0.5%6) « o+ o -+ 4 - - EFEF - e e e c e w9
27 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N-95.3) » = + « « » R S 2 L, P

98 110013 Serew{MA=0.TXE) » « + = v o« .. HERT e e e e e e e .

29 3100652 Cylinder Bracket Spacer- - - + - - BftEA~S—H -+ o o . .

30 110010 Screw(Ma-0, 7% 16) » » + v ¢ o o v - BRF e

31 0094664 Collar = = = » = + ¢ = « « « = + « F e N 1
32 009604 Screw(11/64-40X5.8) « « « -« + - T - G i
33 000588 Aoti-shock Rubber - » « « « v« = v BRETT A s - soe e

34 3100654 Cylinder Guide Bar - » « « » « - « Y &P LR 0 00 e

35 0067031 Bushing - » « v = = ¢ o s oo - A 1
36 3100653 Cylinder Bracket « « « + « -+« YW FRAE -« -+

37 000009 Nut s v n v 6 s e e e e e e e e G R e e e e e

13 000425 Washar - « « « = « + o o o v v o Ty iidr s o vt e

39 3106655 Felder Support(Lower) - » - - - - =« TEHLG(TF) s v o v - 0 0.

40 3100762 Roller Sepport - - - = =« + o« & WHIo— B - - - - -

# Ref.No.dl to 55

----- See the fellowing page.




38

VC2742P(2)

YC2742P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Ref. Parts

Mo Ba

41 110008
42 3100764
43 3100765
44 g0ser790
45 3100766
46 100541

£ 100001
4 ——

49 130603
50 3100760
81 3100761
92 110009
33 3100641
o4 3100754
55 3100755

¥ Reif,No.1 to 40

Description

Screw(M4-0.7X5)
Supplementary Front Roller, C, ~Set
Supplementary Front Roller - - -
Screw{Md-0,7x3, 5}
Supplementary Front Roller Shaft
Washer + + + ¢ « + v o o s 4 v u s
L A S S L)
Folder, C. Set{See the table) - - -+

Screw(d4-0.7x7_3}

Folder Suppert(Upper)

Felder Support Caver

Serew(M4-0.7x8)

Supplementary Stide Cover

Side Cover

Side Cover Gasket

See the preceding page.

EF(3 2D ER(2-2810)
Folder{three-fold} Folder{(two-fcld)
LY~ Lk ~Tig
Parts Mo, | finished size Parts No, | finished size
mm. (inch) mm, (inch)
3160790 130 (1 3/16) 3100830 |38 (1 3/16)
JLeO7TaT 133 (1 17/64) 3100831 132 (1 17/64)
3100792 (35 (1 3/8) 3100832 {35 (1 ¥/%)
3108783 (38 (1 1/%) 3160833 138 (1 /%)
31007%4 |40 (1 9/18) 3100834 {40 (1 §/16)
3100795 |42 (1 21/3%) 3100835 {42 (1 21/3D)

() EH2EEXORI. FRAUEELBELET S,

Remarks:Please mention Parts No. and Folder when placing your order.

H 7T AR B () 38
Amt

Ren.

I S 9
WERfe— 2@ - - - - - I
. %%%‘ﬁgﬁﬁ ........ i
J o R i
CEBIE T SE - 1
T aplode o o o 0 a0 w0 e o s i
Fo b e e e e e e 1
ERGD (FRBW) - - - - - i
R - e v e e e e e e 2
ERE) - - j
TS = I (PR 1
ER e o e e e e o R
..... PRI 5 A |
A e e - e e e 1
N E N P S |




39
“UT™ DEVICE(1)

(i) ISR TV SIS UT/ST B LR L E .
Remarks:Parts described here shall be uvsed also for “UT/$T" Device.

P DEVICE(D) “UTERE (1) X!
o Ref. Tarts fme,
i Moo _ Moo Description g5 # Beg,
1 (065373 Lifter Lever = = ¢ = ¢ = = ¢ = = = WS Lt s e o e e ]
2 0083499 Lifter Lever Stop- - = « - = = = = oy A Ny 1
3 004358 Screw(9/64-40X 5. 6) « = = = - - o HEHRD - e e e e e e 2]
] 3100533 Tension Release Levere » = o = = = IR AR - oo v e om0 e 1
g 120601 Serew(Ma-0, T I4) = - « =+ o = = e JEZRP e e e e e - e ]
& 3100536 Tension Release Block= < = = = - = HEEAT AT o e e - e 1
1 4607610 Serew(M4-0. 710} « + v o o v o v - ERT e e e e e e e o 2]
g 3100625 Teasion Release Connecting Plate - REBAEER- -~ » - - - 01
. 110069 Screw(Md-0, TX8) = = = =« » v = ¢ ERY s e v s e s e j
10 170009 Serew(MA=0, TX4) = « « = o ¢ o o s JESRET e s e e e e e e 1
11 3100536 Terminal Holder. Complete Sst e - -3 FEGH) - = - - = =« - - {
12 3100635 Terminal Helder Support = = = = - » B ERAAE . - o e - N
13 0063585 Terminal Holder« » = « = » » « = ¢ e S I 1
Y (09985 Screw(M2. 5-0, 4510} = o = o - = S A 2
15 110012 Screw{M4~0, 738} « =« ¢ o o s e PR s e e v a0 e e e 5
16 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N—¢ 8,8} » » o = = ¢ = 32— RO Gw - o0 ce v e 1
17 04084491 Cord Clamp(IN-¢3.4) = - » =« « = = A—REFUTT e e e e 2
S 18 1022838 Synchreniser Positioning Pim cWUTAFE L s e e s e ]
- 19 0022837 Syachroniser Cushien + » » » » » B SRVt o A R - IR
10 (094387 Tension Release Shaft« = = = = = = AR ABH e - e o0 e o o e ]
S0l 3100529 Thread Pull-off Eyelet « o » = « « HEEARE -« - = = = >~ i
95 9067101 Thread Pull-off Bag« « =+« « + = HERARE. - o - - poee o ]
.13 0063076 Swing~-preof Sprimg - + -« ° ° oo REBAERREAR - 0 0 - 0 ]
U (094433 Thread Pull-gff Bar Adjusting Collar RBAERELT— - - - -1
ih 001208 Screw{(d/64-4055) « « = - o 0 == - IRV @ o0 e o0 e o]
% Ref No.26 to 46 -+--- See the follewing page.
Device classification $EEOEIE
Mark | Trimming Wiper Foot Lifter
 Solenoid 4 Solemoid |, Solenoid
e | T80 BSUEEEL I R LI EE!
UT-1 pd O 4
UT-2 @] @] O | O e Assembled ~———- HY
uT-3 O O X X eeeres Nen-assembled ~— #E1
uT-4 O X O
UT-5 O X X
UT-6 x X %




39 op
“UT” DEVICE(1) MRE Dﬁ__ui;‘iifil i A
e _ N Desgription & 2 Rea
3101275 Thread Puil-off Hook Unit (See table) R 7o 7 (_ﬁ".ﬁ) (T#
001459 Screw(9/64-4053) (See table)me » » kAP (FFEESR) - - = - - =
3101276 Thread Pull-off Hook Unit(See table) @A v o (#8) (F3 4y -
094396 Thread Pull-off Bar Holder - - - - REBAEERFHE - - - - =l
0033024 Retaining Ring « « = = « = = = « = i g A
0063515 Thread Pull-eff Lever« = » » = « A= s e 0 s e s 1
H00690 Dawel Pine o v » ¢ = = ¢ « ¢ o = VI AE S e e e e e s -
00643990 Tension Release Adjusting EccentriciE AHMBIi=a » » =« = » 1
0095334 Swing-proef Spring =« + ¢+ ¢ o - - FERBAEPGE AR - - 0 - 0 e 1
008170 Scraw(9/64-40X19) - « ¢ o o o o x L 272 N 1
3100528 Tension Disc Separator » = » = + ° HBEEAR - e e s e ]
1100537 Tension Post Support - = -+ =« v P e I R 1
116014 Screw(Md-B. TX 18 » + = - ¢ o o o B o A p
000505 Spacer - oot ose we e e s P . .8
3100555 Looper Holder s « ¢« ¢ « + o o = s = et L oo ]
3101202 Connector Supporting Plate « - < « ERfHdR(EXTRA) » - - - > = - 1
110613 Screw(M4-0,7X8) « = « « « « » o o« = RI(EXTRA) = = ¢ 2 v 5 s 2
3100711 Top Cover Thread Eyelet« « « » - - MEUSRIE - -« = = v 0 2 0
006035 Serew{d/64-40XT) « « ¢+ + o @ 0 o - i L 1
(00644 Spring Washer - - « ¢ ¢+ o o« o - ALY F T iy o o = o o 1
000339 Hat e o v v v o v o s e e C e e
W Ref.No,1 to 25 «vovr See the preceding page,
Parts No 31012751 001458 13101276
7 Needle ‘ 2 & 318 1 &
without Spreader pes. pCs, pos,
3 Needle 3 4 1
without Spreader
2 Needle 2 4 2
with Spreader !
3 Needle 3 5 2
with Spreader

() CoREESRIL AR UT/ TSR hERLEL.
Remarks:Parts described hers shall be used also for “UT/ST" Device,

for “ST” Device

\\Q %
45 t‘\
&\@"\\%}m

48




“UT" DEVICE(2) ST (9) 4
40 Ref, Parts A
No Na Description i & Be
“yT7 PEVICE(L} 1 6011802 Trimming Solencid, Complete Set - « HBEIV YL J o R » « +
' 2 611801 Trimming Solencid - = « v =+ o HEY VL LR w0
s 3 40663579 Sclenoid Dust-proof Cover- - - - - Vs REERE R A= e o o s
4 809140 NUE - = « - = = = o v e e e N
5 004548 Fasher « = = = « « = s « = v + v o U‘/:/"V ...........
6 600597 Anti-shock Rubber- - « « « « o - - EE T - e Ce e
7T 0677410 Retaining Ring = » =+ =+« + =« AbwFTUwd oo oo
8™ B05650 Screw(M5-0.8%14) « = ¢« « + . .. i AR
9 31005%4 Trimming Soiencid Suppost - - - - - YA FEEE
10 120013 Serew(MB=1X15) « « « + « = = + + EET e e e
11 0063610 Switch, Complete Set = - v « « - - AAFEH) e
12 (063607 Switch Support « =« v v v e o e s AA TR o - 0 0 s -
13 110004 Serew(M3.5-0.6X8) - « « « - - R e s Ce e e e s
14 0063606 Switeh + « ¢ v 0 o e e e e e e A YT e e o e e e e
15 0063608 Switch Cover « » =+ v v s 0 2 0 ZADF NI s e
1% 065984 Screw(M2. 3-0.4x10) » » » + =« o . BRI v e s e s e 0
17 0063608 Switch Guide = « » = ¢ o v v 0 ot AAVFHAR - o0
15 001257 Serew(1/8-44%3.8) < = » =+ o o TS A C e
19 6036132 Cord Clamp{(SN~¢8.4) - - » - - + - b R A AV b SRR
20 000145 Bt = = = » + v o e o o v e e e e el L
11 (095388 Plunger Connecting Rod =« « - » = « TSV oy K - e e s
2 601457 Packing Screw(11/84-40X3.3) < « “BERY - v v 0 0o o0 o
23 095389 Plunger Connecting Rod Pin - - - TP prp vy }\}_ “ s s
24 3100520 Plunger+ « ¢ = + &« « v o 0 v o w0 iy AV
75 160003 Screw(M5~0, 8XE) ¢ o o o 0 o o s SRR e e e e e e e e s
26 3180532 Solenoid Return Shaft L YU SAFREYL TR oo e
7 0693491 Collar « « « « - . R LA VR /AT .
28 (03508 Serew(11/84-40 X7, 5) ------- FEFRT e e e e e s e -
28 (095336 Solenoid Return Spring « » - - - - ‘jl///f I‘E//\»; ------
30 180006 Screwed Pin(M5-0,8x86) - = » » - LSS XN C e e e
31 3100523 Connecting Block{Right) Suppert Spring e v s FmAxi - -
31 1100522 Connecting Block{Right} - - - - - - SEET o R - - e e e
11 100601 Ut s & v o o o o o m e e e e T
34 190608 Connecting Rod + v » + ¢ « o v « s R . e C e e e
18 3100521 Connecting Block{Left) » « + » « EHET ey Ry e e e
) ZIRERSKTWEBSRIUT/STERCLERLET,
Remarks:Parts described here shall be used also for “UT/ST” Device.




41

“UT” DEVICE(3)

HEXTRA PARTS
g\/

Qﬁ%f

SUTT DEVICE(3) “URTEEE (3 4.1
Ref. Parts Amt.
Mo Na Description 7 £ Req..
1 3160506 Lower Knife Driving Lever: - - - - FTAREEE LN o 0 e 1
2 176605 Screw(Md—0,7X8) - - - - - R o 3 I 2
3 3100502 Lower Knife Carriers « « « « = » - TFTARF s v v m oo ]
4 3100514 Lower Knife Holder « » = - « « « = TAABEMAHE - - -0 0 - 1
5 3100513 Lower Knife» » » =« v ¢ o - = v TFTAR - e !
6 110038 Screw(M3-0, 98, 6) = = = « - o s ER s v s e e e e e 3
7 2100561 Upper Knife Carrier+ = « = « + « » EAAE e -oe o ]
5 130006 Screw(Md-0,7X4) -+ o - - e s s AR v e e e e b
g 100006 Nt » v+ o 0 o v o o v o e e A v e e e ®
18 3100503 Knife Guide Lever» = » » » « « - - ARAHARL/A— -« - v« o}
11 3100584 Knife Guide Lever Ring(Left) « » - ARAF AL R N—Y 7 () -1
12 3100505 Knife Guide Lever Ring(Right) + » » AAX A FlL-N=Y () -1
11 130063 Screw(Ma-0.TX7.3) « v« « v o v s JL g
14 3100515 Upper Knife Carrier Spring =+ » « EAREAR -+« v s v v 0 ]
15 179006 Screw(M4-0, Tx2,8) » » » » » - « o 1
16 1100500 Crank Chamber Cover+ » = + « » -« B el e LR
17 2108531 Upper Knife Carrier Stop - - » -+ - FAABERRyA e s s e e ]
18 110008 Screw(Md-9, TX5) « » » « « o o o J156- S A e e e 1
19 3160517 Lower Knife Carrier Guide - - -« - - FTAABH AR =« =0 o]
20 116098 Screw(M4—0,7X8) « » = « » o+ s B 0 A g
21 3100518 Lower Knife Carrier Guide(Upper) - THAABH A F{E) -+ - - -1
12 110002 Screw(M3~0,5X5) = « = v o o0 e ERY .00 0 R
99 3100512 Upper Xnifer = + » o = = v = e ERER e e e e e e e i
24 110624 Screw(M2-0, 4X6B) « » + ¢ 0 0 0w 115 A F e se e 0 ]
15 110625 Screw(MZ-0,4X10) » + « » = o o o - J o P D |
26 110623 Screw{MZ-0,4X3. 6} « + « « - « R -2 I soeoe e ]
27 3190507 Upper Knife Guide» » » = « =+ = - ERARBH AN o oo m e 1
28 3100508 Clamp Spring « - = = - e e e BERT R e e e e T
29 3108509 Clamp Spring Pressure - » = - - + HREE I NRFEL e e 0 0 e e ]
30 3100510 Clamp Spring Pressure Holder - - - BRI AREIBRFHE - - - |
31 3160511 Clamp Sprime Pressure Adjusting Piece GAERI ~ R EE R -1
32 130005 Serew(MZ=~0, 4X4) - » -« v o v 0. oS A 7
33 3100516 Lower Knife Carrier Support Spring FTHRAFF /R - - - = < » 1
KL 116034 Serew(M2-0.4x3) + « » « o o 0 o 2
35 31060560 Supplementary Spring = = » » - + - EAAEBHERAAE . o o s 1
16 110031 Screw(MA-B. 712} » « » v = v v v » TR e e e e e e e 1
37 3100565 Trimming Mechanism, C. Set - - « - UTHE@) - - - - - - - 1
38 3100530 Looper Thread Pull-off -« - - - - - N s RBREE A e o o - e e ]
# Ref, No, 39 to 54 «v--- See the following page.

() ZIETEHIRTWARREU/STERCHERLES. EL, Ref.No, 30~34
U oEE G RBREE T,
Remarks:Parts described hereabove are used for “UT/ST” Device, but, ¥iper Mechan
Complete Set, Ref.Ne.39~54 are excluded.

o

ism,




41 L7 *gr" DEVICE(3) YIRS (3) 41

. Ref. TFarts Amt,
A : Ho, o Deseription & ? Req.
UT” DEVICE(3) . R Y 3100541 Solenoid Support = = o+ s s ov s et YA FEAE o - 1
EXTRA PARTS o a7 40 (610841 Wiper Selenoid - » = = = ¢ P TN A e I
g §1 000002 Spring Hasher s -« =« =+ 0o O Y L R
] il 008819 R« - ¢ » ¢ oo o o« o o 0w I 9
43 3100546 Wiper Solencid Lever - - « = = - = TANT S A FLsA— o o]
44 1206067 Screw(M3-0,5X10) » = - ¢ = m s e HERIZ o 0 e e s e e 1
45 3100542 Wiper Link « = o = ¢ @ v mo0oeomor FARYLrT oo oo o v o - 1
4§ 170007 Screw(M3-0 5X2.8) « « « = ¢ = o on [12%- 0 R 3
47 3100542 Wiper Bracket » + = =+ = om0 0w FANT T b e e 1
48 3100548 ¥iper Thread Guide - » = » » < = » TARGEH AR e 1
49 2100544 Wiper» o » » = s s x e 0t 9,{/§ ............ 1
50 3100545 Wiper Fixing Washer- - - - ¢+« AT i e e e ]
51 116007 Serew (M2 5-0,48XE) -« + - o e - R e e e e e e 2
57 3100547 Thread Clamp Spring Plate« » + ¢ < AIEI/AR - - o 0 0 v v o 0]
53 0805711 Washer + » = + = - e e e e e e s Dortiar e e e s e e ]
54 3109930 Wiper Mechanism, Complete Set- - - DA SMKEGH) - - - - - -1

¥ Ref No, 1 to 38 ervv- See the preceding page.

(F) CoRESERTHIMEEUTATEBICLERLET O EL, Ref No 390D
U R GR IR E R,

Remarks:Parts described hereabove are used for “UT/ST" Devige, but, Wiper Mechanism,
Complete Set, Ref No. 3%~54 are excluded,




42

“yT” DEVICE(4)

4

B

“UT” DEVICE(4)

Ref, Parts
_Na Na
1 31005871
2 3100570
3 000070
4 960429
5 000018
b 009865
7 000676
g 011733
9 905970
10 800611
11 060528
12 008588
13 800308
14 0054045
15 0064946
16 0035301
17 0033024
1% 0064047
19 009853
20 0032786
21 0037918

COTTERR (4 42

Amt,

Descriptign g Req,
Presser Foot Lifter Selencid, C. Set ?@I#ﬁ}]’}b//{ RO - -
Solenoid Suppott * * + - v op.e o dWSAFE o0 1
Hanping Hut« » = ¢ = = @ = = & = R N 4
Washer + = = + = W4 s s e s s om R R 8
TR T L L T F Boeowse e e 2. 17
Hanging Belt - = o - v mmemme FBUMPE e 0
Spring Washer« « « » -+ v 0 o AFY T T e o s 8
Presser Foot Lifter Selenoid « - =P Fr v/ A4F- - - - - 1
Serew(MB-1X20) + « v v v v o s EFRT e e e e e |
A I B R S S 4 T L i
Washer = » « ¢« = = = = » ¢« v o Vs drdg = o o v om0 PR |
Anti-sheck Rubber« » =« - » + = - ot e S N B
Mg s = ¢ = = ¢ » ¢ v 0 s om0 -j—? | : oaoooe
Lifter Connecting Rod -« = « « « « - PRmfBlriddl -« » » = - 1
Lifter Connecting Link - = = » -« = WMBFY s e - e 0 D
Connecting Link Pin+ = = = = »r ¢ @ et =0 l) I o NI
Retaining Ring « -+ = » = = = = = Zy Y e e 9
Presser Foot Lifter Solenoi¢ Lever fmB s Y L/ A Flost e o]
Serew(11/64-40X6,5) « « « - « = - [ A 1
Solenoid Lever Pin = = =+ 7 v = ¢ VA RLA—E e e e e ]
Chaine + = * = « =+ = « =« « « > G e e e e e 1

() T oRERHShTWIER *“UT/ST"%iﬁh—%{E’E%LET
Qemarks:Parts described here shail be used also for “UT/ST" Device.




43 - “wmr/sT” BEVICE “UT/STUSEE 43
4 Ref. Parts Amt,
“ " i _Na Na Description g 4 Rea,
UT/ST™ DEVICE o1 3109920 Trimming Device, Complete Set - « - A AZEE () « « « » « + « - 1
3 " 2 3100701 Head Cover » + « = ¢ o v o a o v & ANy RHN— e e e e e e 1
3 0096026 Selenoid Return Spring Hanger- s e e 1
4 00554 Washer - ¢ « = « « v v v v 0 oL Twirg o o v v v s o s e o ]
5 110049 Screw(Md-0.7x8) - = « v - o o o H L L i
§ 0011498 Selemoid « +» = + v o - o oo L, e I
7 000644 Spring Washer - - « « « -« -« « . AFY T T yirse - o o o
8 =080072 Wit = » ¢ = = v o @ e v e e e e e T C e e e
9 3100792 Solenoid Lever « » - + + v o o 4 & B R L
10 120001 Serew(M4-0, 7Tx14) « -+« v . RV e e e e e ;
11 600417 Packing Piecer « « « « = = o LR e G A L L S 1
17 100001 WHE » & &+ v o 5 ¢ v v o u n e e i ST C e e s ]
13 0096025 Solencid Return Spring - - - - + « Vb /A FREYANGE - v« o0 o ]
4 8096022 Selencid Conpecting Block . - « - -« DA FlEEE s - s e 1
1% 8096023 Solencid Lever Pin » = « » + + & « Y /AN RA—Er e . ]
18 0034283 Retaining Ring + + + « = « « « « &« AbhoZYwd e oo o0 e 1
17 003638 Screw(11/64-40>4) » + « « « & - & Bl a0
18 3108703 Movable Trimming Knife Shaft CollarBi A RGBT — + « « + « « & 1
- 19 120008 Serew(Md=0. 7% 12} - + « = - v « + - R - e e R
20 0096020 Knife Guide Holder - = « » -« « . AAHAFE -+ - SRR
21 0096021 Knife Guide Holder Bracket « - - - XX 4 KERME i
22 04475 Serew(3/16-32X7,9) » = o« o 4 . L A |
23 120026 Screw(M5-0, 8 I8) « = + + « v s . e coe e
14 0096018 Kovable Trimming Knife Shaft Unit - 834 REH(EE) + - +nv + = o o ]
25 3100708 Movable Trimming Knife « » » ¢« = «BIAR +» ¢ = + o o « o »oeoe ]
%6 091227 Screw{l/8-44X3,8) + « « -+« .. ERT e e e i
21 0896027 Movable Trimming Knife Shaft CollarBiARMIb F— o « « « « « o]
28 3100707 Fixed Trimming Knife Shaft - o - - EEA AW - - « « - N |
29 3100710 Thread Clamp Springlower} « « -+ - BRI ANE(FY e ¢ ¢ - = = ]
30 0096013 Knife Press Adjusting Spring - - - AAFEREEAF -« 0 0 0 e o ]
31 0096012 Fired Trimming Knife Spacer - « « -EE AR AL—F - « « = o o]
32 3096010 Fixed Trimming Knife - - « - « = BEAR -« « oo o o, i
33 0011986 Screw{l/8-44x6) » - + « « « « + . BT 2
34 B05112 Adjusting Screw(3/32-56X5,58) « » - F{EEFY - « -+ . . . S &
35 3106769 Thread Clamp Sprimg: = « = -« « FEEINFE - - o e ]
GE) "UI/STERBRIZI ZCERENTWBES & 5258 No. 39,40, 41,49 OBE Lo AL
e N
Remarks:For UT/ST Device, parts described hercabove and alsec these of Title Hao, 38,
40,41 and 42 are used,




44

“UT-A” DEVICE(1)

“UT-A” BEVICE(]) “UT-A"EEE (1) 4.4
Ref. Parts Amt,
Na. No Description = £ Ren,
1 0065373 Lifter Lever « = = = « « o ¢ ¢ « » b= ¥ P L I |
9 0037912 Chain e » = » « v+ « = « = FELIEY . R
3 0693498 Lifter Lever Stope ¢ = » = = = = = HoEHF A=Ay e e ]
4 004358 Screw(D/64-40XA B) - - « + o - 1 2
5 3100533 Tension Release Lever - - « « « » BEBAWL . - - 0 s 0 e - - i
§ 120001 Serew(MA-0,7TX14) « = =+ ¢ o o o e IEFR e v o o v v e s e 1
7 3100526 Tension Release Block: = » = » » BEBATOw T e e e e 1
8 087610 Screw(Md=0, TXI0) ~ » « =« s o o IR - e e e e e e s g
9 3100525 Tension Release Connecting Plate « BEBAMEHE - » -« =« ¢ i
10 110009 Screw(Md—0, 78} « » » « = = -+ Fe% 7 R 9
il 170089 Screw(Ma-0. TX4) « « « « v v o = s - R 1
12 0094491 Cord Clamp{2N-g 3.4} » » - - « » « o Ey L B P g
13 110012 erew{Md-0, TXE) « « = = - o v o JERI e 0 e e . e P e 4
14 00422836 Synchroniser Pesitioning Pin ST AaFEY s e e 1
15 0022837 Syochroniser Cushion « = = = = = = Worareryyiraise o1
18 136099 Screw(Md=0,7XT) = + « o v » = I S R R
17 0096358 Air Wiper Bracket - - + =+« » » - =7 IA AR EE - 0 0 o
18 308747 Screw(M4-0. TX10) » = ¢ = = o 0 o ¢ B o R 1
1§ 200644 Spring Washer- - = - - Y L i
90 100533 Washer » » « v ¢ o ¢ o = o o o T B VI 1
91 0098357 Air Bipere = « « + = o o o o 0o T DA e e e s e ]
22 (09744 Gerew(M3-0, 510} + ¢ = o = « v o . B0 5 R soe 1
13 (00002 Spring Washer - = + « » « o o o . AT T Ty oo i
94 £0gnid Washer < » « » « ¢« o » o ¢ « » & Dwiide e v o o s n o - oo 1
25 3100529 Thread Pull-off Eyelet « « = » » - HEBAKE e s e s e 1
% Ref.No.26 to 4% «-»-- See the following page.
Devige classification 3 &)
Mark Trimming Wiper Foot Lifter
Cylinder ) Cylinder

we | R D — 3301035

JT-A1 X [®) X

UT-A2 O [®) @] O eress

UT-A3 O @) X FOREEEE Non-assembled

UT-A4 @) X @

UT-A5 @] hod X

() DA RETHREMTRER>TRITY I FEERLTWERE A,
Remarks:For Wiper, the air blowing system is used instead of Air Cylinder,

() T ESMEATHWARSEUT-A/ST-A" R AL ET,

{EL.. Ref.No.16~24 07 “EA{RIIREET.

Remarks:Parts described hereabave are used for “UT-A/ST-A" Device,

but Wiper Mechanism, Ref. No.16~24 are excluded.




44

#UT-A” DEVICE(L)

for “ST-4" Device

AV g

m\\%

“yT-A" DEVICE(L) “UT-ATEEE (D) &4
Ref, Parts Ami.
Mo Mo Desgription i Z Req,.
26 g067101 Thread Pull-eff Bar- - « = = - < HABAE - - - e e e 1
27 §063076 Swing-proe! Sprimg - - = ;0 0 o - REAEMEAR - - 0 - 0]
3% 0094433 Thread Pull-off Bar Adjusting Collar REABMBHLIZF— - » » + 1
29 (01208 Serew(9/64-40X58) - - = = o =0 e . EFP e oo s Ws e e )
30 3101275 Thread Pull-off Hook Unit{See table) HBA 7 v 7 () (FiEE)-
31 001458 Sorew(8/64-40% 3) (See tabie) RV (TRBHE) - - - «
17 T 3101276 Thread Pull-off Hook Unit(See table) R 7 v 7 (B (TF3REE
31 0094396 Thread Pull-off Bar Holder « - » - REBAEESERF - - - -« - i
34 0033024 Retaining Ring « » « = = » = = = = AbhwFYwd e w0 0]
35 063515 Thread Pull-off Lever > = = = = = - IR AL e s e s e e e i
36 tg06940 Dowel Pin+ » » = v o v om0 e w0t ALY nor e e e e e s
37 0094390 Tension Release Adjusting Bccentric REAHT o0 - el
38 0995334 Swing-proof Spring = ¢ o+ o+ 0 - v o SR AWERREAAR - - o o 0
13 go11t0 Screw(9/64-40X18) = » ¢ » 0 0o B A 1
40 3100528 Tension Disc Separater - = = = = - FHBAE - o 0 e e e i
41 1198527 Tension Post Swpport r - o o o = ¢ E N - I L i
47 118014 Screw{Md-0. TX18) » = = = = v o 0 e Lt A 2
43 000505 Spacer o v s s s or e oae e e oo Tl e s e e e e e e 9
44 0094387 Tension Release Shaft~ « « « « = - HEBRAER . - o o o 0 e 0 = ]
45 3i60555 Looper Holder« « <« = = = - P At = I I N R I 1
48 3160711 Tap Cover Thread Eyelet s = - - » YHRE: o« » 0 00 o i
47 g06635 Screw(3/Bd-40XT) » c o = 0 v 0 o FERY . e e e e e o s e e 0]
48 100644 Spring Washer» - = » ¢ = o = 0 o AFNw F D yiig -~ = - o o]
48 500322 Mub e » » ¢ o o v o s o o 0 s a5 s S 72 NP e e e e :
S Ref.Ne.l to 25 ocv-- See the preceding page.
Parts Ne 3101275 001459 | 3101276

1 Needle 218 38 1

without Spreader pes, pes. DCS.

3 Needle 3 4 1

without Spreader

1 Heedle 2 4 2

with Spreader

3 Needle 3 5 2

with Spreader

F) TrRERESH TV ARG IT-4/ST-A"SEBIC b ERL ET.
Remarks:Parts described here shall be used alse for “UT-A/ST-A” Device.




45

“UT-A” DEVICE(2)

() T EERSATHIHEEUT-A/ST-AERCLERALET,
Remarks:Parts described here shal! be used aiso for “UT-A/ST-A” Device.

“UT-A" DEVICE(2) CUT-ATEEEE (3 45
Ref. Parts Amt.
_No Na Description it & Reg,
1 1031002 Trimming Cylinder, Complete Set - - HEFYL U2 ED - - - « - 1
i 0010340 Trimming Cylinders » = = = = = . e BEY e - 1
3 0010957 Elbew Connector - = » » = = = = = - TR e s - e e e e e 1
4 0010143 Silencer =« + = = = 0 e v e L A i
5 400289 SpaGer -+ oo = s e e w e P 1
[ 0034120 Apnti-shock Rubber« » = = » » - - » 2o¥ e A T SR I 1
7 0033104 Collar » + r =« « s+« e v oo F S a e e e e 1
3 (05550 Screw{l11/64-40X13.5) - + » + =« « =« F S i
9 6086355 Cylinder Bracket - - - = « = -« = VY ETT ke e o 1
10 005650 Serew(Ma-0,8X 14} » -+ 2 0 0w IEFRTP w0 v e e e e 3
11 3100524 Trimming Cylinder Support - - » = -7 Y HEAE - s e s e ]
12 120613 Serew(MB-1X18) + » = <« o 4 0 . S L 2
13 0053610 Switch, Complete Set =« =+« -+ - AAvFERY - -0 - 1
14 (063607 Switch Support « = + « =+ ¢ - - - A FELFH - -0 0 e 1
15 110004 Serew(M3.5-0,B6%8) + + o o 00 s JEFRS o v i e e e e 3
15 00E3A06 Suiteh + v ¢+ 2 o0 e e a e e T |
17 0063609 Switch Cover =« » +« » » » + = = = AA DT RA— 0o 1
18 009984 Screw(M2,3-0,4>10) » » « « + » o x = e 2
19 0063608 Switch Guide =« « = o ¢ = ¢ o« o AAGFHAF o 000w 1
20 110802 Screw(M3-0,5X5) » « » = o0 I L R A 2
71 (035133 Cord Clamp(SN-gp 8.4y - « = = = » = R i AV AL I i
29 000145 T N I g
23 0095388 Plurger Comrnecting Rod = = « « + « ZF e my Foor oo o e 1
- 24 061457 Packing Screw(11/64-40x3.3) « « ~FERI - » ¢ - - g
25 0095389 Plenger Conmecting Rod Pin « » + « 7T Pryoy RO+ - < 1
26 3100520 Plunger- « « ¢ = = = + « i 2 L NI T |
21 160002 Screw(Md-0.7X5) = o ¢ = v oo e o8 5 R O F
28 3100532 Cylinder Return Shafte « « = « « - VU WFEIL Y7L - - o1
28 0093491 Collar » + + = ¢ v o m o v o o s PPUHEVANRET— 0 » « 1
3t 009508 Serew(11/64-40X T .6} = « « « » + - o 27 CNC LI 1
31 (095336 Cylinder Retern Sprivg » = » « « - YU HFREP/UR » - v 0 - i
32 180008 Screwed Pin(M5-0.8X6) » - « - - | L I i
33 3100523 Connecting Bleck(Right) Support Spring @7 ooy 7HTsi% - -1
34 Jig0s22 Connecting Block(Right) » » » - - - FEETaw s e - 0 e
15 100001 MUt « « v v v o o m s m e e 3
36 140008 Connecting Rod + = « - = « = = « BEERE . - - e e s e e o]
a1 ERUDERA Connecting Block(left) - » +» - - - HwETay s (FEy - - - - -1




45

“UT-4” DEVICE(3)

EXTRA PARTS

g

37

“yT-A" DEVICE (3}

Ref. Parts
No No
1 3100508
2 170005
3 3100502
4 3100514
5 3100513
6 110030
1 1140501
8 156096
g 106096
10 3100503
3 3100504
12 3100505
13 130002
14 3100515
15 170606
19 3100500
11 3160531
18 110008
19 31040511
20 11000%
a1 1100518
22 1190002
23 3100512
it 110024
25 110025
26 110023
217 3100507
28 3100508
29 3100508
30 3160510
31 1100511
32 130005
33 3100516
34 110034
33 3100560
38 110031
37 3160565
38 3100530

SUT-ATEE () 46

Amt.

Description £ £ Rea..
Lower Knife Driving lever- - - * - T A AR L e e - o
Screw(Md-0 78y - = = = - ° I 2 9
Lower Knife Carrier« - » =« * ° ARG e e 1
Lower Keifs Holder - » - - * = 7 FAREEE - - - - -1
Lower Knife« = - » -« = == "~ TFTARXR e s e m o0 1
Serew(MI~0, 8X2, 6} - ¢ o0 - r e 3T e oo m e 3
Upper ¥nife Carrier» =« = ° = " EARE e e e 1
SC[SW(M'@‘G_?X‘;) ......... _U:_;‘f\‘?/‘/ ------------ A
Nut = ¢ v 0o« o noom s =+ Roromem e s e e 9
Knife Guide Lever s - = = = = » = RAAHA Blortm e o oo » 0 ]
Kpife Guide Lever Ring(left) - - - RRHA RLA—Y i) - 1
Kpife Guide Lever Ring{Right) + » « A AH T FlLsA—yw s -1
Serew(Ma-D, TXT7.8) = = = =« * S R 2
Upper Knife Carrier Spring CRRAEAR e 0
SCI‘EW(M@-O,?X2,5) ........ ll:$‘y ........... 1
Crank Chamber Cover = - = » + = = * R b Ut 1
tpper Knife Carrier Stap + » =~ FARBARyst e 1
Serew(Md=0, TXE) = = « = = = 0 7 T C e e ]
Lower Knife Carrier Guide- = = - FRAAZBH AR+ ool
Serew(Ma-0, TXB) « » « = = = = 2 I A 9
Lower Knife Carrier Guide(Upper) + T AREL A FEY- =+ » =1
SCFEW(M3_9_5X5} ......... ﬂ:;ﬁ{-y ........... 2
Upper Knifer =+ o oo o 0o P 1
Serew(M2-0 4X6) = -+ v - C e BRI e e e e o
SCI‘EW(MZ‘G,QXlD) ......... lhz‘;:/‘ P |
Sc[ew(MZ—ﬂ_4x3.5) ........ _ﬂ:;“r\f; R T
Upper Knife Suide o ¢« v v 0 v o LRARH AR e 1
Clamp Sprimg =+ = = = = - * P At SR W oe e ]
Clamp Spring Pressures = « = * * ° S AR - -0 0 ]
Clamp Spring Pressure Holder - - - AEE IRV ERAE - - 0 ]
Clamp Spring Pressure Adjusting Piecesihr T ALRIEHBS - - 0 L
Serew(Mi-B. 4% 4) + « =« - o on o I 9
Lower Knife Carrier Suppert Sprisg FAREETAF - o0 - - o1
Serew(MZ-0.4X2) - oo o-om e 1% 372 9
Supplementary Spring - ¢ - v © ¢ ERARBEEAR - 0 0]
Sorew(M4-0, T 18) « « = = - o 0 vt R - el
Trimming Mechanism, €. Set - - CUTESEE) - - r e 0 e e 1
Looper Thread Pull-off - » - - - » NS REB A e e 1

() 3_*.:#C?ﬂﬁi‘éth‘ZJ%‘TS;%H:“UT_A/ST—A"%%E%{fﬁbi‘é‘o
Remarks:Parts described here shall be used also for “UT-A/ST-A” Device.




47

“OT-A" DEVICE(4) SOT-ATEE () 47
“UT-A" DEVICE(4) V02735, 2785 Only Ref, Parts Amt.
No No, Description i % Reg,

- N 1 a010873 Regulator = « » + = =« o o v v e o b—F - - e e e 1
’ @@ @ - 2 909960 Scrow(M5=0, 83X 16) - < -« - - S 5
0 - 3 800669 Washer « = = « « « 0 o v - v e e L 2
i ¢ 6006040 Sprizg Washer» « « v v o v o v m o ALV Tyry oo 2

) 5 £00068 Nt v o« o v v nm e e e e e e T )

gvga i il (013218 Regulator Support - - - = « » - = = V¥ V—FEfTER e - - e - 1

a0 006905 Yood Serew(e 5. 1%20) - - -+ » - - FED - e e e S ey

8 033939 Hose Bapd =« = = =« » v 0 = v v e b S L i

9 0010108 Hose Connector{ o B-1/4) - + - « = =« R AT s e e e e e s 1

18 0010264 Connector{ g 6-1/4) = « « « = - « o =i 20 - R 1

il 3201035 Presser Foot Lifter ylinder, €. Set H=BA LY FGE - » - 1

12 4033104 Cylinder Stop Collar - « + =+ - + U WFAFYARNT— - - -]

13 (05556 Screw(11/64-40%13, 5}« » « « - « + L 3 coe =

14 0014120 Rubber Cushion -« » = « « - Ce e CERETTA . - s e e o e 1

13 1051050 Fresser Foot Lifter Cylinder « » =B HF LV F -+« - 1

16 3201037 Cylinder Rod Chipe » + + ¢ o o o s VY Fuy FFul - -0 ]

11 3201038 Cylinder Bracket - - = - « - e Y HEAR Y o s e e e 1
A 18 120013 Screw(M=115) « « « « « » =« « - IEFD e v e e e ?

20 - 18 000495 Washer » = o ¢ » + v+ o ¢ c v o s 7RO 7 TP 9

% 1. 20 (619057 Eibow Cennector - « « « = = = « « = TATREEE - o o 0 o0 . 1§

1 0010343 Electromagnetic Valve, C, Set(UT-ADEBEEFRGA) » - ¢~ =~ = =+ 1

37 1096012 Manifold « + - « - Ce e e T AR e e e i

23 009880 Wood Screw{o 4, 5xX4b) » » - « « « = S A g

B 24 0010143 Silencer » « = = ¢ o e s e N & Ve L 2

25 0010263 Connector (¢ 6-PT1/8) +« » « =« = » « SFRLE e e e e e s ]

24 26 0010118 Seal Pluge » » » = o v o 0w w o on RETGLSFH o o o oo e s 3

27 1990011 Electromagnetic Valver - + = - - ~HREFE - - » = v o - -oe o 3

8 0010254 Speed Controller - « = v v v o e s Ar—Rayhog—F o - o]

28 6010868 Cord{A) + « » = - = s o v 0 e S-LR(A) v e e e e e e e e 1

30 6010869 Cord{B) » = » » oo v o n s SR (B) - e Ceee

31 §010261 Vinyl Tube(BXdmm) « » +r » + - - ¢ o P A

32 0010760 Vinyl Tube(4X 2. 5mm) « + = - - - » e

33 0016289 T-Joint s = » = ¢ v o 0 v e e e . THEE « - « « 5 o s |

34 1084002 Reducer{pbX4) « » + « ¢« = =« [P A R 1

(F) E=m—Ari FHEXOBRERE L ESERHEETE .

Remarks:As for Vinyl Tube, your crder must be accompanied with No. and length.

(JF) T EREERTWAHETUT-AST-AVERBC bERLET.
{E1L. Ref.¥o, Q1R GBI EIBRE =7,
Remarks:Parts described hereabove are used for “UT-A/ST-A" Device,
but Electromagnetic Valve, Complete Set, Ref.Ne.2l are excluded.




48 “UT-A4/ST-A" DEVICE CUT-AL/ST-A"EE 48
Ref. Parts At
“UT-44/ST-A" DEVICE Noo No Descriptiaon & £ Reg
] 1 3109921 Trimming Device, Complete Set - - « AAZEEEE) - - » - - - - - 1
2 3100701 Head Cover +» = » = » =« R TR O+ 2 S R |
3 1001001 Cylinder Bracket Holder - ¢+ « « « « S UMHERFEE: « ~ + + - - i
4 400644 Spring Washer - » « » » v o+ o - - AFY T Tyl o v o
5 809747 Serew(MA-0, TX10) = « « = =+ » + - hFT e o s e e e ]
6 3001003 Cylinder Bracket =« » « « » o v o U HFMAHE- « - o - - 1
7 1091008 Air Cylinder » « » ¢ » =« o =« « i I 1
8= 000693 Gasket + » @ v+ o 0 o o v o o - R FH S e b e e e e e 2
9 0010018 Universal Elbow Joint« » « » + = S e - e e s 1
19 0010258 Joift = = =+ = 0 m e e e SEEE . . - e e s e e e 7
11 0036133 Cord Clamp(5N ¢8.4) « » + - - - » N 5
12 110012 Serew(Md=0, TX5) - « « « « v o HEFRLS e s e S e e s Y,
13 3001082 Cylinder Link« » » + « = « « « « « L PwHFYL T 0000w o s 1
i 0096022 Cylinder Connecting Block- » » » » P U FHERE « -« ~ -« - ]
15 0096023  Cylinder Lever Pin + « = « + o ¢ o Y- - o - o 1
6 0096438 COlIar « « = « « « « s » o v o v & HF— e e e P e e e s ]
17 003637 Screw(1/8-44%2,5) =« + ¢+ » o = - HEARD e oo s e o]
13 (03638 Screw(11/64-40X4) « « « o o - s I 2 A |
E 19 31940703 Movable Trimming Knife Shaft Collar BYA AR LT — - - = « « ¢}
20 120008 Screw(Md-0_7xX12} » » » = ¢« « + - RV e e e e e e :
21 Go98020 Knife Guide Holder » » « = = » - - AAHARE - o« o v 0]
22 0096021 Knife Guide Holder Bracket =« + » « A AL A FBERHAE - - - » !
23 004475 Serew(3/16-32XT,9) » « + ¢ o o 0 HERY 0 e e .
14 120026 Serew(Ms—-0,8XI8) + « « ¢+« ¢ o o A :
25 0096013 Movable Trimming Knife Shaft Unit -BhAREHGE) -~ - - » -«
26 31066708 Movable Trimming Knife - ¢ ¢ o « SBAZ - -« v 0 0 v 000 e :
21 041227 Screw(1/8-44x3.8} -« » = - - - - R e e . s e e e
28 (096027 Movable Trimming Knife Shaft Collar-BIAAMEA T — - - - = « o]
19 3100707 Fized Trimming Knife Shaft - - - -BEEAAM - -« = - - ¢« o]
30 3168710 Thread Clamp Spring (Lower) « » « ~GREEIANR(TF) - o« - = 0 = - :
31 9086013 Knife Press Adjusting Sprimg + » A AEEFAR - - - = v 0 :
12 0096612 Fized Trimming Knife Spacer- - - -@EAXAA—H > » o =
* 33 0096010 Fizxed Trimming Knife - » » » - - - BEAR = = ¢ o s = o0 ‘
34 001186 Screw(1/8-44X6) » - = + o o - - op O I Boe e ot
35 005112 Adjusting Screw{3/32-56Xx5,5) » - - FWEAY -+ - - - -0 0 :
36 3100768 Thread Clamp Spring« « « « « « « - 25 A S
37 009749 Screw(Ma-0, TXI6) » » « « + « + L A !
38 1690002 Electromagnetic Valve, Complete Set EBEARUE) - - - - - soe
K 10940012 Manifold - « = = « = = v o v v a s =R P S
40 (09880 Wood Screw( o4, 5xX40) - « = = - - -+ b R '
3 Ref.No, 41 to 50 ««v-- See the following page.




48

“UT-44/5T-4" DEVICE

1

“UT-A4/3T-A” DEVICE

Ref. Parts

8 T Descripiion

41 0010143 Silencer + » = - o+ 4o oeon s
42 0010263 Connector{ g 6-PTL/8) = = « « 2.+ ¢
43 0016119 Sgal Pluge = » » = » + =+ =+ + >+ 2
44 1490011 Electromagnetic Valve- » « = » =
45 golo0s7? Elbow Conmectiar s » + =+ « « = « = +
48 (010254 Speed Controller - « » » » ¢ » = ¢
47 1200003 Cord{C) e « v« v v s o o m e e e
48 1300007 Cord(D) + + + » + v v e m e
49 00102561 Vipyl Tube(BX4mm) =« » - =+ = =+
56 0010260 Vinyl Tube{4X2.5mm) - - -+ » -
¥ Ref.No. 1 to 4f »---- See the preceding page.

“UT-A4/ST-ATEEE

) CUT-AM/ST-ATEHEC T DI ER SN TV DENR L AR Noo 44,45, 46,47 Ok b

ALz,

Remarks:For “UT-A4/ST-A” Device, parts described hereabave and also these of Title

Nos, 44,45, 46 and 47 ars used,

E) Cme i THELORERELESLRBMOET IV,

Remarks:As for Vinyl Tube, yeur order must be accompanied with No. and length.




49

“AU2” DBEVICE(1) for ¥(C2020,2679,2729 CAULY B (D) 49
“ApR Ref. Parts it
A2 DEVICECL) No _Na Description & 2 Ree

1 3101430 Handwheel « « « ¢« = = v v 0 00 v s AN RERA =2 o e e e

7 4082305 Magneb = + ¢ @ = = = o 0 o0 oo Y & 20 L T

3 1200038 Retation Detector Upit « % « « + » R— A IC(ER) ¢« o 0 e e e e i

4 110013 Screw(M4-9, T8y - - =« o« + - - HERY e IR t

& 3101470 Cloth Plate(harge) + » + » = - « « TEATFL—h (K v e o

b 120009 Screw(M4-0.7x12) « « =+« + « . . Bl S A R

7 1106831 Sorew(MA=D TX 12} « « « = = = = - hET e C e e

8- 0011228 Light Emitter Unit - - - » « < « - WY - - o e 0 0 e :

9 (04314 Screw(1/8-44X5,8) « ¢+« » 0 o IEFRY s v v s m e a0 e :

19 3101476 Light Emitter Support - « « =« « = - BRI o - oo 0 e o

i1 000538 Washer « « » » = + « ¢+ o x v a s Tortid e o n e s e e :

12 3101034 Machire Frame Unit « - = » - - -« - T bl F(EEY - - o o - - i

13 3101474 Small Coveres = « » « « v o v = o e NI A= e e e e e e s

14 1306002 Screw(M3~0,5X6) « + « ¢« o v s R e e e s e e

15 3101471 Switch Plate Support - - - + + « < $}EEERfdRE -« » - = - 0 o -

16 1200038 Emissien Catcher Unit - » » =« ~ - ZYER(E) - - v e o s e e s

7 1200035 Insulating Plate « = « « =« « » « HREREE + » v o o e 0 e e e e

18 007630 Screw(M2,5-0. 45X 1.8} - » » « = - - HERD e e e v e

19 0024309 Cord Stage v« =« « =« = « - SR REE e e e e e e s

20 110301 Screw(M3-0.8X3) + + + o o 0. - 01 A

21 3101473 Cloth Plates » » = = « « « » » e AT L=k e s e e s

2t 110043 Screw(M4-0.7%8) + « + ¢« 0 v v s dEFRP e e e s e e e

23-1 3108025 Stitch Plate(32M) {VC2629,3679} - @t - -« » > = o o 0 v o

23-1 3108926 u (40) " P B T

23-3 3168027 " (484) " b I Te e e e e e e

13-4 3108035 » (SGMYEVERTAT) » » v o Ll v v o v e e s e e e

93-5 3168036 v (G4M) 7 e e e e B e e e e e e e e s

24 31014383 Fabric Guide Plate « = » = + « « BEFR -+ r 0 e e 0 oe e

25 31014840 Cast-off Plate - = = = « » « « = = R

26 3101479 Supporting Plate Basement » + « + -« HARERME o o = e

27 3101478 Eyelet Supporting Plate- - « = - - A LR o o 0

28 3101475 Front Cover (Upper) = « + = = « » - i o PRSP

29 4094491 Cord Clamp (BN~ 3.4} + + = « « » - A B X F T e v s e e




50

“AUZ” DEVICE(Z)

4

“AU2™ DEVICE(Y) for V(2629 2679.2723 “AUST ETE (2 S0
Ref. Parts Amt.
_Na_ Na. Description I Beg.
1 3101491 Cutting Device, Complete Set = - - Wy ¥HEE@E#) - - - - - - -1
2 3002009 Bracket (Right) » » » » - = - v FTFEyRE) e e 1
3 120021 Screw(M5-0,8x80) - - =+ « v v - S L
4 0010263 Connector (@ 6-PTI/8) =« = » « « « » AFTH s s e e e e A
5 1002010 Cylinder v « « ¢« « o o v v o v oYL e oo v 1
6 120017 Screw(Mo-0, 815} « = + = « » o o s R s ve e e - el
7 0090351 Goring(P15) =« « « = v v v o v s e OUWa v voono o oo - o}
8 0085951 Piston « » = ¢ © + » 0 =« o o SN S I N 1
g 0095982 Piston Seals = « « = « o+ o e = el W R <0 3
18 0095983 Wear Ring - + « « = v v v o 0 n e e L=l I A 1
11 3692011 Piston Shaft « « » « ¢« = o« o 2o = AR TR e 0 e 1
12 0095981 Piston Shaft Seal« = » « = = = « - RV T bl o 0
13 3002008 Bracket{(Left) « +« « « ¢ v v o v a0 i I N 3 B I i
14 3002012 Piston Shaft Bushing - = = = + - - PAMYY eI b via 0 o L
15 3062013 Piston Rod Holder« - » » » « ¢ <« PRy FES - - s 1
16 1200838 Screw(Md-0.7xX8) o « ¢ = - o o o ) A A 3
17 3002025 Cutting Xnife Cover - - « » « o« = AR m e e e e e 1
18 000685 Washet = « » » » « « = C e s T a e e e e s e e 1
19 Jo0z0id Piston Rod = « « = = « « = ¢ o + [ = 1
20 1602016 Link Pin = = = ¢ o = s o e o o o I 5t o A I N B B
21 160008 Screw{MI-0.6X3) ¢ v e a0 1 )
22 0695980 Piston Rod Bearing = =+ = » - e FARRyuny FRFULS e ]
23 3062015 Piston Link - » = ¢ ¢ « = =+ = I e A S I
L 3002017 Upper Cutting Knife Holder « « = + BAXE -+ - - - - |
25 166001 Screw(Md=0,Tx4) - « = « « o o v o [ R £
26 3002018 Upper Cutting Knife- = « « « « = BAR e e e e e s - 1
217 1369902 Qcrew(M3-0,.5X6) =+ ¢ v s 0 o e WRD e s s 000 o s e ]
28 3101492 Lower Cutting Knifg= » + = + « + « TAR e e e |
28 120015 Serew(M5—0.8X10) « » « » =+« o - o L N
30 3002019 Cutting Knife Press Shaft - = » » - AREIE - - o oo 0 e e 1
3t (695946 Upper Cutting Xnife Sprimg « « = ~ EAZAARK -+ v o 00 v v ]
32 3002022 Cutting Knife Press Screw- - - - » ARFLFD e - o0 - e e 1
33 1002023 Lock Nut + = = = B (=37 2 LI S i
34 3002007 Cutting Device Basement » + = « « - G FREEE. - - - - coeoe ]
35 170026 Serew(ME-0_83C18) » « = = o o v - I 3 T A
16 000559 Wagher « = = © = = ® © ° @ ¢ = ¢ g tid e e e e n e e o e 1




51

“AUZ” DEVICE(3}

“AUS"” DEVICE{3) for VC2629,2679. 272%

Ref. Parts
Mo Mo
1 0933039
2 00t0108
3 8010073
i 809960
5 000663
5 B00600
7 200009
8 Cwolizig
9 006305
10 0910289
11 1094003
12 0910260
11 0010261
4 8010123
15 0010263
16 0010143
17 009937
18 0611589
19 00611588
20 0011708
21 0011192
22 0011189
23 000538
24 000544
25 066923
26 9092232
27 906910
28 1206940

29-1 0011943
25-7 0011944
28-3 0011945
29-4 0011946

CAUDY ZENE (D) 51

Amt,

Descrintion = 4 Reg.
Hose Band» + « » 0 o o0 0 e a o s Fom R R e e e e e e ]
Hose Connector(@8-1/4) « come s o s R RIZF W o+ 0 - v v e 1
Regulatm .............. 1/:\.‘—.’1 |/.__.J;t ......... 1
Screw(ME-0. 8 16) = « » v = o v e _ﬂ::;f‘(‘“/‘ ........... 2
Washer = « * = « o + ¢ 0 s o o » I 4
Spring Washer» « = = = + » ¢ ¢ 0 APV T T wiry - - o - - g
Nt s o » v = v 0« o 5 v 0 s 0 o & R N A a
Regulator Suppert« - - = - - - ¢ « Lo - F e - e 1
Yood Screw(e 5. IX20) » « - « « o FRI - e s e s e e s 10
T-Jointe « ¢ nom v oo m e e e THETR -« + ¢ 0 s e e i
Reducer{@f>4) « « « » = « « o + & P 1
Vinyl Tube(45¢3, Smm) + » » « » = - =Ry | S 3 . U
Vinyl Tube{6X4dmm) « « o = = « - = R U
Electromagnetic Valve, C, Set - « - ERESCGH) - - = - = - -« - 1
Connector (@ 6~PT1/8) « = « « « « - AFRIHF v s e e oo 2w o ]
Silapcer » » r + = + ¢ 2 4 a2 e w o B e 7
Wood Screw(@ 3. 8%20) - » « » « - = - AN
Control Bex, Complete Set+ - » - - BISSHEGE) -« - - - 0 - e i
Control Board « « « « « ¢ ¢ & v o %ur@%;& T |
Control Box Stay « « « = « =+« BIEHR Y ZFARTF L - o o o0 e 4
Knee Switch, Complete 3et« = » « « BEAA T (GH) -+ « « » « o1
Keee Switch- = » = = v - o - - C aBER AT e v v e e s e s 1
Wagher « = = = = = « = - « « & & « Uy#/_\qxn.-..u:ncn;;
Spring Washer - = =+« - r o0 - ARFUw I Twioy - o0 o %
Wing Nut = = v o = =+ o o oo s s Fag Ty koo e e e 8
Knee Switch Holder » « « « = + - » BAA v FHRAE: » - - - - 1
Tood Screw( ¢ 6. 8526) » » = = - » KR« « v 00 o e e o0 g
Stop Corde o + o =+t o 0w e e R it TS CINE 1
Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) - - + < HE=— F{00VHE) - - - - - 1
#” { » 290 IS IR n atr ) o - o oo 1

" {n 220 S ” {9200 Y-+ o o o1

" { » 380 L IR ” (3807 Y+ » o o a 1

() oA THEXOBERE LIRS ZRELET SV,

Remarks:As for Vinyl Tube, your order must be accompanied with No. and length.




5Z

“AS3" DEVICE “AS3T 52
#yqam Ref, Parts hmt,
4597 DEVICE Mo Mo Description & & Feq,

A 1 0016073 Regulator» = =+ = = = = = « o « = =« VE S L—F e v e e e e e ]
2 005360 Screw(Mb—0,8X16) » » « + « - | 2 A EC
3 0006869 Washer «» « « o v o o 0 v o000 Dol o o o o o e e 9
4 000604 Spring Washer - = « = = « =+ « - - ATV FToirsy s - o v o]
5 000009 Huf s o ¢ ¢ s v s v o e v v e a AT 4
f 0013218 Regulator Support« » = = = v 0 =« X - FEAE - - - 1
7 AH06Y905 Wood Screw{g5.1%20) - = « « + v » b A 6
8 0933939 Hose Band(1/4inch) » + » = » = » - b 1
g 0010108 FOIL s = o e r e e e e e e RIS e e 1

i 6010078 Jeint v v 0 o m e e e e e e e e =B L 1

11 1090010 Eiectromegnetic Valve, Complete SevEREF G - -+ - - = v+ - 1

12 0610128 Electremagnetic Valve» « « « « » < @RS - « < v v = o o v 0 s 1

13 4610085 Straight Jeint - = « - =« » - - - - ARbL—hfF - oo o o]

14 0010119 Seal Plug- « « v v o v v o v v v s APZTTT oo el

15 4010254 Speed Controller(SPC4-1/8) - -+ + + A¥—PFabmp—F -+ - « + ]

14 609937 Wood Screw(¢ 3 8XE0) - » » = « » ¢ b

17 1694000 JOiRt + = v v m b e e e e e e BT e e C e e

18 600623 Gasket - - » = » = - oo e e e e P o 1

19-1 0010152 Air Cylinder(Stroke 3f0mm) (Standard) =T YU & (M) - - - - -1

19-2 00100¢1 " ( 45mm) {Extra) - " (CSPEEY - - - 1

24 890426 Washar « + « + ¢+ + o o o o v oo 7T 9

21 0011709 Control Box Stay = « = ¢ » v« « @Ry I ARFA - - - - -]

22 0011341 Control Box, €omplete Set - » » - - BIEHEE G - - o0 o e s i

23 0011340 Control Board- = » « » » = = » » . g - - - R |

24 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set- - » - - AL TG oo 1

25 0010564 Knee Switeh- « = =+ » o v v o v BEAA v F oo e e 1

26 300538 Washer = = « « » « s o v o o v 0 A A |

27 (00644 Spring Washer- = » » » + « + o o ATH T Tyiry o o oo e 2

28 000023 Wing Nut « « « o0 oo FawF b 9

28 0092232 Knee Switch Holder < + - + - » - - BEAA wFERfMAHE- - - 0 - 0 1

30 (06950 Wood Screw( @B 826) « » « « « =« RET v v v v o e e 0]

31-1 6011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) - - - « EH = — FQOVE) - - - - - 1

31-2 0011944 " (# 200 " Yoooe o » (200 #)« « « « <}

31-3 (011945 " (w220 ). o " (230 23+ « « -+ o1

31-4 0011946 " (w380 » ). - - - " (380 #) « = « o - 1

32 0619260 Vinyl Tebe(dX2.5mm} -« - = -« - [ty L 7 P

) Eo—Al FEEOBRRELRESEBALET SV,
RemarkstAs for Viayl Tube, your order must be accompanied with No, and length.




53 “FS3" DEVICE “FRIvEEE 53
Ref, Parts Amt.
“F83” DEVICE No_ No. Description & 4 Req,
1 3101264 Folder Slide Shaft Bracket - - « « EWuE#E 774~ h - - - -1
2 IRLIMED Serew(MA-0, T EE) = =« o v s r v cfREFRT e 0 0 0 e e e e 2
3 000651 Knoeck Pin+ + » » = o v v v v v vt AR - )
4 0094680 Folder Sleever + « » =« ¢ =« = & EREA)—F - -0 oo e ]
5 0061457 Screw(11/64~-40x3.3) « + » = v o - N1 2
[ 4067007 Folder Sleeve Bushing = « « + « » - EHA T T wra o - 1
—— 7 00946864 Folder Shaft Collar+ » + o v v ot ERYYZ7hHT— o 0 o
L 8 B08604 Screw(l1/64-40X5.5) -~ « » » + « » R e e e 4
P /f\\‘ { g BI6T016 Folder Sprimgs + + » = « « + + + « REHASR - 0 0 v e e R
%gﬁ-ﬂi 10 0067021 Folder Stide Shaft Bushing - - » - FIBHBAT vz - - - -« - -1
2
i 090583 Anti-shock Rubber« » « + - =« o+ BT L - e e }
<<, 12 1101263 Folder Slide Shaft - - » - - - e EREEHR o o0 0 0 0 i
T 13 3191262 Guide Shaft Connecting Lever « - « H o FHggRg: » » » » » o 1
14 160601 Screw{M4-0_7x4) + » « « v 04 T e e e 2
15 31191260 Folder Guide Shaft - - - + « « « & ARl e e soe o]
18 3101361 Folder Guide Shaft Bushing » - » - A FlFvIra s ¢« ¢ - - 1
17 000054 Nat (ME0) » = o v o 0 v e e e e e N ar 1
18 000008 Nut(M5) « » » v o 0 v v e e L S g
- 19 600426 Washer » » « » « ¢ = + « « « + « 4 Hwdsdr s von v oo o =0 ol
20 1101266 Folder Lever Spring- » « + » « « - iR S 1
21 0095027 Retaining Ring -+ + + + + v+ » - AbwFPrd - - - - - o o]
21 3101266 Folder Lever -+ » =« v v v v v BEHL — e e s e s 1
23 170013 Screw(MB=1x8) -+ + « + o 0 0w e EFRY ¢ oo e 1
94 0637919 Chatme » » « » » * o + + + + 4 v s =S R e e e s 1
25 3101270 Knee Press, Complete Set - « » - - BESEDr (RR) » v m v v m o e 1
25 0064182 Knee Press « « « + « » e BEZh o o e e e e s e
27 004535 Scraw(1/4-40X14) « » + =+ 0 o - - [T R 1
28 0067082 Knee Press Shaft » « » » v« o v - BESrEE - - o 0 0 s s s 0 ]
29 0064181 Koee Press Conpecting Bleckr - - - BRI EE T2 - -« - - 1
30 004474 Serew{3/16-32X6. 4y« « - + « - « - TERT = m e e e 2
31 0064186 Knee Press Comnecting Shaft- - - - BES/rE@fiw- - - - - woe e ]
32 0064180 Knee Press Return Spring + « - + - BEIFE SR v o0 1
33 6068202 Retaining Ring = + « « « « « « « =« Ahw FYwF o oo o0 e 2
34 DBB418T Knee Press Pin =+« » = v o v o o BEZEL oo ]
= 15 (00731 Pip e « = @ = + ¢ v o o n 0w 'S v o e e e e e e 1
, . 35 0064179 Knee Press Suppert - - - - - - - - B - o e 1
; 8 17 400498 Washer « = « + « « » ¢ o + = + « 4 T oapirde o v o 0 v v o0 s s s 9
: 38 006910 Wood Screw( @6, 826y« « » -+ « b
r 27 .




54 0 EXTRA PARTS(1) B EEES (1) 54
C AL Ref, Parts Amt,
EXTRA PARTS{1) 5 o No Description &= # Reg.
- i (0363175 Needle Bar Thread Retainer Disc Support +hE§F4E - « « - « - - i
) i #022836 Synchreniser Positioning Pin* + » - ¥ aFEyw -« -+« o e 1
3 0022837 Synchreniser Cushion - = « = « -« « RV aAFTE T s o ]
4 eo7610 SerewM4-0, TXI0) « » + v o 0 v v e ERY - v e i
5 0053690 Timing Gauge - - - - + « « = - - -« FA ST H el o e 1
& 0095220 Looper Timing Gauger = + » « « « AT B G ) D A |
7 3100490 Timing Gauge =+ » = = =« + = ¢« HA I TH—D e o o0 e 1
8 0085748 Presser Foot, Complete Set{56) - () - - - - - - e e e
] 001186 Scrow(9/64-40XT7,8) » « «~ =+ o+ 1% 3 I 1
10 0054890 Presser Foot Spring- - » = « - = -« oK e o 0 e e 1
11 005133 Serew(1/8-44X4.8) - = = « o o . s o I I
12 0095642 Retaining Ring = = + + - = = - « - APy TYwd oo e A
13 0094093 Presser Foot, Complete Set(86) - - {(FH) « » « « « « = - « 1
14 0063280 Presser Foot Spring« = » = ¢+« + Ei g A T 2
15-1 0094081 Stitch Plate(56L) « « o =« » « « « « R - - e e e e e 1
15-2 0096053 ] T T T 1
16-1 3109031 Main Feed Dog - ¢ » ¢ =+ » v o BEY « 00 e e e s e o u
16-2 3109033 # {Coarse Mesh) - - - « W (- -+ - - - . 1
17-1 3109030 Differential Feed Doge » = « « » - BEEY © . o :
17-2 31069032 n (Coarse Mesh) # (FEHEY - - - s s e o
17-3 31090486 " (Standard Mesh) @ (3FMW) - - - - - - - 41
18 3101101 Edge Guide(Right) « » « « « + -« EHROCEY o v 0o e ]
19 3101100 Zdge Guide{lLeft) - » « « + « « - - bt Ao R 1
20 000538 Wagher + » + = + ~ v s o « o & v s Twside v o v e e e e
21 110009 Screw(M4-0, 78} « « » o v o o . RSP e e e soee s 8
29-1 0094281 Stitch Plate(32M) « « « + » « « « BHE - - e e e e o ]
95-2 0094282 " (A0M) =+ v v e e B e e e e e e
23-3 (094283 it (48K « « v v 0 e e v e O 1
22-4 0094785 ” (GdM) « « + « = - - - . B e n e e e e e s s s i
23-1 3199035 Main Feed Dog{32,40,48,86) - - « ~fB3EY « « « v« o v o o 1
23-17 3109036 y (Bdy « v o om0 0 PO, |
24-1 0094921 Stitch Plate(56M) - - = « <+ + .« . F T
24-3 0094922 fr (BAM) » » v o - e e s Bo e e e e e e e e e ]
25 0067043 Presser Foot, C, 5et(56) (See below) M= GHY(TREH) - -~ - » + 1
16 8091725 Presser Foot Spring+ « - » « + » o A5 o s e
a1 gooz2za Lock Nut = =« ¢ v v v e e o = T i
28 0e33go Adjusting Screw{l/8-44x15) - » « - BRI - + -+ . - c e e ]

¥ To bring all of 3 needles on the tape, portioen for guiding tape on the Foot was

shifted to left by 1 mm,
¥ ORRIFRLTF-TROED D, x0T 70 A PR imEFICHEE L O,
V2803 YCZ742P




°® “° EXTRA PARTS(D BT () .

Ref. Parts Aumt,
EXTRA PARTS(2) o Na Description & A Rea.
. i 3109559 “UN” Device Unit » » = = v e v v - “ONEEGEY o oo - 0 0
2-1 116008 Serew{Md—0, Tx8) =« - - - » - e BRI e e e
‘2_2 11&]009 i F e A T ” » s e = 4 & & & ¢ o m
3 31012906 Supplementary Rear Cover Support - HEH A—(E)E{HHE- - - ¢ 1
4 120006 Serew(MB~1312) =« = v 0 v v - - e 1 S L
5 31061205 Supplementary Rear Cover - = -+ - - WEEA () - - -
& 130803 Screw(Md~0, TXT. 3} « = = = = = v R e e e e s
7 7101207 Supplementary Front Cover{large) - HEIA S—(K) - - - -« - <.
8 890518 Washer = + = = = « « « =« ¢ o+ = Doyl e e e
q 3107010 Presser Foot, C. Set(086) {(Long) - - = (GEI(E) - -« » = -+ =«
19 001186 Screw{d/64-40X T &) » « » » o« o » HERIF e e e e e e s e
11 0091725 Presser Foot Springe » + = = = = - i e S A
12 064730 Scrow(1/8-44%5.3) « « « o 0 .o o EFT e e e e
13 3107009 Presser Foot(Small) Sprimg - » » /xS« = 0 o s e
14 066140 Screw(l/8-44X4.5) -« v 0 v oo s N R
15 3107612 Elastic Tape Guide{Long) - « » » - ThAHAFE) e
16 110662 Screw(M3-0.5X5) » « v s 0 000 - 1 A L R R BRI
17 (00220 Lock Nut » = = « » = = o 0 v o o (=2 B2 SR RN
18 ¢03306 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44x15) » - - - FHEART « » ¢ - - S

¥4 Ref,No, 9 ¥Fx= (#£) 78 MEE

¥ Applicable Models for Presser Foot, C. Set(Ref.No. 93!
VC2735~-056M
VC2T85-056M




56

EXTRA PARTS(3)

YC2600 For top stitching on leg hole of swim wear 7K (SH)E

13

EXTRA PARTS(3)

Ref.
o
i

i

£
[

i

(=R I TR R N I ]
I
L3 6D b

[FEN

o
.
ponnd

Parts
Mo
3101100
(40538
116008
0053408
0093415
0093421
01186
F063280
0065366
0063282
805122
0093404
0093410
00693417

3109039
3109941
3108043
319040
3109042
3109044
31012l
3101225
3101226

116643
3101224
3101223

110054
3101227

3101224
3101228

S R (3) 56
Amt

Descriptign B Reg.
Bige Guids(Left) » = + « ¢« o = « REEE(AE) -+ - o+ - e+ e < s oo 1
Washer - - « = « + = = = « =« FEEEE A N 9
Serew(MA-0.TX8} - o « ¢« v« o v - TEFRD e v v e e e 9
Presser Foet, C. Set(32) - - - - - PRI (EAY » = v s e e e e e 1
H n Agy « - - - 2 1
# ” (48) =« » ¢« B e e e e 4 e e 4o 1
Screw(3/64-40%T7.8) » « « + = - - ERD - o e e e 1
Presser Foot Sprimg:+ = « « = = = -~ IIS -5 S S 1
Locking Pin» = = =« o 0 0 v e v e EIUE A s v e o o = -1
Presser Foot Hinge Pin « » » v« » i il S P S 1
Serew(3/32-66X5,8) » « = - - - v JoF 2 TSN 1
Stitch Plate(32d) » = + « « ¢« « o BRHE ¢ v v« 0 e e s e e e i
i (4{]}4) e s r r e e s H e 6 & v e wom ok A s oo 1
it (43“) ......... H e s s oa s e = oa a2 1
Differential Feed Dog(32) + = » » « BIEEY - v e o v e e e s 1
" i {43) ..... 7 1
# oo {48) e e s S A A A 1
Main Feed Dog{32) » » » ¢« » =« = WY - o e e e s s e 1
n " (qg) ......... H s+ a4 5 s s s s 5 o+ 5 s 1
# " {48} ......... L T woeowd
Fabric Guide, {. Set(Covering Sesm) EH GR) ((REEVAD - - » = - 1
Fabric Guide Support =« =+ « - « = » A VL - - o -0 o
Fabric Guide Fixing Plate- - - - - A FEEH: - o - ¢« - 1
Sorow(Ma—0, T34}« » ¢ v o o 0 o I g
Fabric Guide(beft) + « » = « o+« FEHA P e e
Fabric Guide(Right) - - « » = » « - FHARE) -« =0 oo 1
Serew(M3—0.5X3.5) « » = = o « o -« I o P ey
Fabric Guids, 0. Set(Covering SeamfE3GE) (kb M) - » - - - !
Fabric Guide(Left) « = « » o « « -« FEHAREE) o »onn o oo e 1
Fabric Guide(Right) » » « « « « « = BWIANGEGY - - -2 e e 1




=Y TEREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD SRS IR 57
Ref, Parts Amt,

Na o Description 7o Ery Reg,,

-1 0099056 Thread Stand, Complete Set (5 Spools Type} 23T & (B Gif -1

LI -3 9099048 P " (6., » Yoom (¥ o )l
2 0099857 Column Cap = = - « = = = « = + & « DT AFX YT v v e A

3 80599058 Column Pipe{Upper) = = = + « « « « BT AL TRy - 0 0 ]

4 §0%9960 Thread Hanger{(3 Spools Type) « « « Rl Ko H3xREY - -1

5 0068059 Thread Hanger(2 Spools Type) « « » AL w FAaw b &R - -1

G 00014? Screw ............... _u::iv‘x‘/“ ........ s e u4

7 ~000148 Washar « = » = « ®+ « « = « « « « = Toapirde o v o n e N

H] 0095061 Column Pipe Connector - + + « » « -« F AN THE - - - - i

[ 000149 Serawes = = * « ¢ v o4 s v s SRR I 35 2 SO A

1[} go[}lﬁ{] Nut ---------------- -j-\\/ }\ ............ ?

Pl 0899067 Thread Guide Holder- = « » + o « « BREBEARAY 00 o 1

19 000151 Sopam e « + r v 0 o ot e e e e e e S 1

11 000157 MUt » + @ n oo n v m e e e e B PP, .o o8

14 0899063 Colamn Pipe(Lower) =+ = « « » « » TZASNALTUFY s s -0 e o ]

15 E]OO]_S,_E Washer -------------- '7‘7?‘/"’? eeeeeeeeeee 1

16 900153 Nut ---------------- -j-o/ }\ ........... 1

17 0099030 Thread Guide Bar » » + + ¢ + o « - BEERNFTHE. . - - soeoe ]

18 0099431 Thread Guide Bar Bracket - » » - - B ES s o o o - soe e ]

18 0099064 Thread Guide - = = = = « ¢« « o Y4 A 1

90 800155 SCrpme « » o+ 0 b ow v e e e e s EFES - c e .9

i1 0899065 Spool Cushion- + + « » + = s ¢ < & ey R IV AL

22 0099066 Spool Pipe « ¢ v o v e e e AT VHl e e s e 0 e s 0§

23 000157 Spring Washer: « « + = « « = « - « AFGL T T yisg e oo 0 0§

24 4099087 Spoal Matr = =« ¢ o e o 0w a e s AFT—=wy b s s e s s 0 o §

: 25 0098058 Spool Seat Disgc= = = v« » ¢ o o . g A I

- ' ; 26 0099089 Spool Holder Stay« + = » » « « « - AP P ET e e e ]

' 97 080158 SErPamw s * « o » = o = o 4 0 e w . T

L : 78 000158 Wood Serew + ¢ o+ e s e e e e . KR e v e e e e e e 1

C : 29 0099070 Spoel Holder(3 Specls Type) - - - + A= NFAF O3F%H - -1

42 30 0055071 Spool Holder(Z Spocls Type) - + » » AT Ak (TR AH - -1

i 31 0063031 Belt Cover -+ « « = =+ o o v o AATRH A e cee

] § 32 110028 Screw(MB-1X46) - « -« - <+« - RS e 2
Er—aa ' 33 3100098 Supporting Board - » -+ c 4 - 4 . WS+ oo e e s - 8
: 43 34 188009 Setting Screw(MB-1X16) > « « « » ~EFIFI+ ¢« v o o o o o 4
P - 35 gee3009 01l Reservoir Rubber Cushion - » » AL + « ¢+« o - soe e d
L - 35 6a0070 Hanging Nut«r « « ¢ =« =« o o o & o I 4
Setting on the Table{ EAER) 37 609858 Hacging Bole(M8~1.25X75) « « « - - BUBAR - v oo oo g
13 000162 Wagher = » = » » « # = o o o o < - Toriede s e n e e e e 8

33 (020064 Supporting Beard Rubber Cushicn - « RrfEa L@ - - - - - son e 4

44 6063010 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion(Lowsr) /iR LM(F) - » - - 4

41 000016 NOb s = = = @ = « s + 2 s o o o o ot N R

41 180003 Setting Screw(M6-1x63) - - - - - - W7 FRF e e e e cv 0 4

43 £00538 S ToapSide v v n v e e n e 8

44 600667 Spring Washer- - » » « « « v - ATV T Twirg s o = 24

15 000011 HUt - = v = = v e n o e e w e e el S R




58

VOZ600 ciuss vist of wam seans paets (zmase u = o (1)

VC2600 CLASS LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS(EE®W&E U A ) (D)

tn

Spare Paris | Needle Presser | Stitceh Differen-] Main
Foot tial Looper
Clamp C. Set Plate Feed Dog | Feed Dog

Hodels $ribA [ W (GE) | $rE B ) S %

YERE00-132M 0093351 0063318 0693170 | 3169000 31090018 3109300
{PY-140M §093352 gO63319 1 0092171 " ” "
{(PY-148M 0093353 063328 1 6093172 ” ” "
164M (093355 0083322 | 00831741 3109002 3108003 7
VC2603-132M (093351 G094215 | 6094210 | 3109017 3109018 7"
140M 0093352 0694216 | 6094211 " # i
140M-11 " 0095238 | 00952341 31690261 3185021 "
1434 0083353 | 0084217 ¢ 0094212 | 3109017 [ 3109018 "
1644 8083355 054219 [ 0694214 | 3109622 Jiggg2t ”
YC2611~032L 0053351 | 00635701 0094861 | 2109807 i 3109005 "
- 040L 00633352 0663671 0094952 " » y
0481, 0093353 0063672 | 0094963 ” n "
G56L 3009161 3107006 | 3108000 ” ] "
0641, 0093355 | 6053874 | 00636531 3109068 ] 2109006 "
040M-12 4093352 0094853 083171 3185000 31099001 ”
VC2613-048L B0S3353 | 0094036 | 0094066 [ 2109630 | 3109031 "
(561 3009101 | 00940931 0095359 7 n »
VC2639-139M 0093351 1 3107040 3108019 31090371 3109033 ]
139M/802 " I 3103025 ” " »
140M 0093352 3107841 3108020 # " 1
T40M/808 » i 3108026 " " ”
148 08934563 3107042 3108021 " " 7
148M/402 " ” 3168027 # " i
VC2635-130M 3168137 | 3167015 | 3108004 | 31090241 3109025 ”
140M 3105118 1 3167017 3104005 ” ” ”
1484 3168119 | 31070347 3108806 # " "
VC2B75-132M 0083351 | 3107040 | 21080181 31080371 3109038 "
13IM/80E " it 3108025 ” " it
140M 0093352 1 3107041 | 3108020 " ” i
140M/A02 ” u 3108028 " " n
1484 (3093352 3107042 | 3108021 7" " "
148M/A02 " " 3108027 P it )
YCI685 (P) ~140M 31089118 JIG7017 | 3188005 3109024 3108025 "

Spare Parts | Needle Presser | Stitch” {Differen| Main
Foot tial Lavpar
Clamp C. Set Plate Feed Dog | Feed Dog
Models fHik 2 | iRz () #HiE Fist U #EixY Ho X
VC2605P-032M 3093351 0894852 B04317¢8 3109006 310800t 3105300
040M 1093352 (034853 0893171 " " i
048M 0083353 (094854 1 0093172 " ” "
VO2640P-032L 06583351 0065367 (065345 3109016 3109011
(40L 00683352 GO65368 10565348 #” " i
0430 0083353 1 0065369 | 0085347 # # ¥
G561 009191 8066370 0065348 # " i
(641 0093355 3065371 065448 3109012 | 3109013 b
YC2645P~033L (093351 0665210 | 0065215 31480140 3109611t "
J40L g093352 1 0065211 | 0065215 ” » i
048L 00983353 (0652172 6065217 " ” i
B56L 3809161 0065213 1 0065218 " P i
(64L 08533355 0065214 | 0665219 3108012 3169013 "
VC2T00-148M 0093356 | 3107050 [ 0094809 3104800 | 31058001 o
VC2ZT00(P)-156M (093357 | 0064041 | 0004801 " " i
156L " ,, (095493 " i #
(PY~164M 4693358 (054042 94802 3109062 [ 31090032 i
VC2T03~148M 093356 3267028 3208025 3199047 3108018 #
156 0693357 1 0094908 | 0084901 i " i
156M=-11 " §685088 | 0095085 3109020 | 3109021
164M 0093358 (094909 (094962 3169022 » :
VC2713-156L 0093357 0694093 3608021 3108030 1 3109031 i
VC2729-156M 0083357 3107056 | 3108030 3109037 3109038 it
156M/802 " " 3108035 » i i
164K 0093358 3107057 3108031 " ” I
164M/AL2 y " 3168038 i » i
YC2730-156M 3189115 | 3107025 ¢ 0094801 3103800 31699001 3109305
YC2T35(PY~056M 0093357 3197005 3108002 3109024 | 3109025 3109300
156M 3108115 3107030 " ” " w
164M 3109116 | 31070321 3104003 » # ]
VC2785(P) 056K Q093357 | 3107005 3108002 " " "
VC2742P-1561 0093357 ¢ 0067094 | 0067035 | 3109015 3109018 T




VCZ@GO CLASS LIST of HODEL PLATES (Fistii—Er36) (1)

Model Plate

P Parts Ma

VCI600~132M

LRk

93ZL/UT 1

I48M/AU2

TaT69544

Model Plate

“Parts Na

YC2635-131M/UT-6

ISGﬁ/AUZ
Cigai
IBEM/AU

59

Model Plate

¥odel Plate ‘Tarts Na

YC2735- OSSM/UT 1 C 3108579

832L/UT-1

132L/UT-2

032L/07-3

049LKUI Lo iBlhv4ds
R G4L/0T-3 L $109439
R 0400/0T-AL G 3109729
R 040L/0T-AL b 3109550
B QgL 1810948
CMBLAUT-T 3109463
o 048L/UT-2 3109440
R QABLAOT-3 3108441
LdasLauT-4 3109464
CUABLAUT-AL 3100574
S 048L/UT-A2 3108533
____ 09BL/UT-2
CRSEL/UT-AL
R 0eAL .. nsl9sdld
............. 064L/UT-2  : 3105442
_______ 064L/UT-3
""" 064L/UT-A%

V26457~ GBZL/UT 2/453 S3109444

DéBL/UT 1/%53

G48L/UT-A2/A83

GEEL/UT—E/ASS

156L/UT-6/453

.............. IBRL U ToAS AT ASE T T hahET

156M/UT-4/5T




VIZ800 TN D s

PAGE = 1 INDEX Fage = 2
Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Welght! Parts ‘Page Ref. Weight 3 parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page R&'i.iv Weight
Mo, No. _No, (g) f No. No. No, {ag) No, No. No. (g} No. Nao, No. () 1 Na. No. No. {g) | No. No. Mo {£)
000002 36 a1 boo00220 20 5 I 000505 11 41 W 000B23 24 21 | 000780 28 2 b 001459 32 10
000002 41 41 I 000220 28 23 ! 000505 39 39 b 000623 30 13 | 000750 27 2 i 001458 37 23
000002 44 23 [ 000220 31 31 I 000505 44 43 A 000623 48 8 i 000750 33 2 I 001458 39 27
000008 38 45 I 000220 38 18 ! ooosza 5 10 4 oo0623 52 18 I 000778 14 3 I 001458 44 33
000008 38 37 I 000220 54 27 io000528 4z 11 A pooszs 2 47 I GDOT79 15 35 | 001818 3 54
000009 47 5 I 000220 55 17 I 000528 57 43 1 o006z 26 40 I ©DO779 15 22 I ooissz 25 @
000009 5: 7 P 060234 13 3 I 000530 14 33 4 o029 27 30 | 000924 t 18 I 001800 7§
000008 52 5 I oooz78 26 10 E 000530 22 g ' 000629 33 40 I 000924 19 22 i ooisco 17 %
000008 53 18 I coez27s 33 10 i 000530 23 50 : 000628 34 31 I 0060826 6 17 ! 001800 20 14
680010 4 29 I 000308 14 21 I 000830 25 36 2 000637 T 33 b 000989 6 4 i 001900 38 ¥
000010 11 48 | 000306 15 18 ! 000531 5§ 40 4 000837 10 40 i L
000011 42 10 I 000308 42 13 P 000531 41 83 4 oooB3g 28 23 {01083 3 51 i 002043 7 8
00001t 57 45 E 000309 28 58 I 0pes53z a3 29 5 Q00B38 27 14 I eor07 5 14 t
Q0o012 41 42 [ 000308 27 11 I 000532 28 5 2 ooos3s 33 23 | 001107 i1 30 b 003300 20
000014 38 30 I 000308 33 58 I 000532 35 4 4 500638 34 14 I 001170 23 18 P 003300 28
000014 44 24 I 000309 34 11 b 000532 44 20 2 o063 34 2 b 001170 3% 35 i 003300 31
000616 32 31 iopo03zr 7 21 I 000535 36 28 4 000644 25 14 b 001170 44 3% I 603300 38
000018 42 5 I 000323 29 10 b 000538 2z 36 : 000844 28 6 i 001174 8 21 12003300 54
600018 57 41 I 000321 30 28 b 000538 3 33 000644 36 27 I 01374 14 18 o 003300 55
000022 43 3 P000321 35 15 I 000538 15 4% J 000644 39 45 I 0o1i8s 8 15 [0 gossez 36
000023 28 7 I 000322 3% 46 i 000538 16 3 : 000644 43 7 | 001188 17 4 I 003433 8
600023 51 25 I 000322 44 49 i 000538 17 30 ; 000644 44 19 | ©0ii8A 18 15 o 003635 23
600023 52 28 [ 000327 18 18 I 000538 18 21 . 000644 44 48 | 061188 20 2 0 po36s7 32
000054 53 17 I 000327 22 13 b 000538 21 10 1 pocB44 48 4 I 001188 2@ 2 £ 003637 48
060070 42 3 I 000327 35 11 b 000538 24 2 : 000644 51 24 i 001188 22 12 i 003838 37
000070 57 35 b 000334 4 Ay I 000538 25 16 : 000644 52 27 | 001186 28 14 i~ DO03638 43
000140 40 4 000334 18 4 I 000338 35 26 i 000651 2 16 | 001186 2% 12 I© 003638 48
600145 15 15 { 000340 16 17 I 000538 36 23 : 000651 2 a4 | 001188 31 24 = 003647 7,
600145 37 10 b 000340 1% 31 | 000538 45 1t : G00G51 25 21 i 001186 35 17 = 063647 29
00145 40 20 I 000355 23 12 I co0s38 51 23 : 0Q0R51 53 3 i DOLIBE 36 & - o03c4T 30
000145 45 22 I 000356 23 14 | 000538 52 26 000652 25 51 I 00li8e 38 13 L5 003847 35
000147 57 & I 000360 3 57 I 000538 54 20 000652 38 20 b 001186 54 ¢ I~ 003655 2
000148 57 7 I 000388 45 5 I 000538 55 g : GOOBEE 50 18 i 601188 55 10 i 003557 26
000148 57 9 I 006387 5 17 t 000538 56 2 5 QO0BET 57 44 I 001186 56 & i° o0c3857 27
000150 57 10 I 000397 12 47 F 000541 38 48 : 00OBES 11 43 i 0o0ligs 23 B4 I~ DO03657 33
000181 57 12 I 000487 10 3§ I 0D0B47 4 30 DC0BES 25 4 ! 001188 25 3% . 003857 34
000152 57 13 I 000417 43 11 I 000547 19 26 000669 47 3 | ©011858 43 33 I~ 003862 15
000153 &7 18 I 000418 13 45 b cocs48 7 4 000669 50 36 | 0601136 48 34 f
000154 57 15 I ooo4z25 32 7 | 000554 43 4 000669 51 % | 001208 38 25 - oo4124 13 38
000156 57 20 I 000425 47 19 i 000555 & 27 : 400669 53 3 | 001208 44 29 I~ 004126 13 3%
000157 57 23 b 006426 2 32 t 000567 13 37 : 000876 42 7 I 061227 40 18 i~ oo4isz 18 24
000158 37 27 I 000428 19 18 I Q00588 36 41 : 0006690 & 20 i 001227 43 26 i 004182 35 2%
000159 &7 28 I 000428 35 - 48 I 000588 38 33 j 000620 16 28 10oci227 48 27 | 004312 B %
000162 &7 ag I 000428 38 38 boocseg 42 12 : 000690 3% 32 I 001228 17 24 I 004314 49
000177 3 g I 000428 52 20 I 000588 53 11 5 GO0GE0 44 36 1 poizzgs 28 20 I 004353 3
000177 17 13 ! 000426 53 19 I ©O0BSYT 40 8 ' 600723 12 1B | 001228 38 10 | 004353 13
GO0177 18 8 ! 000428 32 39 ! 000588 40 5 ; 000723 26 4 I Q0iZ3Cc 4 26 Poo004358 7
000177 20 18 | ocp428 a7 a4 ! 000800 6 31 000723 27 4 t 001230 28 22 | 004358 B
000177 38 & I 000428 53 37 I 000600 1: 44 000723 33 4 E 001457 1§ 2% [ 004358 36
000182 23 64 [ 000429 42 4 I 0o0606 47 4 000723 34 4 i 001457 40 22 b 004358 39
00182 25 45 I 000443 37 18 I 000600 51 6 . 000728 1 34 | 601457 45 24 | 0p4358 44
000186 31 22 ! 000445 8 3 i 000608 52 4 : 000730 5 1o | 001457 &3 & ! 004440 8
000188 12 40 b 000483 5 28 P 000613 14 20 000731 53 45 | 001459 B 13 I 004440 10
000206 25 5 | 000487 16 31 ! 060813 16 29 000740 10 46 | 001459 17 28 | 004440 15
000206 31 2 ! 000492 15 32 I 060613 23 5 000750 12 43 | 001459 18 13 b 004441 8




Parts

Page Ref,

INDEX

Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight!
Ne., Mo. No, {g) 1 No. No. Ng. () i
004445 23 37 [} 006805 51 9
004474 53 30 ! 006905 52 T
004475 43 22 t 006910 28 3
004475 48 23 I 006910 5: 27
004591 8 3z I 006910 52 30
004635 53 27 £ 006%10 53 38
b 006820 32 as t
005049 11 45 { 006820 37 a5
005071 & 20 [ i
005807 10 35 i 007610 39 T
005075 1 32 i 007610 44 8
005112 43 34 i 0076810 54 4 t
005112 48 35 I 607621 15 19
005122 8 42 | 007821 23 20
005132 17 8 I 007830 48 18
005122 21 18 I 00768458 23 28
005122 29 1§ i i
005122 35 21 { 009142 T 12
005122 38 i3 i 009210 18 17
005122 88 9 I 00921¢ 22 14 !
005133 20 4 I 008220 32 13
005133 21 4 I posgz2o ar 3
005133 28 18 } 009508 40 28
Go53133 38 15 i 008508 45 30 t
005133 54 11 i Q08526 g 23 i
005431 3 41 i 009526 13 42
005542 8 37 i 009604 8 23
005550 45 8 b (09604 g 13 i
065550 47 13 b 009604 14 9 |
005554 19 4 I 009604 25 7
005650 8 32 I 0096064 36 40 1
CO5650 16 14 I 009604 38 32 1
005650 1§ 1 I 009604 B3 g b
005650 40 8 009730 15 45
005650 45 10 i 008730 31 286
I c0s8730 55 12 f
006004 4 28 I 009736 12 23 I
0060610 28 18 I 00873s 23 g
066010 31 28 | 009744 44 22
006010 585 14 1 009747 44 18
006035 38 44 i Q09747 48 8
GO6035 44 47 i 008748 25 14
006038 8 18 b 009749 25 2§ |
006038 18 12 i 008749 48 37
Q08075 16 4] i 608753 168 21
Q06212 11 g t 008770 38 44 |
oos2i2 41 15 t 008784 4 24 1
008276 15 8 1 003835 3 8
G06411 18 18 f 008835 17 15
606475 32 38 | 009835 18 8
006478 37 12 | 009835 20 20
006543 23 &2 i G08835 38 8
006543 25 43 I C09853 32 35
006662 37 13 | 009853 137 19
006905 47 7 | 6088353 42 19 |

Page = 3
Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (g}
048858 57 37
009865 42 8
008877 32 24
C08877 37 31
009880 47 23
009880 48 40
009931 is 18
009832 15 3
009937 51 17
009937 52 18
009947 32 25
008947 a7 32
¢o%954 32 8
005955 37 15
0089960 47 2
009960 51 4
009960 52 2
008870 42 9
009873 32 18
0099884 40 18
009984 45 18
009985 39 14
001001 52 19-2
6010017 7 28
Q010019 48 g
0010654 24 22
0010054 30 14
0010055 &2 13
0010057 45 3
0010057 -47 20
G010057 48 45
6010073 47 1
0010073 51 3
0010673 52 1
0010078 52 10
0010108 47 9
0010108 51 2
Qoiciog 52 g
0010119 47 26
0010119 48 43
G010119 52 14
4010120 52 12
0010123 51 14
0010143 45 4
0010143 47 24
0010143 48 41
0010143 51 18
0010153 5% 19-1
0010254 47 28
0010254 48 46
GO102564 52 15
0014258 24 20
0010258 30 12
0010258 48 10

TN EX Page = ¢
Parfs Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Welght!| Parts Page Rei. Weight
No. No. No. fg) | No. No. HNa. (g} | No. No. No. {g)
onr028¢ 24 25 b 00613218 47 3] b 0032798 33 e
0010260 30 11 I Q013218 51 & ! 003285? 12 26
0010260 47 32 | Q013218 52 53 : 0032921 14 22
0010260 48 50
4010260 51 12 I 0014120 45 6 I 0033024 z2 19
0010260 52 32 I 0014120 47 14 I 0033024 27 Z
0016261 47 31t | 1 0033024 34 7
001026 48 49 i (020064 57 39 i 0033024 a9 39
00ig261 51 13 i1 0020118 327 | 0033024 42 17
0G10263 47 25 I 0020137 1 31 1 0033024 44 34
0010263 48 42 b 0020143 1 28 b 0033104 45 7
0010263 50 4 I 0020144 129 | 0033104 47 12
0010263 5t 15 | 0020350 11 42 1 0033939 47 8
0010264 47 10 | 0020551 13 7 | 0033939 51 i
0010289 47 33 I 0020759 1 5 : 0033939 a2 3
! 20759 2 46
gg%gggg 3é lg I 00 I 0034117 16 27
0010343 47 2t I 002i01Cc 13 48 i 0034283 43 16
0010564 B2 25 i 0021735 3 32 i 0034979 16 g
85 52 24 1 .
ggiggdl 41 40 b 0022838 39 18 I g035301 42 16
0010868 47 29 I 0022836 44 lg L 0035813 3 88
I 0022836 54
poioses 4T 90 1 3022837 iz 1g b 4036133 406 1%
11166 32 17 | 022837 44 15 10036133 45 21
3811189 51 22 | 022837 64 3 i ‘0036133 48 11
go11192z 51 21 | | 0036175 3 48
0011228 49 8 b 0024078 27 32 : 0036175 64 1
340 52 23 I 0024076 34 3
8811311 52 22 i 0024302 49 19 | Qo3T108 3 5?
0011488 43 5 i | /0037668 13 27
0011709 28 9 ! 0026438 48 18 1 0037662 13 29
0011769 &1 20 H I 00637912 42 21
0011709 52 21 1 6030291 4 4 | 0037912 44 %
G011733 42 8 L 0030711 13 41 : 0037912 453 24
40 2 f
ggiiggé 40 1 i 0031014 32 33 1 0060059 15 19
0011882 28 4 b 0031014 37 17 { Q060057 6 lf
0511883 28 1 1 0031015 32 34 | 8060109 14 lé
0011943 51 2%-1 1 $031015 31 18 | 6060142 8 g
040r11843 52 31-1 | 0031111 3 7 {t 0060175 4 2;
0011844 51 29-2 b 003111 17 14 i 00680176 4 25
0011844 52 31-2 b 0031111 18 7 1 0060248 386 50
0011945 51 29-3 I 003111 20 198 1 0050248 38 27
11945 52 31-3 i 0031111 38 7
8811945 51 29-4 { 0p31831 13 23 | 0083008 57 36
0011946 52 3Ji-4 I I 0063010 &7 dg
6011988 51 19 I 0032425 3 49 ! 0063031 57 Bi
6011889 51 18 b 0032428 3 5C 1 0063044 7 3
| 00328486 g 12 1 0063051 9 ;g
2480 24 19 I fG3z719 32 i4 i 0063053 2 ’
8812320 30 18 | 0032719 37 22 b 00B3055 4 &
0012485 24 18 b 0032786 42 20 | 0063G56 k2] 2%
0012485 30 17 I 00327989 11 3 | 00630?? 9 Zg
I 0032789 26 o] | 0063074 3 83




FNDER Page = 5
Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No No. (gy i No, No, No. () 1 No. Na. No. (g)

0063076 39 23 b 0083586 38 13 1 Q0658340 T 1
0063076 44 27 I 0063606 40 14 b 0085345 35 22-%
0063079 8 12 i 00636068 45 16 I 0084346 35 22-2
0063083 8 19 I 0083607 40 12 b 0065347 35 22-3
0083084 8 21 I 0063607 45 14 I 0065348 35 22-4
0063087 g g I 0063808 40 17 | 0085386 35 18
0063086 8 33 I 0063808 45 19 I 0065366 35 7
0063104 3 31 b 0063609 40 15 i 0065366 &8 7
0063218 13 17 I 0063609 45 17 b 0085367 35 16~1
0663217 313 18 1 0063610 40 11 i 00B5368 35 16-2
0063234 13 18 1 0063610 45 13 { 00685389 35 16~3
0083235 13 18 1 ¢063612 39 18 I 0065370 35 15-4
0083251 13 8 I 0063653 17 22-5 I 6065371 35 16-5
0063280 8 18 i 0063870 17 21-1 I 0065372 8 4
0063280 17 3 i 0083671 17 21-2 i 0065373 a9 1
6063280 21 13 I 00B3672 17 21-3 I 0065373 44 1
0063280 29 13 I 0083674 17 21-5 I 0085374 16 8
00683280 35 18 | I 0065375 186 g
0063280 36 § I Q064041 17 i-2 I 0065378 16 11
0083280 54 14 | 0064042 17 3-3 | 0065381 1§ 1
0063280 &8 5} I 0064045 42 14 | 0065389 10 32
063281 8 41-1 | 0064046 42 15 | 00653395 14 11
0063281 17 7-1 1 0064047 42 18 I 0065398 14 a
0063282 8 41-2 i 0064173 32 32 0065400 14 15
0063282 17 7-2 b 0064173 37 11 1 0066401 14 18
0063282 21 12 b 0084174 37 14 b Q085402 14 19
Q063282 2% 15 b 0064179 53 36 b 0065402 38 15
0083282 35 20 t 0064180 53 3z 1° 0065404 16 26
063282 38 oS i 6064181 83 29 { 0065405 16 23
0063282 586 8 ! 0064182 53 28 I 0065407 16 13
0063283 8 40-1 1 00684186 53 31 I 0065414 .15 13
0063283 17 6-1 I 0064187 53 34 I 0065418 15 27
0063284 8 40-2 I 0064203 37 I-1 I 0065417 15 23
00683284 17 6-2 | 0064241 32 10 I 0065418 15 28
0063284 21 14 I 0064243 32 11 I 0065420 15 18
0063284 29 14 I 00664245 32 18 | oo65421 15 14
0063318 8 14-1 I 0064252 32 26 I 0085422 15 29-2
0063319 g8 14-2 1 I 0065431 15 40
0083320 8 14-3 I 00585209 386 9 | Q065435 15 42
0063322 8 14-4 I 0085210 36 4-1 I 0065435 32 2
00633566 19 20 b 0085211 38 1-2 I 00654368 15 43
0063460 32 29 I (0065212 36 4-3 I 0065436 32 4
0063460 37 4 b 0065213 386 4-4 0065437 15 44
0083469 32 30 b 0085214 38 4-5 1 0085437 32 3
0063469 37 2 I 0065215 38 141 I 00685448 35 22-5
0083470 32 28 1 0065216 36 14-2 1 0065452 13 20
¢G083470 37 3 i 0065217 38 14-3 i 0065452 13 1
GOo63471 32 27 I 0065218 36 14-4 i 0065461 15 3i~2
063471 37 2 I 0065219 38 14-5 i C0685468 15 29-3
0063515 39 31 I 0065223 38 25 I 0065469 15 31-3
0063515 44 35 I 0065253 37 21-1

0063548 17 20 | 0065258 32 37 I 0066560 8 33
0063548 18 2 | 0065258 37 a3 I 0086561 a8 34
0063548 35 1 | 0065275 2 3 | DOBE567 15 48
00635738 40 3 1 0065316 2 44 | GOBET35 15 28-4

EINDEIX Faga = @
Parts Page Ref, Welght! Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
Mo, Mo, _No. (g) | _No. Mo, No. (&g} | No, Mo. Jic {£)

0086736 15 31-4 | 0080807 20 23 i Q093212 29
COG6737 15 29-5 I 0090807 38 11 I g0g3212 30
0086738 15 31-5 | 0090812 3 9 ooggazie 3%
066880 23 38 1 0080812 17 18 L 0093213 7
0066891 23 36 | gogogiz 18 g 0093213 29 S
6066892 23 35 1 0090812 20 21 b 0093213 30 27
0OB6893 23 34 I 090812 38 ] 0093213 35 14
0066858 22 4 I 0090814 3 2 I 0093214 7T 16

0090814 17 1t b 0093214 29 5
0067007 53 6 P 0090814 18 4 I (093214 30 23
Q0870318 53 ] b 0090814 20 18 b 0083214 35 10
0067021 32 22 t 0090814 38 4 | 0093215 T 14
Q0067021 37 29 b 0090824 8 39 b 0093303 11 5
0067022 32 20 I 0090847 3 4 | 0093351 7 7ol
067022 37 28 b 0090856 3 11 b G093352 7 Fe2
0067023 37 24 b 0090856 17 17 1 0083353 ki 73
0067025 32 23 { 0090856 18 1¢ I 0093355 7 b
0067025 37 30 i 0090856 20 22 10093356 17 1-1
onetozs 15 47 { 0090856 38 10 00093357 117 1-2
Q067031 36 43 { 0080918 13 44 10093367 20 13-1
00667031 38 35 { 0090930 13 25 100093357 38 i
067031 53 10 | 1700983358 17 I-3
0067035 38 1B-1 ! 0081707 19 28 10093358 20 13-2
0067043 54 25 I 00%17068 18 30 10083365 710
0067082 53 28 I 00gLl70ce 19 27 I 0083389 12 48
0067094 238 12 I 0081725 20 3 0063404 56 i0-1i
0067101 38 22 I 0081725 28 17 10093408 56 g1
0067101 44 286 I 0091725 31 25 120083410 56 102
006711 16 301 I 00891725 38 14 1.-0093415 56 4
0067118 38 1i8-2 I 0091725 654 26 10093417 56 10-1
0067126 16 7 I 0081725 B5 11 140093421 58 43
Q0067140 37 21-2 | 0081736 19 2 L R093479 B 24

| 120093480 B 1¢
0068011 1 4 ! 0g9z2z232 28 2 F:0093483 8 7
0068202 53 33 b 0082232 51 26 10093487 8 17

I 0092232 52 2% { 0093491 8 22
0069138 23 18 b 0092305 49 2 100083491 40 27

! i 0093481 45 28
0077179 8 28 I 00930849 5 4 10093499 39 2
0077270 8 1 I 0083090 5 [+ 10083489 44 3
0077322 9 4 { 0093080 8 5 i-.0083507 8 30
0077410 40 7 i 0093154 5§ 15 I 0083508 8 31

{ Q093170 7 11-1 I 0083509 8 29
60900868 3 43 i 0093170 22 15-1 I 0093517 3 38
0090071 3 5 1 0093171 7 11-2 I 0083521 3 40
009007 17 12 i 0093171 18 18 - | 0093528 3 39
0080071 18 5 b (083171 22 15-2 I pog3sze 3 28
0080071 20 17 b 0043172 7T 11i-3 | 00913545 8 38
0080071 38 & b 0093172 22 15-3 | 0093556 3 17
00903581 50 7 | Q093174 T 11-4 1 0093611 g 11
0080620 15 1 | 0093179 7 23 | 0083690 54 g
0090801 8 36 | 0093184 1 5 I 0093863 3 1
0090807 3 12 | 0093188 7 22 I 00983863 17 10
0090807 17 18 1 00932013 4 10 I 0093863 18 K|
0090807 18 11 1 0093212 7 18 I 0093863 20 1%




A NI Page = 7 INDEX Page = 8
Parts Page Ref. Weight Parts Page Ref., Weight Parts Page Hef. Weight Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Hef. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Welght
No. No, No, (g} Mo, No. MNo. (e} No. No. No. (g} ; No. No. No. (g} No. Mo. No. (§=8] No. No. N, fel
0093863 38 3 0094604 35 2 0095336 45 31 i 0089657 &7 2 1100068 41 18 110013 25 23
0093884 1 9 ¢0e4615 17 23 0695387 18 23 4 pog9nss BT 3 110008 45 18 110013 28 11
6o93ges 2z 7 00g4B64  3E 39 0035387 35 28 % 0098058 57 5 116009 2 37 110013 36 51
0094664 38 31 nogsase 40 21 4 posaceo 57 4 110009 3 16 110013 28 28
0084036 21 1-1 0094664 53 7 0085388 45 23 5 0089061 57 3 110009 5 10 110013 38 42
0094051 21 18 0094680 53 4 0095389 40 23 4 ooogos® 57 11 110009 g6 12 110013 48 4
0094066 21 &-1 0094800 17 9-1 0096389 45 25 1 0699083 57 14 110008 7 34 110014 39 38
0084081 54 15-1 0084801 17 §~2 0085400 29 3 0009064 57 19 110009 g 7 110014 44 42
0084093 2t 1-2 0084801 29 17 c09s400 30 21 : 4059065 5T 21 110009 11 186 1100186 2 25
0094093 54 13 $6094802 17 9-3 0095400 35 8 % 0099086 57 22 1106009 13 35 110018 10 24
0094201 1 21 G0g4852 22 11-1 0095462 26 51 i 0089087 67 24 110009 15 4 110019 28  av
0094201 2 40 00394853 18 14 0095462 33 51 0098068 57 25 110009 17 31 110019 29 27
0084210 20 7-1 0084852 22 11-2 0085483 17 9-4 0088069 57 96 110009 18 22 110018 33 37
00G84211 20 7-2 0084854 22 11i-3 0085518 28 15 i 008¢070 57 29 110008 21 it 110018 34 28
0084212 20 T3 0084890 21 3 0095642 54 12 ; 0099071 57 30 110008 23 33 110020 10 2
0084214 20 T-4 0084880 54 10 0085748 54 8 i 0099099 23 656 110008 25 41 110021 12 25
0084215 20 -1 0094801 206 25-2 00858940 50 31 i 110009 31 13 o022 12 4
0084216 20 -2 0094902 20 25-3 00858851 50 8 ; 100001 2 ag 110009 .35 27 110023 12 22
6094217 20 1-3 0094808 20 24-2 0085980 580 22 b 100001 38 47 110009 268 24 110023 41 26
6084218 20 i-4 0094808 20 24-3 0055981 50 12 i 100001 40 33 110009 38 52 110023 46 26
0094235 19 23 00944921 54 24-1 00859882 50 g 100001 43 12 110009 39 q 110024 41 24
0054248 18 8 0094922 54 24-2 00385983 590 ¢ : 100001 45 35 110009 41 20 110024 46 24
Gos42Bl 54 22-1 0084981 17 E2-1 : 100002 10 28 110009 43 3 110025 41 25
0094282 54 22-2 0094982 17 22-2 0086010 43 32 100003 5 33 110009 44 10 110025 46 25
0084283 &4 22-3 0094963 17 22-3 ¢o86010 48 33 : 100003 9 11 110009 46 20 110028 5 a5
0086012 43 31 : 1060005 11 47 110009 54 21 110027 5 29
Q084321 17 27 100006 41 Q
Qoo4321 18 12 00850627 53 21 110030 32 . 5

0094387 29 20
0094387 44 44
0094380 38 33
0094390 44 37
0094396 39 29
0094396 44 33
0004433 39 24
0094433 44 28
G0g94491 24 23
0084491 30 15

00385061 15 20
0Q8s061 23 21
0085062 23 26
0085063 23 25
0085064 23 29
085065 15 26
0025065 23 22
0025066 15 22
0095066 23 23
0095067 23 Z4

0096013 48 31 100025 23 4 110608 56 3
0096018 43 24 110010 7 24

0096018 -48 25 110001 26 110010 26 28
0096020 43 20 110061 33 &7 110610 27 17
0088020 48 23 110002 5 25 110010 33 28

0098021 43 21 ] 110002 26 33 110010 34 1T
0096021 48 22 110010 368 38

0088022 43 14

1100610 38 30
0096022 48 14 110011 19 19
0098023 43 15

116030 41 8
110030 46 ]
110031 Zz 3%
110031 9 285
110031 13 12
110031 38 3
110031 41 38
110031 46 34
110031 48 1

110002 27 23
116002 31 30
116002 33 33

110002 34 24 110011 26 15

|
|
1
|
|
!
|
|
i
|
I
|
;
]
1
|
1
|
|
|
!
|
!
§
i
1
0094285 54 22-4 1
!
}
;
!
i
i
1
]
|
|
|
: 110031 63 Z
i
1
|
I
I
|
!
!
t
i
1
1
|
1
|
|

t

t | !
| 1 L
| [ \
| t !
| ' t
| i I
i i |
| i !
i i |
| | 1
\ | !
; I |
t | \
i I ¢
! i I
| | |
1 { i
| | !
| 1 t
] | |
I \ !
! t I
| ; |
| ; |
| ! |
i | |
| i
0085027 16 10 | 0096012 48 32 I 110008 55 2-1 i =110028 57 a2
1~0095013 43 30 _ 100006 46 g | 110009 &5 2-2
| i
t | i
i | i
b | f
1 | 1
i | 1
| | \
1 I 1
| i [
| ] 1
i i |

i ]
1 | ;
| 1 i
f | |
[ | 1
¢ | I
3 t 1
: : |
; I
! : '
; I
| f I
1 i I
| | |
I ; :
1 i

- -
0094491 39 17 0093070 23 32 0096023 48 15 116002 38 a2 110011 31 @ 110034 41 34
0084401 44 12 0095085 20 27 60$6026 43 13 116002 11 29 (10011 a1 4 110034 46 34
0094491 49 28 0095089 20 26 0096026 43 3 116002 45 20 110011 33 i3 110035 12 37
0034533 24 1 0095168 & 22 oosgoz27 43 27 110002 46 22 110011 34 9 110035 24 24
0094553 23 49 6085170 & 139 0096027 48 28 116002 55 18 110012 1 29 110035 30 16
0084553 25 35 bogs2id 6 7 goggosz 21 29 110003 26 15 £100i2 2 21 110036 12 7
0094556 23 53 0085220 54 6 0096053 54 15-2 110003 33 18 110012 13 2 110038 24 16
0094556 25 38 0095234 20 11 0096277 19 17 1loco: & a8 110012 22 7 110036 28 47
0694557 23 &2 0085238 20 10 0038355 45 3 110004 12 12 116012 39 15 110036 27 37
0094557 25 37 0095268 28 21 0098357 44 21 110004 40 13 110012 14 12 110036 50 9
0094566 9 6 0095268 25 3 gogbdss 1 AT, 110604 45 15 110012 48 iz 110636 33 47
ggg%g;é 26 e gusszio i 8 0695358 21 - 110605 19 15 110013 & 30 110036 34 a8
‘ 2 2 110007 41 Bl 110013 2 0 o 4
0094577 33 44 0095295 25 8 0089030 57 17 SNSRI ooz Honae
0094577 34 35 0095334 39 34 0069031 57 18
110008 30 23 116018 7 &% 110041 2 15
0094604 17 19 0095334 44 38 0093048 57  1-2 110008 36 a9 110013 16 2a ool & 4o
0094504 18 1 0095336 46 29 0038056 57 1-1 1 : 2
110008 38 41 110013 23 51 110641 48 22




TND EI Page = : IT NP Page = 10
s Paris Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight ° Parts Page Ref. Weightl Parts FPage Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight

Mo, No. No. (g} | No. No.  No. (g} i Mo . No. Ng. (g} : Mo, Ne. HNa, (g} | No, No. No. {g) | No. No. No. ()
110043 58 16 | 130002 27 19 ] 160002 233 13 i 196007 14 31 I 1050002 48 38 |
110045 1 2 { 130002 33 29 | 160002 45 27 B 190008 40 34 1 1090010 32 11 b 3100000 1 35
110048 1 13 i 130002 34 290 I 160003 g a 190008 45 36 1 1080011 47 27 I 3100004 1 28
110048 24 2 | 130002 36 38 | 160003 10 31 : 190009 44 15 | 109001F 48 44 t 3100005 1 27
110054 56 19 I 130002 38 28 I 160003 12 2 : 190010 19 25 | 1090012 47 22 ! 3100008 2 45
110672 iz 21 I 130002 48 14 | 160003 14 30 : 190012, 26 17 ! 1080012 48 39 { 3100006 4 18
110100 3 26 i 130002 50 27 I 160003 40 25 : 190012 33 17 ! i 3100008 14 4
110100 19 12 I 130003 2 & | 160004 5 13 : 180013 31 21 i 1091002 45 1 I 3100008 57 3z
110101 2 42 I 130003 3 48 | 160004 6 16 : 180018 23 31 i 1091006 48 7 | 2100010 1 7
110101 3 23 | 130003 23 58 | 180004 12 49 ! 180019 22§ i 1081050 47 15 I 3100011 1 8
110101 10 @ I 130003 38 48 I 160005 5 2 : 180020 24 5 t U A
110101 49 20 | 1306063 41 13 | 160005 § 2 : 180021 24 4 P 1084000 52 17 b 3100013 t 3
110103 2 33 | 130003 46 13 | 180005 15 25 : 180022z 25 1 boLogd4002 47 24 | 3100018 2 10

| 130003 55 5 I 150006 12 42 E t 1084002 51 11 I 3100017 2 9
120001 8 27 I 130004 11 40 I 1860006 28 8 : 260000 6 18 ; P 3100026 2 4
120001 39 5 b130005 12 15 b 180006 33 8 ; b 1200003 48 47 I 3tooo2: 2 5
126001 43 10 I 130006 41 32 b 180007 2 48 . 290005 23 13 b 1200007 48 48 I 3ip0022 2 1
120001 44 8 b 130005 46 a3z { 180007 5 3 : b 1200030 43 15 Isic0023 2 3-)
120008 15 34 I 130008 23 3 b 180007 8 3 ] 300000 10 25 b 1200032 25 24 | #i00024 2 13-t
120008 23 43 I 130008 38 17 i 160007 9 18 : 300006 8 4 1200034 256 13 3160030 2 24
izaocos 25 12 i 130008 35 20 I 180007 10 7 k 300006 11 15 | 1200035 49 17 | 3100031 2 26
1200068 355 4 i 130009 31 & I 160007 11 2 00106 2z 28 | 1200038 49 3 | 3100632 2 34
120007 41 44 i | 1800CT 12 28 : 300100 25 2 { 1200040 51 28 I 3100033 2 31
120008 14 32 b 150000 5 23 I 160007 14 7 300101 124 1 P3100034 2 41
120008 50 16 t 150001 11 34 I 160007 16 24 300500 10 16 ! 1249008 28 8 | 3100040 1 11
120008 2 2 b 150001 15 37 I 160007 23 40 ! b 3100041 1 12
120009 131 18 I 150001 23 48 I 160007 25 29 310006 7 32 I 2161484 23 68 ! 3100042 i 14
120009 15 8§ I 15000 285 33 | 160007 32 21 . 310007 7 30 ! l 3100043 1 16
120009 45 19 ! | 160007 37 27 310012 5 18 ! 3001001 48 3 b 3100044 1 17
120009 48 20 I 180000 1 15 | 180008 5 32 310026 13 50 I 3001002 48 13 | 3100045 1 19
120009 49 6 I 180000 & 21 ! : ' 310027 13 8§ I 3001003 48 & | 3100046 1 23
120010 23 45 PLB0000 25 18 I 170001 2 27 ] 310039 3 37 ! i 3100049 2 14
126011 10 42 I 180000 2B 43 I 170002 1 25 310042 18 28 I 3002007 50 34 | 3100050 2 17
120012 14 14 P160000 27 33 P 170003 5 45 ! I 3002008 &0 13 i 3100051 2 18
tzocr2 315 2 P 160000 31 19 bo170004 3 21 330001 5 15 | 3002008 50 2 | 3100053 2 20
120013 8 25 b 180000 33 43 b 170005 41 2 330002 10 20 I 3002010 50 5 1 3100060 13 11
120013 g 15 I 1680000 34 34 P 170005 48 2 I 3002011 50 11 I 3100081 13 13
120013 13 43 | 160000 50 21 | 170006 41 15 340000 1 37 | 3002012 50 14 | F1do070 2 1%
120613 40 10 | 160001 2 29 I 170006 48 15 340001 10 27 | 3002013 50 15 i 3100071 2 43
120013 45 12 { 160001 5 31 i 170007 41 46 340001 12 13 ! 3002014 30 19 I 3igoov2 3 45
120013 47 18 i 160001 10 18 i 170008 1§ 492 340003 11 22 ! 3002015 50 23 I 3100074 3 13
120016 6 286 ! 160601 13 5 I 170009 39 10 340004 5 34 | 30020168 50 20 | 31060075 3 10
120015 50 29 I 180001 14 23 i 170009 44 11 340004 23 46 I 3002017 50 24 I 3100076 3 22
120016 1 36 [ 180001 15 g I 170013 53 23 340004 26 38 i 3002018 §0 28 | 3:00078 & 30
120017 50 & I 160001 25 27 f 340004 27 28 I 3602019 5O 30 | 3100080 3 15
120019 14 2 t 160001 2B 21 | 180005 2 30 340604 33 28 3002022 50 32 I 3100081 3 52
120021 50 3 b 160001 27 12 | 180006 40 30 340004 34 29 3002023 50 33 b 3100082 3 25
120026 43 23 | 18000 31 9§ | 180006 45 32 340006 28 53 I 3002025 50 17 | 3100083 3 24
120026 48 24 | 16000: 31 19 I 180008 &7 42 340006 33 53 { 3100084 3 20
120028 50 35 | 160001 33 21 | 180009 57 34 340008 10 10 { 3008020 21 22 1 3100085 3 is

| 160001 24 12 | | 2008021 21 17 | 3100086 3 3
130002 2 35 ! 180001 50 25 ! 190004 11 48 380001 1 10 ‘ I 3100087 3 47
130002 11 36 I 180001 53 14 | 190008 2 22 ] 396002 1 6 | 3008101 To7-4 I 3100088 3 18
130002 15 38 bo180002 11 4 P 190006 41 8 380020 3¢ 19 ! bo3100080 4 12
130002 28 29 | 160002 26 13 i 190006 46 8 ! 3010022 15 21 | 310009 4 13




INDE Page = 11 TNDEI Paga = 12

r Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weightl|l Parts Page Ref. Weight E Parlks Page Ref., Weight! Parts Pege Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight

Mo, No, No. e} |l MNo. Mo, MNo. (g} | No ., No. No, (2] E Nov. No., HNa, {g) 1 Ng. No. HNo.," " {g} | No. No. No. (8]
3100092 4 19 | 3100188 12 24 I 3100266 5 3% 43100400 2 3-2 | 3100526 38 3 ! 3100623 14 26
3100093 4 20 I 3100188 11 8 ! 3100267 5 34 13100401 2 13-2 [ 31005286 44 7 ! 3100625 14 i
3100094 4 14 f 3100190 11 7 | 3100268 5 41 : 3100401 30 3 i 3100527 38 37 | 3100828 14 10
31000935 4 15 i 3100191 11 10 | 3100269 5 44 : 3100410 10 R 1 3100527 44 41 | 3100830 18 19
31000986 4 18 | 3100182 11 6 I 3100270 5 43 : 3100480 54 7 | 3100528 39 38 I 3100630 35 24
3100087 4 17 b 3100182 14 25 Po3100272 5 46 E 3100500, 41 18 I 3100528 44 40 I 3100531 17 28
3looo9s a4 11 13106183 31 11 I 3100280 8 1 ] 3100500 46 16 | 3100528 39 21 | 310063: 18 20
3100088 4 3 I 3100104 11 12 I 3100281 B 8 3 3100501 41 7 | 3100528 44 25 | 3100831 35 25
3100100 4 5 b 3100185 11 13 I 3100282 6 g 3100501 48§ 7 | 3100530 41 38 ! 3100635 14 34
3100103 11 23 I 3100186 11 14 I 3100283 6 10 : 1100502 41 3 | 3100530 46 38 i 3100637 16 33
3100104 11 22 1 3100187 11 17 1 3100284 6 13 1 3160502 46 3 b3100831 41 17 I 3100638 15 30
3100105 421 | 3100188 11 19 1 3100285 6 24 3100503 41 10 I 3100531 48 17 | 3100840 35 23-1
3100106 4 1 Po3100%00 1@ 21 b 31002886 8 28 ; 3100503 46 10 1 3100532 40 28 i 31006841 35 3.1
3100107 4 2 P3100201 11 28 boa100z87 & 28 . ! 3100504 41 11 | 3100532 45 28 P 3100641 38 53
3100108 4 g | 3100202 11 20 1 3100290 7 i8 : 3100504 46 11 | 3100533 39 4 | 3100642 35 23-2
3100120 5 186 | 3100203 11 28 1 3100290 29 7 3100505 41 12 I 3100533 44 5 | 3100643 19 15
3100121 5 12 | 3100204 11 32 | 3100280 30 25 3100505 46 12 I 31005356 38 12 I 3100643 35 -2
3100122 5 ] I 3100205 11 31 I 3100280 35 12 3100506 41 1 1 3100536 8¢ 11l | 3100650 36 34-1
3100123 5 i1 i 3100206 11 35 { 3100291 7 17 3100508 46 1 1 3100541 41 38 1 3100850 38 24~
3100125 5 22 13100207 11 33 1 3100291 28 8 i 3100507 41 27 { 3100542 41 45 I 3100651 36 35~
3100126 5 20 I 3100208 11 29 P 310028t 30 24 ] 3100507 46 27 I 3100543 41 47 | 3100852 36 37
3100127 5 g I 3100208 11 39 i 3100231 35 11 1 3100508 41 28 b 3100544 41 49 i 3190652 38 g
3100127 6 11 P 3100210 11 38 1 3100292 g8 26 i 3100508 46 28 I 3100545 41 &0 I 3100853 36
3100128 5 5 I 3100211 11 27 I 3100483 7 13 3100508 4t 2% | 3100546 41 43 ! 3100853 38
31001289 § § 1 3100212 12 44 I 3100300 9 2 3100509 46 29 | 3100547 41 52 | 100654 38
3100130 b 1 | 3100213 1z 38 I 3100301 9 5 3100510 41 30 I 3100548 41 48 | 3100654 38
3100132 5 7 I 3100214 12 41 b 3100302 8 1 3100510 46 30 | 31005556 38 40 | 3I00B55 36
3100140 10 34 ! 3100215 12 3¢ I 3100303 g I4 3100511 41 31 i 3100555 44 45 | 3100655 38
3100141 10 317 ! 3100216 11 5 i 3100304 g 16 " 3100511 48 al | 3100560 41 35 I 3100656 386
1100142 10 38 i 3100217 11 1 1 3100305 g 17 3100512 41 23 i 3100560 46 35 | 8100657 36
3100143 10 41 1 3100218 12 48 I 3100306 g 27 3100512 486 23 { 3100565 41 37 i 310GD6BRB 38
3100144 10 45 1 3100218 12 48 b 3100307 g 24 3100513 41 5 i 3100565 48 37 I 3100659 36
3100145 10 44 bo3100221 12 30 1 3100308 g g { 3100513 46 5 I 3100670 42 2 { 3100660 36
3100148 10 43 to3iceaszz 12 21 1 3100328 13 40 : 3100514 41 4 I 3100571 4% 1 i 31006681 386
3100147 10 30 | 3100224 12 33 } 3100329 13 15 3100514 46 4 i 3100800 14 29 | 3100662 36
3100149 10 33 I 3100225 12 27 I 3100330 13 48 31006515 41 14 i 3100801 14 28 { 3100683 36
310050 10 29 I 3100226 12 38 i 3100331 13 32 3100515 46 14 | 3100602 14 24 \ 4100864 36 48
310016F 10 26 13100227 12 28 i 3100332 13 28 3100516 41 33 1 3100803 14 27 I 3100669 36 15
3100152 10 12 i 3100231 12 32 b 2100334 13 34 3100516 46 33 | 3100604 14 [ i 3100870 38 -1
2100153 10 22 I 3100235 11 37 I 3100335 13 24 3100517 41 19 | 3100605 14 12 i 3100871 38 1-2
3100154 10 8 b 3100241 12 5 i 3100336 13 286 3100517 46 19 I 3100607 14 5 | 2100872 38 35-2
31001658 10 23 io3100242 12 3. i 3100342 13 30 3100318 41 21 | 3100608 14 13 | 3100875 3§ p
3100156 10 11 I 3100243 12 i I 3100343 13 33 3100518 486 21 i 310060% 16 25 I 3100677 36 34-2
3100157 10 13 | 3100245 12 9 | 3100344 13 47 3100520 40 24 i 3100610 18 20 I 3100677 38 24-2
3100158 10 14 | 3100246 12 g 3100345 13 14 3100520 45 28 { 3100611 15 1 i 3100680 37 28
3100159 10 17 I 3100250 731 {3100346 13 g 1100521 40 35 | 3100812 15 3 i 3100681 37 20
31001806 10 1§ i 3100253 7 28 I 3100349 13 46 3100521 45 37 | 3100613 15 5 I 3100701 43 2
3iobler 10 21 1 3100254 728 t 31003350 13 4 3100522 40 32 t 3100614 18 19 | 310070% 48 2
3100162 10 3 I 3100258 7 28 i 3100353 13 21 3100522 45 34 b 3100618 15 17 P 3100702 43 9
3100182 12 20 L 3100260 5 37 i 3100355 10 36 3100523 40 31 i 3100616 15 12 i 3100703 43 18
3100183 12 17 ba100261 5 38 I 3160356 13 38 3100523 45 33 | 3100617 15 11 | 3100703 48 1§
3100184 12 19 I 31gozez 5 20 I 3100387 13 22 3100524 40 9 I 3100618 15 24 | 3100707 43 28
3100185 12 18 I 3100283 5 24 I 31003588 13 31 3100524 45 11 | 3100620 15 33 I 3100707 48 29
3100186 12 14 | 3100264 5 27 I 3100381 3 38 3100525 39 8 I 3100821 15 38 | 3100708 43 25
3100187 12 11 b 3100285 & 28 ! 3100382 3 35 1100525 44 g ! 3100622 15 35 | 3100708 48 26




INDEX Page = 13 TNDEX Pogz = 14
s Parts Page Ref. Weightl Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref, Weight Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref, Weight!l Parts Page Refl. Weight
No, No. No. (&) i No. Ne. MNo. (2} 1 No. No. No, (%] E No., No. No. (g} i Ne, No. No. (g} | No. No. No. {@)

3100708 43 35 { 3101030 33 3 | 3101082 24 12 4 3101307 18 25 | 3101469 28 12 ! 3101635 33 25
3100708 48 38 { 3101030 34 3 | 3101082 39 6 3101360 22 3 | 3101468 24 8 | 3101635 34 16
3100710 43 29 | 2101033 26 5 I 3101082 24 11 3101352 22 9 I 3101489 24 7 { 3101636 26 7
3100710 48 30 13101033 33 5 I 3101083 30 § i 3101353 22 10 I 3101470 49 5 { 3101636 33 7
3106711 39 43 { 3101034 24 10 b 3101084 30 2 3101354 15 29-1 I 3101471 4% 15 | 3101837 26 18
3100711 44 48 | 3101034 30 1 | 3101085 32 6 3101354« 22 1 I 3101473 4% 21 I 3101637 33 18
3100750 38 25-1 I 3101034 48 12 1 3101086 32 16 34101355 15 31-1 | 3101474 49 13 | 3101637 34 8
3100751 38 23 b 3101040 24 g 1 3101087 32 9 3101355 292 2 ! 3101495 49 28 t
3100753 38 198 I 3101040 30 4 b 3101088 2z 1 3101356 23 1 | 3101476 49 10 I 3107000 17 21-4
3100734 38 54 b 3101042 26 34 I 3101090 27 5 3101357 23 2 I 3101478 48 27 I 3107005 31 23-6
3100755 38 55 b 3101042 27 24 b 3101080 34 5 3101358 23 & b 3101479 49 26 I 3107008 31 29-%
3100780 38 50 P 3101042 33 34 L 3101100 2i 9 3101359 23 7T ! 3101480 49 25 | 3107008 31 27
3100761 38 51 F 3161642 34 25 b 8101100 54 1% 3101360 23 11 ! 3101483 49 24 { 31067009 55 13
3100782 38 40 i 3101056 28 & b 3101100 58 1 3101381 23 10 i 3101480 49 1 { 3107010 55 ¢
3100764 38 42 I 3101050 33 8§ f 3101101 21 8 3101362 23 @ | 3101491 50 1 i 3107012 55 18
31007656 38 43 b 3101052 28 12 b 3101101 54 18 3101363 23 30 | 3101492 &0 28 b 3107015 31 23-1
3100766 38 45 i 3101652 33 12 b 3101198 &4 22 3101364 23 18 | 3101601 26 36 i 3107017 31 23-2
3100787 37  1-2 P 3101053 28 11 b 3101200 4 23 3101365 23 19 | 310160% 27 26 b 3307019 21 291
3100788 37 & £ 3101053 33 11 b 3101202 38 4l 3101366 23 17 | 3101601 33 28 i 3107625 29 11
3100768 37 7 b 3101654 26 14 b 3101208 55 4 3101367 23 65 | 3101601 34 27 i 3367030 31 23-4
31006370 37 8 b 3101054 33 14 b 31031208 55 3 31018368 23 a9 I 31016038 26 35 | 3107032 31 23-§
3100780 38 25-2 b 3101065656 28 52 b 3101207 55 7 3101369 23 44 | 3101603 27 25 | 3307034 31 23-3

P 31010658 33 52 I 3101210 28 2 3101370 23 42 I 3101603 33 35 | 3907040 28 13-1
3101001 19 10-1 b 3101056 26 54 b 3101210 30 20 3101371 22 6 i 3101603 34 26 | 3107041 28 13-2
3igio0z 19 10-2 P 3101056 33 B4 b 3101210 35 7 3101372 23 41 ! 3101604 27 18 | 3107042 28 13-3
3101003 19 11-% I 31010587 26 58 I 3101215 29 18 3101372 25 30 { 3101605 27 21 I 3107046 28 19
3101004 19 11i-2 i 3101057 33 &8 i1 3101215 31 38 3101373 23 63 I 3101606 26 32 I 3307050 17 3}
3101005 19 8 i 3101058 28 48 b 3101218 2¢ 20 3101373 25 44 b 3101806 27 22 I 3107066 28 28-1
3101006 18 5 i 3101068 33 48 iaicizeo 16 30-2 3101374 23 81 | 3101606 33 azg | 3107057 28 28-2
3101008 13 186 i 3101053 26 49 I 3101222 BE 13 3101374 25 42 P 2101508 34 23 {
3101010 19 14-1 1 3101058 33 49 i 3101223 .58 18 3101375 23 57 i 3101607 27 20 { 3108000 17
3101011 19 14-2 t 3101060 26 50 I 3101224 66 17 3101375 25 48 b 3101808 27 g I 3108002 31
3101013 18 21 | 3101060 33 50 | 2101225 56 14 3101376 23 58 ! 3101809 26 20 | 3108003 31
3101014 19 i I 3101061 26 18 I 3101226 56 i 1101376 25 47 P 2101609 27 10 i 32108004 31
3101017 19 13 i 3101061 33 18 i 3101227 ©&6 20 3101377 23 59 bo3101809 33 20 { 3108005 31
3101021 26 39 I 3101064 31 3 I 3101228 &8 22 3101377 25 48 P 3101609 34 10 | 3108006 31
3101021 27 29 1 3101065 31 1 i 3101229 58 21 3101378 23 &0 1 3101810 279 8 | 3108018 28
3101021 33 38 b 3101088 31 7 I 3101260 53 15 2101378 25 49 1 3101610 a4 5 | 3ipso20 28
3101021 34 30 | 3101087 31 & | 3101261 53 186 2101380 23 47 { 310161% 26 46 | 3108021 28
3101022 26 41 | 3101068 31 8 I 3101262 53 13 3101380 25 32 | 310161: 27 38 | 3708025 49
3101022 27 3t 1 3101069 &1 12 I 3161263 63 12 2101450 24 & | 3101611 33 4§ | 3308025 46
3161622 33 41 b 3101076 51 10 3101264 53 1 3101451 25 34 | 3101611 34 37 I 3108027 49
3101022 34 32 | 3101071 381 11 I 31012656 53 22 3101452 25 131 | 3101612 28 45 | 3108030 28
3101024 26 22 I 3101072 31 14 I 3101266 53 20 3101453 25 28 | 3101612 27 35 I 3108031 28
3101024 27 13 | 3101073 31 18 Yo31012790 53 28 3101454 25 40 | 3101612 33 45 | 3108035 49
3101024 23 22 | 3101074 31 18 [ 3101275 39 28 3101455 265 28 | 3101612 34 38 | 3108026 49
31061024 34 13 | 31011075 33 28 3101275 44 30 31014568 25 50 | 3101631 28 &6
3101028 33 27 1 3101075 34 19 b 3101298 3% 28 3101457 25 20 I 3101831 33 55 | 3109000 12
3i01028 34 18 | 3101076 31 20 1 3101276 44 32 3101458 25 22 | 3101633 25 30 | 3109001 12
3101029 26 i 1 3101077 24 I7 I 3101360 12 50 3101460 25 19 I 3101633 33 30 | 3109002 12
a101029 27 1 | 31010%F 30 10 ! 3101301 18 27 3101461 25 17 | 3101633 34 21 13108003 12
3101629 33 1 3101080 24 13 b aieisoz 18 28 3101462 25 11 { 3101634 26 31 I 3109605 17
3101029 34 1 I 3101080 30 7 ! 3101303 18 31 3101465 26 27 { 3101634 33 231 | 3109005 21
3101030 26 3 | 3101081 24 15 t 3101365 18 30 ! 3101465 27 18 | 3101634 34 22 i 3109008 17
3101020 27 3 1 3101081 30 8 i 3101306 18 29 i 3101466 28 10 i 3101635 26 25 bo3109007 17




ITNDEX Page = 15

Parts Page Ref., Weight! Parts Page Ref, Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight

No. No. No. (g} No. No.  No. (g} No., No. _No. {g)
3108008 17 26-2 3200133 8 2
3109010 35 6-1
3108011 35 §-1 3201035 47 11
3108012 35 6-2 3201036 47 17
3106013 35 5-2 3201037 47 18
3109015 38 21
3165016 38 22 I20702¢ 20 24-1
3109017 20 9-1
3109018 20 B8-1 3208012 17 32
3109020 20 12 3208028 20 25-1
3109021 20 a-2
3108022 20 9-2
3109024 31 35
3108025 31 34
3108030 21 i

}

|

|

|

1

1

|

|

1

1

i

i

H

i

i

]

3108030 354 17-1 i

3108031 21 8 !

3108031 64 16-1 |

3109032 54 17-2 |

3109033 54 16-2 |

3108035 54 23-1 |

3105038 54 23-2 1

3108037 28 28 i

3109038 28 27 ;

3108039 56 11-1 !

3108040 B85  12~1 ¢

3109041 56 131-2 !

3109042 56 12-2 |

3109043 56 11-3 1

31080644 56 12-3 1

3109046 54 17-3 1
3108115 29 1

3109115 31 37-4 i

3109116 31 37-5 i

3108117 31 37-1 i

3106rig 31 37-2 i

3108118 31t 37-3 i
3108200 12 §

3io8261 12 10-1 i

3108210 12 10-2 i
3108300 10 i
31039305 29 19

3106310 9 25 H
3108920 43 1
3108921 48 1

3108930 41 54 |
3104995650 565 1

. |

|

1

|

|

|

i

!

3200043 &6 34
3200063 4 7
3200064 4 8
32000868 26 42
3200086 27 32
3200086 33 42
3200086 34 33

|
|
1
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
1
1
!
1
!
|
i
!
;
!
i
;
i
1
!
i
}
!
1
!
1
!
|
|
1
|
1
l
!
1
i
|
|
}
1
t
i
1
i
H
I
i
|
!
!
!






